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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

epjpapay; Kidak;rq;fs;

tpguk; 2021 2020 NtWghL 2019

&gh: ' 000 ' &gh: ' 000 ' (%) &gh: ' 000 '

tUtha; - SPC 9,446,822                 8,798,047          7.4               8,924,850         

toq;fy;fs; - DHS 70,811,344               54,323,565        30.4             42,959,659       

nkhj;j tUtha; 80,258,166               63,121,612        27.1             51,884,510       

nkhj;j tpahghu ,yhgk;  SPC 2,224,536                 2,249,676          (1.1)              2,279,155         

nkhj;j kpif            DHS  4,542,116                 3,415,073          33.0             2,717,507         

nkhj;j kpif 6,766,652                 5,664,749          19.5             4,996,662         

Vida tUkhdk; 88,531                      287,363             (69.2)            91,441              

epu;thfr; nryTfs; (1,967,159)                (1,753,834)         (12.2)            (1,619,555)        

Vida njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; (1,158,051)                (962,078)            (20.4)            (971,096)           

epjpf; fpuak; (10,555)                     (10,588)              0.3               (10,763)             

Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b (569,624)                   (686,878)            17.1             (317,470)           

epjp tUkhdk; 6,943                        6,890                 (0.8)              6,875                

tupf;F Kd; ,yhgk; 3,156,737                 2,545,624          (24.0)            2,176,094         

tiuaWj;j gad; jpl;lk; 57,438                      (191,755)            130.0           (1,926)               

tup tpjpg;gdT (772,172)                   (576,401)            (34.0)            (512,224)           

nkhj;j tpupthd tUkhdk; 2,442,003                 1,777,468          (37.4)            1,661,944         

epWjpjp itj;j tUtha; 14,650,681               12,208,679        20.0             10,431,211       

%yjd kw;Wk; xJf;f gq;fspg;G 125,117                    125,117             -               125,117            

eilKiway;yhj nrhj;Jfs; 2,351,604                 2,329,488          0.9               2,277,480         

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jfs; 56,585,320               39,087,956        44.8             31,550,527       

eilKiway;yhj nghWg;Gfs; 9,904,471                 11,908,162        16.8             294,459            

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gfs; 34,256,654               17,175,486        (99.5)            22,977,220       

Njwpa eilKiwr; nrhj;Jfs; 22,328,666               21,912,470        1.9               8,573,307         

tpfpjq;fs;

nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk; (%)  SPC 23.5                          25.6                   25.5                  

nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk; (%)  DHS 6.4                            6.3                     6.3                    

tpw;gidf;fhd nkhj;j kpif (%) 8.4                            9.0                     9.6                    

<LgLj;jpa %yjd tUtha; 10.5                          7.7                     23.0                  

tl;bf;fhg;G (jlitfs;) 6.5                            4.7                     7.9                    

nkhj;j nrhj;J cupik (jlitfs;) 1:4.02 1:3.3 1:3.2

<LgLj;jpa %yjd Gus;T (klq;F) 3.25:1 2.6:1 4.8:1

eilKiw tpfpjk; (klq;F) 1:1.6 1:2.7 1:1.3

jput tpfpjk; (klq;F) 1:1.6 1:2.1 1:1.2

,Ug;G Gus;T tpfpjk; -SPC (klq;F) 2.75                          2.32                   2.35                  

Vida jfty;fs;

Copau;fspd; vz;zpf;if 948                           956                    971                   

xU CopaUf;fhd tUtha; (&gh) 3,329                        2,663                 2,241                

xU CopaUf;fhd tpw;gid (&gh) 84,660                      66,027               53,434              
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gzpg;ghsu; rigAk; $l;lhz;ikj; jfty;fSk;  
gzpg;ghsu; rig 
 
lhf;lu; B.v];. rkurpq;f – gjpy; jiytu;  
lhf;lu; B.v];. rkurpq;f Nguhjidg; gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J MBBS gl;lj;ijAk; ,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J 
L.L.B (rl;l ,skhzp) gl;lj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; ,yq;if murhq;f kUj;Jt Nritapy; 2010Mk; Mz;L ,ize;J 
futndy;y Mjhu itj;jparhiy> khtndy;y Mjhu itj;jparhiy kw;Wk; fz;b Njrpa itj;jprhiy Mfpatw;wpy; 
kUj;Jt mYtyuhf Nritahw;wpAs;shu;.  
 
mtu; kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fspd; cw;gj;jp> toq;fy; kw;Wk; xOq;fikg;G ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpy; 2020 brk;gu; khjk; ,ize;J 
Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; nfhs;tdTg; gpuptpd; jiytuhf Nritahw;wpdhu;.  
 
mtu; 2021Mk; Mz;by; mur kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fs; cw;gj;jpf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; Xu; cWg;gpduhf 
,Ue;jhu;.  
 
lhf;lu; rkurpq;f 2021 etk;gu; 15Mk; jpfjp Kjy; nraw;gLk;gbahf mur kUe;jhf;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jtg; 
gzpg;ghsuhf epakpf;fg;gl;lhu;. mtu; 2021 brk;gu; Kjy; mur kUe;jhf;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gjpy; jiytuhf Nritahw;wp 
tUfpd;whu;.  

 
lhf;lu; V.Nf.v];.gP. j my;tp]; - gzpg;ghsu;  
2018 [_iy Kjy; Rfhjhu mikr;rpd; kUj;Jt NritfSf;fhd Nkyjpf nrayhsuhfg; gzpGupAk; lhf;lu; Rdpy; j my;tp]; 
nfhs;if tFj;jy;> cghaj; jpl;lkply; Mfpatw;wpy; <Lgl;Ls;sJld; ,yq;if Rfhjhu mikr;rpy; kUj;Jt Nritfs; 
njhlu;ghd njhopy;El;g MNyhrfuhfTk; nraw;gLfpd;whu;.  
 
mtu; 1987Mk; Mz;L (Kd;du; Nrhtpaj; A+dpad; vd miof;fg;gl;l) cf;Nud; Fbaurpd; mur kUj;Jt epWtfj;jpy;> Lvov 
,y; ,Ue;J jdJ KjyhtJ gl;lj;ijg; ngw;whu;. gpd;du;> mtu; ,yq;if murhq;f kUj;Jt Nritapy; xU kUj;Jt 
mYtyuhf ,ize;Jnfhz;lhu;. mjd; gpd;du; mtu; r%f kUj;Jtj;jpy; KJkhzpg; gl;lj;ijAk; (1996) nfhOk;Gg; gy;fiyf; 
fofj;jpd; kUj;Jtg; gl;lg; gpd; fw;if epWtfj;jpypUe;J kUj;Jt epu;thfj;jpy; fyhepjpg; gl;lj;ijAk; (2006) 
ngw;Wf;nfhz;lhu;.   
 
lhf;lu; j my;tp]; ,uj;jpdGup khfhz nghJ itj;jparhiyapy; gzpg;ghsuhfTk; gpd;du; tlNky; khfhz gzpg;ghsuhfTk; 
fhrNeha; fl;Lg;ghL kw;Wk; khu;G Neha;fSf;fhd Njrpa epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lg; gzpg;ghsuhfTk; Rfhjhu mikr;rpy; kUj;Jt 
Nritfs; (fy;tp> gapw;rp kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp) gpujpg; gzpg;ghsu; ehafkhfTk; Nritahw;wpAs;shu;.  
 
mtu; Nguhjidg; gy;fiyf; fof kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gl;lg; gpd; ghlrhiyapd; Kfhikj;Jt rig cWg;gpduhfTk; kUj;Jt 
gl;lg;gpd; fw;if epWtfj;jpd; MD (kUj;Jt epu;thf rig) guPl;irr; rigapd; jiytUk; Gfo;kpf;f rpNyhd; kUj;Jt fy;Y}upg; 
Nguitapd; gjpy; jiytUk; ,yq;if gy;fiyf; fof khdpa Mizf;FOtpd; kUj;Jtf; fy;tp gw;wpa FOtpd; cWg;gpdUk; 
Mthu;. mtu; UNDP/UNFPA/UNICEF/WHO/ cyf tq;fp Mfpatw;wpd; Muha;r;rp> kdpj ,dg;ngUf;fj;jpy; mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; 
Muha;r;rpg; gapw;rp Mfpatw;Wf;fhd nfhs;if kw;Wk; xUq;fpizg;Gf; FOf;fspy; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;j xUtuhfTk; 
Nritahw;Wfpd;whu;.  
 
lhf;lu; my;tp]; Rfhjhuk; njhlu;ghd ru;tNjr Kftuhz;ikfspy; gzpahw;wp msg;gupa mDgtj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;shu;. gy;NtW 
re;ju;g;gq;fspy; cw;gj;jpj; jpwDf;fhd Njrpa tpUJfs; kw;Wk;  2018 kw;Wk; 2020 Mk; Mz;Lfspy; Rfhjhuj;Jf;fhd kdpj 
tsq;fs; gw;wpa Mrpa gRgpf; eltbf;if $l;likg;gplkpUe;J (AAAH) tpUJ Mfpatw;iw cs;spl;l Rfhjhu NritfSf;fhd 
mtupd; gq;fspg;GfSf;fhf ,yq;if kw;Wk; ru;tNjr Kftuhz;ikfspd; ghuhl;Ljyhf gy tpUJfis mtu; ngw;Ws;shu;.  
 
 

jpU. `puz;a j nky; - gzpg;ghsu;  
gy;NtW tzpf ifj;njhopy; fsq;fspy; 25 tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nkyhd gue;j mDgtj;ij nfhz;Ls;s xU rpNu\;l epjp 
cau;njhopy; ty;Yduhd jpU. `puz;a j nky; gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfk; kw;Wk; rhd;wpjo; ngw;w fzf;fhsu;fs; 
cWg;ghz;ik Mfpatw;wpypUe;J tzpf epu;thfk; kw;Wk; epjp Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; gl;lg; gpd; bg;Nshkh gl;lk; ngw;Ws;shu;. 
gP.Mu;. j rpy;th md; fk;gdpapy; (gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs;) jdJ njhopiy Muk;gpj;J> gpujhd tzpff; ifj;njhopy; jsq;fspy; 
fzf;fha;T mDgtj;ijg; ngw;W> Rkhu; xU jrhg;j fhyk; xU jdpahu; jhgdj;jpy; tzpf kw;Wk; epjp mYty;fspy; FO 
Kfhikahsuhf Nritahw;wpdhu;. jw;NghJ> mtu; ,yq;ifapy; gl;bayplg;gl;l xU Kd;dzp nlypnfhk; 
njhopw;ghl;lhsu;fSld; murhq;f njhopy;Kaw;rp tzpf cghaj;jpl;lk; njhlu;ghd re;ij mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; tpupthf;fypy; 
xU rpNu\;l gjtp tfpg;gJld; jw;Nghija njhopy; toq;FdUld; mtupd; mDgtk; 15 tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nkw;gl;ljhFk;. 
mtu; czu;TG+u;tkhd xUtuhfj; jpfo;tJld; Fwpg;ghf $l;biz MSif> ,lu; Kfhikj;Jtk;> Ngz;jfT> %yjd 
Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; ,zq;fp xOFjy; Mfpatw;iw cs;spl;l epjp Kfhikj;Jk;> epjpr; Nrit Kd;ndLg;Gfs; $l;biz 
jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; mwpf;ifaplypy; tpupthd gy;Jiw mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;shu;.  
 
vk;.Mu;.tp.Mu; kPGu – gzpg;ghsu; 
 
FCA, MF&BE (Adelaide gy;fiyf; fofk;), MBS (nfhOk;G gy;fiyf; fofk;), BSc HRM (USJ). 
 
epjpf;nfhs;ifj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; jpU> kPGu mur Jiwapy; 23 tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nky; mDgtj;ijf; 
nfhz;Ls;shu;. mtu; jw;NghJ ,yq;if kpd;rhu rig kw;Wk; vy;upvy; N`hy;bq;]; (gpiw) ypkpnul; epWtdk; Mfpatw;wpd; 
xU gzpg;ghsuhf Nritahw;Wfpd;whu;. Kd;du; mtu; rpyhgk; gpshz;Nl\d;]; ypkpnul; epWtdk;> ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L kw;Wk; 
fzf;fha;T epakq;fs; fz;fhzpg;Gr; rig (SLAASMB)> fUk;G Muha;r;rp epWtfk;> n`f;lu; nfhg;NgfLt fkey Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; gapw;rp epWtfk;> mur kUe;jhf;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; kw;Wk; Njrpa ,isQu; gilazp Mfpatw;wpd; gzpg;ghsuhf / 
jpiwNrup gpujpepjpahf Nritahw;wpAs;shu;.  
 
Nguhrpupau; gte;j fkNf  

MBBS,Dip in Lap Surgery(Strasbourg),FAMASI,MS,FCSSL,FRCS(Eng) 
 
Nguhrpupau; gte;j fkNf = [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf; fof kUj;Jt gPlj;jpd; rj;jpurpfpr;ir NguhrpupaUk; nfhOk;G njw;F 
Nghjdh itj;jparhiyapd; MNyhrf rj;jpurpfpr;ir epGzUk; Mthu;. mtu; rhu;f; mWitr; rpfpr;ir guhkupg;G rq;fj;jpd; 
nrayhsu; ehafKk; ,yq;if kpdpky; mf;r]; md; b[pl;ly; mWitr; rpfpr;ir epGzu;fs; rq;fj;jpd; jiytUk; Mthu;.  
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
$l;lhz;ikj; jfty;fs; 
 
gzpg;ghsu; rig  
 
lhf;lu; gpurd;d FzNrd  jiytu;  (2021.12.02 tiu) 
jpU. vy;.Mu;. [af;nfhb  Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsu;  (2021.11.15 tiu) 
jpU. A.b.v];. rkurpq;f   gjpy; jiytu;  (2021.12.03 Kjy;) 
jpU. A.b.v];. rkurpq;f   Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsu;  (2021.11.15 Kjy;) 
lhf;lu;. V.Nf.v];.gP. j my;tp];  gzpg;ghsu;   
Nguhrpupau; gP.b. fkNf  gzpg;ghsu;   
jpU. gP. Fzuj;d  gzpg;ghsu;   
jpU. `puz;a j nky;  gzpg;ghsu;   
jpUkjp b.rp.lgps;A. `g;Gnfhl  gzpg;ghsu;  (2021.03.01 tiu) 
jpU. vk;.Mu;.tp.Mu;. kPGu  gzpg;ghsu;  (2021.03.02 Kjy;) 
     
fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
jpU. vk;.Mu;.tp.Mu;. kPGu  jiytu;   
jpU. `puz;a j nky;  gzpg;ghsu;   
lhf;lu; Rdpy; j my;tp];  gzpg;ghsu;   

 
  
 

fzf;fha;thsu;fs; 
fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp>  
Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfk;> 

,y.306/72,  
nghy;Jt tPjp> gj;juKy;y 

 

tq;fpahsu;fs; 
,yq;if tq;fp> 

epWtdf; fpis> ,yq;if tq;fp khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 01. 
 

kf;fs; tq;fp 
ru;tNjrg; gpupT> j.ng. 437> ANCL. fl;blk; 
B.Mu;. tpN[tu;j;jd khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 10. 

 
];Nuz;lu;l; rhu;l;ll; tq;fp  

j.ng. ,y. 112> 37> Nahf; tPjp> nfhOk;G 01. 
 

nfhku;\y; Ngq; xg; = yq;fh ypkpnul; 
efu mYtyfk;> 98> Nahf; tPjp> nfhOk;G 1. 

 

gjpTnra;ag;gl;l mYtyfk; 
,y. 75> Nru; ghud; [ajpyf khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 01. 

 
$l;bizf;fg;gl;l jpfjp  

1971 nrg;lk;gu; 22 
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  
 Kfhikj;Jtf; FO  

 
jpU. Nf.vk;.B.Mu;. jrehaf;f – nghJ Kfhikahsu;         

jpU. jpD\ jrehaf;f xU Kfhikj;Jtg; gapYduhf 1999.12.01Mk; jpfjp mur kUe;jff; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; ,ize;J jw;NghJ 2009.06.01 Kjy; nghJ Kfhikahsu; gjtpia 

tfpf;fpd;whu;. mtu; nghJ Kfhikahsuhf epakpf;fg;gLtjw;F Kd;du; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; kdpj 

tsk;> epu;thfk;> rl;l kw;Wk; tzpfg; gpupTfspy; Nritahw;wp me;jj; jpizf;fsq;fspy; gpujpg; 

nghJ Kfhikahsu; gjtpfis tfpj;jhu;. mtu; = [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf; fofj;jpy; ru;tNjr 

tzpfj;jpy; tu;j;jf ,skhzp (tpNrl) gl;lj;ijg; ngw;wtuhthu;. mtu; [g;ghdpa eNfhah 

gy;fiyf; fofj;jpy; ru;tNjr tzpf rl;lj;jpy; tpNrl gl;lj;Jld; ru;tNjr xj;Jiog;gpd; 

KJkhzpg; gl;lk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; xU rl;lj;juzpahthu;. mj;Jld; mtu; ,yq;if rl;lf; 

fy;Y}upapd; cau; rl;lf; fw;iffs; epWtfj;jpy; ru;tNjr tzpf rl;lj;jpy; mw;Nwhdp gpd; 

bg;Nshkh gl;lj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;sJld; mtu; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l tzpf kj;jpa];jUk; Mthu;.                                                                                                                                 

jpU. RNdj; Rjrpq;f – gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsu; (re;ijg;gLj;jy;) 

jpU. Rjrpq;f $l;L epWtd cyfpy; ep&gpf;fg;gl;l gjpTfisf; nfhz;l Mw;wy; kpf;fJk; 

ngWNgw;W Kidg;igf; nfhz;ltUkhd nrayhw;Wduhthu;. mtu; gy;NtW ifj;njhopy;fspy; 

,Ugj;jpuz;L tUlq;fSf;Fk; mjpfkhd mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;l cau;njhopy;rhu; 

re;ijg;gLj;Jduhthu;. mtu; $l;L epWtd cyfpy; ,af;fhw;wy; kpf;f xUtuhfj; jpfo;tJld; 

gy gy;$l;L epWtdq;fis khw;wpaikg;gjpYk; fl;bnaOg;GtjpYk; gq;gfspg;Gr; nra;Js;shu;. 

1997Mk; Mz;L xU gapYdu; tpw;gid epiwNtw;Wduhf jdJ njhopiy Muk;gpj;J> 

,w;iwtiuapy; tpw;gid Kfhikahsu;> re;ijg;gLj;jy; Kfhikahsu;> cjtpg; nghJ 

Kfhikahsu;> nghJ Kfhikahsu;> gpujhd tzpf mYtyu; Nghd;w gjtpfis cs;spl;l gy 

gjtpfis ifj;njhopy; Jiwapy; tfpj;Js;shu;.  
jpU. Rjrpq;f = [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J BSc re;ijg;gLj;jy; (tpNrl) gl;lk;> u[ul;l gy;fiyf; 

fofj;jpypUe;J tzpf epu;thfj;jpy; KJkhzpg; gl;lk; Mfpatw;iwg; ngw;Ws;sJld; mT];jpNuypa rhd;Wg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfj;jpypUe;J rhd;Wg;gLj;jg;gl;l epjpapay; fzf;fhsu;fspd; (CMA) epjpapay; 

jifikiaAk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpd; tzpf epiwNtw;Wdu;fs; rq;fj;jpd; (ABE) Njhoik cWg;gpdUk; 

,yq;if re;ijg;gLj;jy; epWtfj;jpd; Jizepiy cWg;gpdUk; ,yq;if Kfhikj;Jt epWtfj;jpd; cWg;gpdUk; Mthu;.  

 

jpU. lgps;A.V.Nf.gp. tu;z Fkhu – gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsu; (nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; ,wf;Fkjpfs; - rj;jpurpfpr;ir) 

fl;lisj; jsgjp (Xa;Tngw;w) lgps;A.V.Nf.gp. tu;z Fkhu 2021 Mf];l; 02Mk; jpfjp 

nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; ,wf;FkjpfSf;fhd (mWitr; rpfpr;ir) gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsuhf SPC 
,y; ,ize;jhu;. fle;j 21 tUlq;fspy;> ,yq;if flw;gilapy; nfhs;tdT> Vw;ghl;bay; kw;Wk; 

toq;fy; rq;fpyp Kfhikj;Jtk; Mfpatw;wpy; gy;NtW tfpghfq;fis tfpj;Js;shu;. mtu; 

nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;Gg; gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J BCom gl;lk; kw;Wk; Vw;ghl;bay; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; MBA kw;Wk; If;fpa ,uhr;rpa ngl;gl;rau; gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J 

nfhs;tdT Vw;ghl;bay; kw;Wk; toq;fy; rq;fpyp Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; MSc Mfpa gl;lq;fisg; 

ngw;Ws;shu;. mj;Jld; mtu; ePz;l Vw;ghl;bay; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtf; fw;if newp kw;Wk; 

fl;lis kw;Wk; gzpahsu; gilazp fw;ifnewp Mfpatw;iwAk; gapd;Ws;shu;. mtu; jw;NghJ Vw;ghl;bay; kw;Wk; 

Nghf;Ftuj;Jg; gl;la epWtfk; kw;Wk; If;fpa ,uhr;rpa toq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs; Kfhikj;Jt epWtfk; kw;Wk; 

kdpj Nea Vw;ghl;bay; rq;fk; Mfpatw;wpd; cWg;gpduhfTk; cs;shu;.  
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6 

 

jpUkjp epk;kpfh J\hup – gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsu; (kdpj tsq;fs; kw;Wk; epu;thfk;)  

 gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsuhf (kdpj tsk; kw;Wk; epu;thfk;) 2018.08.01 Kjy; 

,ize;Jnfhz;lhu;. mtu; = [dtu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J tpQ;Qhd ,skhzp 

(kdpj tsq;fs;)> tpNrl gl;lj;ijAk; kdpj ts Nkk;ghl;by; gl;lg; gpd; bg;Nshkh kw;Wk; 

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J kdpj tsq;fs; Kfhikj;Jt KJkhzp Mfpa 

gl;lq;fisg; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; kdpj tsq;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; epu;thfj; Jiwapy; 20 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nky; mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;shu;.  

 

 

jpUkjp mae;jp my;tp]; – gjpy; gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsu; (nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; ,wf;Fkjpfs; -  
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fs; nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; ,wf;Fkjp gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsu; jpUkjp 

V.vr;. my;tp];> [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf; fofj;jpypUe;J tpQ;Qhd ,skhzp Kfhikj;Jtg; 

gl;lj;ijAk; (nghJ) tzpf epu;thfj;jpy; KJkhzpg; gl;lj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mj;Jld;  

mtu; SLIDA tpy; ,Ue;J nghJ nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; xg;ge;j epu;thfj;jpy; bg;Nshkh 

gl;lj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;shu;.  
mtu; jdJ Nehf;nfy;iyapd; fPo; tUk; ehd;F myFfspd; Kfhikj;Jt kw;Wk; 

nfhs;tdTr; nraw;ghLfis rthy; kpf;f fhy rl;lfj;jpDs; xUq;fpizg;Gr; nra;fpd;whu;.   
 

 

 

`puz;ah rk;ke;jg;ngUk – gpujpg; nghJ Kfhikahsu; (epjp) 

 jpUkjpf `puz;ah rk;ke;jg; ngUk 2017 [_iy 01Mk; jpfjp Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fhsuhf 

m.k. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; ,ize;jhu;. mtu; epjp Kfhikj;Jtk;> Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fPL 

kw;Wk; fzf;fha;tpy; 23 tUl mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;shu;. mtu; ,yq;if gl;laf; 

fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfk; (ICASL) kw;Wk; ,yq;if rhd;wpjo; ngw;w Kfhikj;Jtf; 

fzf;fhsu;fs; (CMA) epWtfk; Mfpatw;wpd; Jizepiy cWg;gpduhf ,Ug;gJld; gl;la 

rhd;wpjo; ngw;w fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfj;jpd; (ACCA- UK) cWg;Gupikia vjpu;ghu;j;Js;shu;. 

,tu; 2001,y; nfhOk;G gy;fiyf; fofj;jpy; ,Ue;J epjpj;Jiwapy; tpNrl epGzj;Jtk; 

ngw;W tzpf epu;thfj;jpy; ,skhzp nfsut gl;lj;ijg; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf; fofj;jpy; ,Ue;J MBA gl;lj;ijg; ngw;Ws;shu;. 
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  
Kfhikj;Jtf; FO – rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk; 
jpUkjp. lgps;A.V.v];.b.Nf. 

ngNuuh 

gp.ngh.K – re;ijg;gLj;jy;  (2021.05.05 tiu) 

jpUkjp. gp. jrehaf;f gp.ngh.K – nfhs;tdT> ,wf;Fkjpfs; 
(rj;jpurpfpr;ir) 

 (2021.05.05 tiu) 

jpUkjp Nf.gp.ngh.K.[p;.rp. 

rhe;jpkhyh 

njh.E> Ma;T$lk;> cw;gj;jp   (2021.11.02 tiu) 

jpUkjp V.vr;. my;tp]; Kfhikahsu; - toq;fYf;Fg; gpe;jpa 

njhopw;ghL 

  

(2021.01.11 Kjy;) 

jpUkjp. gp.Nf. tpN[uj;d Kfhikahsu;> ju cj;juthj Ma;T$lk;   

jpU. vk;.V.tp.I. Fkhurpwp  ntspf;fs Kfhikahsu; (tpdpNahf 

Kiwikfs; fhz;fhzpg;G)  

  

jpU. b.gp. m[pj; ypadNf   Kfhikahsu; - Kfhikj;Jtj; jfty; 

Kiwikfs; 

  

jpU. gp.Nf.Mu;. gu;dhe;J Kfhikahsu; - fg;gy; Nkil   

nry;tp rp.v];. tpjhdNf Kfhikahsu; - tpw;gidfs;  (2021.06.06 tiu) 

nry;tp rp.v];. tpjhdNf Kfhikahsu; - CPU  (2021.06.07 Kjy;) 

jpUkjp b.vd;. NjtRNue;jpu fzf;fhsu; - tUtha;> gjpy; gp.ngh.K. epjp    

jpUkjp. gp.V.A. tpN[tu;j;jd rl;l mYtyu; kw;Wk; rig nrayhsu;     

jpU. gp.vk;.gP.Mu;. Nrhkjpyf Kfhikahsu; - cw;gj;jp   

jpU. V.gp. `gd;fk fzf;fhsu; - epjpf;fzf;fPL    

Ms. vk;.Nf.V.gp. Fzjpyf Kfhikahsu; - Cf;Ftpg;G kw;Wk; gpurhuk;  (2021.03.04 tiu) 

jpU. B.[P.B.N[. G\;gFkhu Kfhikahsu; - fsQ;rpak; ruf;fpUg;Gf; 

fl;Lg;ghL 

  

jpUkjp. vy;.lgps;A.  jkae;jp fzf;fhsu; - rk;gsq;fs;   

jpUkjp vk;.V.v];. fUzhuj;d fzf;fhsu; - mur xRry   

jpU. B.Nf.V.gp. jrehaf;f Kfhikahsu; - epu;thfk;   

jpU. Nf.B.vg;.vd;. ngNuuh Kfhikahsu; - tpw;gidfs;   

jpU. gP.v.Nf. kJrq;f Kfhikahsu; - kdpj tsq;fs;   

jpU. b.b.v];. juq;fkhyh Kfhikahsu; - nfhs;tdT   

jpUkjp Mu;.gp. tpjhdNf Kfhikahsu; - nfhs;tdT   

jpUkjp Nf.[p.v];. ngNuuh fzf;fhsu; - nfhLg;gdTfs;   

jpU. vk;.v.b.v];.v];. Kdrpq;f Kfhikahsu; - ,wf;Fkjpfs;   

jpU. rp.A.vk;.vk;. gz;lhu Kfhikahsu; - fsQ;rpaq;fs;> ruf;fpUg;Gf; 

fl;Lg;ghL 

  

jpU. vk;.Nf.rp. fpwp\he;j Kfhikahsu; - mur xRry   

jpU. lgps;A. [ae;j Kfhikahsu;> mur xRry> nfhOk;G 07   

nry;tp gP.b.Nf. gu;dhe;J  Kfhikahsu; – CPU  (2021.05.31 tiu) 

jpU. vk;.Mu;.vk;. wpg;fhd; Kfhikahsu; - ,wf;Fkjpfs;  (2021.12.16 tiu) 

jpU. vk;.Mu;.vk;. wpg;fhd; Kfhikahsu; - mur xRry  (2021.12.17 Kjy;) 

jpUkjp. <.vk;.vr;.up.Nf. Vf;fehaf;f Kfhikahsu; - njhopy;El;gk;   

jpU. vr;.vd;. ,e;Jdpy; cs;sff; fzf;fha;thsu;   

jpU. lgps;A.v.up. gpNuktu;jd Kfhikahsu; - mur xRry   

Ms. I.[p.lgps;A.v];. tpkyNrd  Kfhikahsu; Muha;r;rp  & Gjpa fU.jpl;.  2021.02.22 Kjy; 

jpU. gp.V.v];. gjpuz fzf;fhsu; - ,Ug;G kw;Wk; tpiyaply;  (2021.04.01 Kjy;) 

jpUkjp. <.Nf.gp.V. gpupaju;\dp Kfhikahsu; - Cf;Ftpg;G kw;Wk; gpurhuk;  (2021.07.15 Kjy;) 
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jiytupd; nra;jp - 2021 

 

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; (SPC) 2021Mk; 
Mz;Lf;fhd Mz;lwpf;iff;fhf ,e;jr; nra;jpia tiutJ 
vdf;Ff; fpilj;j rpwg;GupikahFk;. kPsha;thz;by;> murhq;f 
itj;jparhiyfSf;F ju cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l 
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 
cupa fhyj;jpYk; njhlu;r;rpahfTk; toq;Ftij 
cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;fhd 
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fspdJk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspdJk; 

Vf ,wf;Fkjpahsu;fs; vd;w tifapy; SPC, mjd; 50MtJ 

tUlj;ij ntw;wpfukhfg; G+u;j;jpnra;Js;sJ.  

Nfhtpl; - 19 njhw;WNehapd; rthy;fis vjpu;nfhs;sNtz;b ,Ue;j fhuzj;jpdhy; 2021Mk; 
Mz;L kpFe;j rthy; kpf;f Mz;lhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. 2021Mk; Mz;by;> ngUe;njhw;Wf; 
fhyg;gFjp KOtjpYk;  tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ,lk;ngau;T kw;Wk; rPuw;w toq;fy; Kiwikfs; 
fhuzkhf njhopw;ghl;Lr; rthy;fis ehk; vjpu;Nehf;fpNdhk;. mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
Kd;dzpapy; jpfo;tjhy;> mJ Kjy; ehspy; ,Ue;Nj ngUe;njhw;iw xopg;gjw;F mjdhy; 
,ad;wtiu gq;fspg;Gfis Nkw;nfhz;L tUtJld; ehl;L kf;fSf;F Fiwe;j tpiyapy; 
jLg;G kUe;JfisAk; jukhd cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fisAk; 

Rfhjhug; nghUl;fisAk; toq;Ftjd; %yk; “ehl;L kf;fSf;F Nritahw;Wtjpy;” vkJ 
njhopw;ghl;bd; kPJ ehk; njhlu;e;Jk; vkJ gpujhd ftdj;ijr; nrYj;jpNdhk;.  

“SPC” apd; njhopw;ghl;Lr; nraw;ghLfs; ,uz;L gpupTfisf; nfhz;lJ. mitahtd 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F kUe;JfisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 
toq;FtJk; vkJ mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; tpdpNahf tiyaikg;Gfs; 
Clhf jpwe;j re;ijapy; tpw;gid nra;tJk; MFk;. kUj;Jt toq;fy;fSf;fhd 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l xJf;fPLfspd; kj;jpapy;> jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghLfs; 7.4% 

tpw;gidiag; gjpTnra;jJld; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;fhd toq;fy;fs; 2020Mk; Mz;il 

tpl 30.04% ,dhy; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.  ,t;thz;by;> tupf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; 3.1 gpy;ypad; 

MFk;. ,J 2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;F vjpuhf 24% mjpfupg;ghFk;.  

cyfshtpa ngUe;njhw;wpd; ePz;lfhy jhf;fq;fs; fhuzkhf> cyfshtpa kw;Wk; 
cs;ehl;Lj; Njhw;wg;ghLfs; ,uz;bYk; fhzf;$ba cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jpia Nehf;fpa 
efu;Tf;fhd Gjpa Kd;ndLg;Gfs; kw;Wk; nghUshjhu ke;jk; Mfpatw;Wld; vjpu;tUk; 

tUlq;fspy; SPC ,d; tfpghfk; NkYk; rthy; kpf;fjhf mikAk;.   

Xslj cw;gj;jpfs;> toq;fy; kw;Wk; xOq;FWj;Jif ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nfsut 
,uh[hq;f mikr;ru; mtu;fSf;Fk; ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; mtu;fSf;Fk; 
,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; mjpfhupfSf;Fk; epjp mikr;rpd; mjpfhupfSf;Fk; mtu;fspd; 
cjtpfSf;fhfTk; MjuTf;fhfTk; vdJ kdjhu;e;j ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;. 
,e;j rpukk; kpFe;j fhyg;gFjpapy; ehk; ,t;tsT J}uk; gazpg;gjw;F ,ayr; nra;j jkJ 
MjuT kw;Wk; fbd gzpia ey;fpa vdJ gzpg;ghsu; rig cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; 

Kfhikj;Jtf; FOTf;Fk; SPC apd; vy;yh gzpahsu; FO cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; vdJ 
ed;wpfisj; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;.  

lhf;lu; B.v];. rkurpq;f 
gjpy; jiytu; 
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; (SPC) 2021Mk; 
Mz;Lf;fhd Mz;lwpf;iff;fhf ,e;jr; nra;jpia tiutJ 
vdf;Ff; fpilj;j rpwg;GupikahFk;. kPsha;thz;by;> murhq;f 
itj;jparhiyfSf;F ju cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l 
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 
cupa fhyj;jpYk; njhlu;r;rpahfTk; toq;Ftij 
cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;fhd 
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fspdJk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspdJk; 

Vf ,wf;Fkjpahsu;fs; vd;w tifapy; SPC, mjd; 50MtJ 

tUlj;ij ntw;wpfukhfg; G+u;j;jpnra;Js;sJ.  

Nfhtpl; - 19 njhw;WNehapd; rthy;fis vjpu;nfhs;sNtz;b ,Ue;j fhuzj;jpdhy; 2021Mk; 
Mz;L kpFe;j rthy; kpf;f Mz;lhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. 2021Mk; Mz;by;> ngUe;njhw;Wf; 
fhyg;gFjp KOtjpYk;  tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ,lk;ngau;T kw;Wk; rPuw;w toq;fy; Kiwikfs; 
fhuzkhf njhopw;ghl;Lr; rthy;fis ehk; vjpu;Nehf;fpNdhk;. mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
Kd;dzpapy; jpfo;tjhy;> mJ Kjy; ehspy; ,Ue;Nj ngUe;njhw;iw xopg;gjw;F mjdhy; 
,ad;wtiu gq;fspg;Gfis Nkw;nfhz;L tUtJld; ehl;L kf;fSf;F Fiwe;j tpiyapy; 
jLg;G kUe;JfisAk; jukhd cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fisAk; 

Rfhjhug; nghUl;fisAk; toq;Ftjd; %yk; “ehl;L kf;fSf;F Nritahw;Wtjpy;” vkJ 
njhopw;ghl;bd; kPJ ehk; njhlu;e;Jk; vkJ gpujhd ftdj;ijr; nrYj;jpNdhk;.  

“SPC” apd; njhopw;ghl;Lr; nraw;ghLfs; ,uz;L gpupTfisf; nfhz;lJ. mitahtd 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F kUe;JfisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 
toq;FtJk; vkJ mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; tpdpNahf tiyaikg;Gfs; 
Clhf jpwe;j re;ijapy; tpw;gid nra;tJk; MFk;. kUj;Jt toq;fy;fSf;fhd 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l xJf;fPLfspd; kj;jpapy;> jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghLfs; 7.4% 

tpw;gidiag; gjpTnra;jJld; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;fhd toq;fy;fs; 2020Mk; Mz;il 

tpl 30.04% ,dhy; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.  ,t;thz;by;> tupf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; 3.1 gpy;ypad; 

MFk;. ,J 2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;F vjpuhf 24% mjpfupg;ghFk;.  

cyfshtpa ngUe;njhw;wpd; ePz;lfhy jhf;fq;fs; fhuzkhf> cyfshtpa kw;Wk; 
cs;ehl;Lj; Njhw;wg;ghLfs; ,uz;bYk; fhzf;$ba cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jpia Nehf;fpa 
efu;Tf;fhd Gjpa Kd;ndLg;Gfs; kw;Wk; nghUshjhu ke;jk; Mfpatw;Wld; vjpu;tUk; 

tUlq;fspy; SPC ,d; tfpghfk; NkYk; rthy; kpf;fjhf mikAk;.   

Xslj cw;gj;jpfs;> toq;fy; kw;Wk; xOq;FWj;Jif ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nfsut 
,uh[hq;f mikr;ru; mtu;fSf;Fk; ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; mtu;fSf;Fk; 
,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; mjpfhupfSf;Fk; epjp mikr;rpd; mjpfhupfSf;Fk; mtu;fspd; 
cjtpfSf;fhfTk; MjuTf;fhfTk; vdJ kdjhu;e;j ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;. 
,e;j rpukk; kpFe;j fhyg;gFjpapy; ehk; ,t;tsT J}uk; gazpg;gjw;F ,ayr; nra;j jkJ 
MjuT kw;Wk; fbd gzpia ey;fpa vdJ gzpg;ghsu; rig cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; 

Kfhikj;Jtf; FOTf;Fk; SPC apd; vy;yh gzpahsu; FO cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; vdJ 
ed;wpfisj; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;.  

lhf;lu; B.v];. rkurpq;f 
gjpy; jiytu; 
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epjpapay; kw;Wk; njhopw;ghl;L kPsha;T 

m.k.$. murhq;f itj;jparhiyfSf;F ju cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l kUe;JfisAk; Rfhjhug; 
guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; njhlu;r;rpahf toq;Ftij cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf ‘kUj;Jt toq;fy; 
gpupTf;F’ Njitahd kUe;Jg; nghUl;fspd; Vf ,wf;Fkjpahsu; MFk;. KO ehl;ilAk; 
cs;slf;Ftjw;fhf vkJ nrhe;j mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs;> cupkk; ngw;w xRry tpw;gid 
epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; tpdpNahfj;ju;fs; ClhfTk; m.k.$. ,wf;Fkjp nra;J jpwe;j re;ijapy; 
tpw;gid nra;fpd;wJ. 2020 khu;r; khjk; Kjy; Nfhtpl; - 19 ngUe;njhw;wpd; gutiy 
fl;Lg;gLj;Jtjw;F ehL KOtjpYk; mtru eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l NghjpYk;> 
kPsha;thz;by; SPC jpUg;jpfukhd nrayhw;wj;ij Nkw;nfhz;lJ.  

 
epjpapay; nrayhw;wk;  
xl;Lnkhj;j nrayhw;wk; 
kPsha;thz;by;> &gh 13>887 kpy;ypad; Nfhtpl; jL;g;G kUe;J kPjhd 
Gus;it cs;spl;l Kd;du; xU NghJk; ,y;yhj mjp$ba Gus;T 
80>258 kpy;ypad; &ghit m.k.$. gjpTnra;jJ. ,J Kd;ida 
Mz;bd; Gus;T 63>121 kpy;ypad; &ghTld; xg;gpLk;NghJ 27% 
mjpfupg;ghFk;.   
,t;thz;by; tupf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; &gh 3>156 kpy;ypad; MFk;. 
,J Kd;ida Mz;bd; njhif &gh 2>545 kpy;ypaDf;F vjpuhf 
24% mjpfupg;ghFk;. ,yhgj;jpy; ,e;j mjpfupg;Gf;Ff; fhuzk; 
gpujhdkhf kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gpuptpd; fl;lisj; 
Njitg;ghLspd; mjpfupg;ghFk;.  

 
kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gpupTf;fhd toq;fy;fs;  
kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gpupTf;F ,t;thz;by; toq;fg;gl;l Rfhjhug; 
guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fs; 2020Mk; Mz;bd; &gh 54>323 kpy;ypaDf;F 
vjpuhf> &gh 70>811 kpy;ypadhFk;. ,J 30% mjpfupg;ghFk;. NkNy 
nrhy;yg;gl;l ngWkjp ,wf;Fkjp nra;J kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F 
toq;fg;gl;l &gh 13>887 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd Nfhtpl; 19 jLg;G 
kUe;Jfis cs;slf;fpajhFk;. kPsha;thz;by;> tupf;F Ke;jpa 
,yhgk; &gh 2>450 kpy;ypad; 2020 Mk; Mz;by; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l 
&gh 1>615 kpy;ypaid tpl fzprkhd> 51% mjpfupg;ghFk;. vdpDk;> 
rk;ge;jg;gl;l nryTfis <Lnra;tjw;fhf khj;jpuk; ehk; tpNrl 
Nritf; fl;lzj;ij mwtpl;Nlhk; vd;gij typAWj;jpf; $w 
tpUk;Gfpd;Nwhk;.  

 
jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghL 
Nfhtpl; - 19 ngUe;njhw;W kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Rfhjhug; 
guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspd; Nfs;tpia fzprkhf khw;wpAs;sJ. SPC 
,e;j rthiy ntw;wpfukhff; ifahz;L re;ijapy; kUe;jhf;fw; 
nghUl;fSk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fSk; fpilf;ff;$bajhf 
,Ug;gij cWjpnra;jJ.  
jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghl;Lg; Gus;T 2021Mk; Mz;by; &gh 9>446 
kpy;ypadhfg; gjpTnra;ag;gl;lJ. mJ 2020,y; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l 
&gh 8>798 kpy;ypaDf;F vjpuhf 7% mjpfupg;ghFk;. ,jw;fhd 
gpujhd fhuzq;fs; kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Rfhjhug; 
guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fSf;fhd Nfs;tp mjpfupg;Gk; %d;W Gjpa xRry 
tpw;gid epiyaq;fisj; jhgpg;gjd; %yk; SPC apd; tpdpNahf 
tiyaikg;G tpupthf;fg;gl;likAk; MFk;. 2021Mk; Mz;by; 
tupf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; &gh 705 kpy;ypad; MFk;. ,J Kd;ida 
Mz;bd; njhif &gh 929 kpy;ypaDf;F vjpuhf (24%) FiwthFk;.   

 

 

 

96%

4%

Overall turnover Profit before tax

97%

3%

Supplies to MSD Profit on MSD supplies

93%

7%

Open Market Sales

Profit on Open Market Sales
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tup tpjpg;gdT  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; murhq;fj; jpiwNrupf;F tUkhd tupahf &gh 698.6 kpy;ypaidr; nrYj;jpaJ.    
 

tpw;gidfSk; tzpf Cf;Ftpg;GfSk;  

SPC 2021Mk; Mz;by; kjthr;rp> gplNfhl;Nl kw;Wk; n`huz Mfpa ,lq;fspy; %d;W Gjpa mur 
xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fisj; jhgpj;jJ. Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy;> KO ehl;ilAk; cs;slf;fpajhf 
nkhjj;jkhf 50 mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fSk; 51 tpdpNahfj;ju;fSk; 107 cupkk; ngw;w  
kw;Wk; mjpfhuk; mspf;fg;gl;l rpy;yiw tpw;gid epiyaq;fSk; fhzg;gl;lJld; ehl;bd; ehyh 
gf;fq;fspYk; SPC apd; kUe;Jfs; fpilf;ff;$bajhf ,Uj;jy; cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. Culq;F 
fhyj;jpy; nghJ kf;fSf;F tpidj;jpwd; kpf;fJk; gaDWjpahdJkhd Nritia toq;Ftjw;fhf> 
2021Mk; Mz;by; mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; Clhf mj;jpahtrpa kUe;Jg; nghUl;fis 
tPLfSf;Ff; nfhz;L nrd;W tpdpNahfpf;Fk; nghwpKiwia $l;Lj;jhgdk; njhlu;e;jJ.  
 

njhopy;El;gKk; Ma;T$lKk;           
m.k.$. ju cj;juthj Ma;T$lj;jpd; ju epu;zaj;ijg; Ngzp Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd mu;g;gzpg;ig 
njhlu;e;Jk; Nkw;nfhz;lJ. m.k.$.tpd; vy;yh kUe;Jg;nghUl;fSk; vg;NghJk; “Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu 
khjpupfs;”> “fg;gNyw;Wtjw;F Ke;jpa khjpupfs;”> “tpdpNahfj;Jf;F Ke;jpa khjpupfs;” kw;Wk; 
“re;ij Kiwg;ghLfs;” Mfpa ehd;F fl;lq;fspy; gupNrhjpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.  
 

kdpj tsq;fs; mgptpUj;jp     
kPsha;thz;by;> nkhj;j njhopw;gilapd; 1085 Ngupy; 137 Ngu; gapYdu;fshtu;. Copau;fSf;F 

rpwe;jJk; ghJfhg;ghdJkhd Ntiyr; #o;epiyia toq;Ftjw;fhf> $l;Lj;jhgdk; Klf;ff; 

fhyj;jpy; mtu;fSf;F Nghf;Ftuj;J trjpAk; toq;fpaJ. tUlhe;j epfo;r;rpfspy; rpy 

iftplg;gl;lNghjpYk;> 2020Mk; Mz;Lf;F Kd;du; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; fhzg;gl;l gzpahsu; eyd;Gup 

gad;fs; 2021Mk; Mz;bYk; njhlu;e;J Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld.  
 

$l;biz r%fg; nghWg;G         
vkJ $l;biz r%fg; nghWg;gpd; gFjpahf> 05 taJf;Ff; Fiwe;j rpWtu;fs;> fu;g;gpzpj; jha;khu; 
kw;Wk; rpNu\;l gpui[fSf;fhf (55 taJf;F Nky;) nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gLk; kUe;Jg; 
nghUl;fSf;F m.k.$. njhlu;e;Jk; 5% fopit toq;fpaJ.   
 

vjpu;fhyk; 
epahakhd tpiyfspy; gue;j mstpyhd ghJfhg;ghdJk;> gaDWjpahdJk; ju cj;juthjk; 
kpf;fJlhd Rfhjhug; guhkupg;G cw;gj;jpfs; %yk; Njrj;Jf;F Nritahw;Wk; SPC apd; gpujhd 
Fwpf;Nfhis mJ njhlu;e;Jk; ntw;wpfukhf epiwNtw;WtJld; ,e;jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; xU ,yhgk; 
<l;Lk; epWtdkhfTk; njhopw;gLfpd;wJ.  
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gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; mwpf;if 
     
mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu;fs; 2021 brk;gu; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd 
fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wfis ,j;Jld; rku;g;gpf;fpd;wdu;.  
 
nghJj; jpiwNrupapy; cs;s murhq;fg; nghWg;G Kaw;rpfs; jpizf;fs gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;jpdhy; 
toq;fg;gl;l murhq;fg; nghWg;G Kaw;rpfspd; topfhl;ly ;fspd; gpupT 6.5.1,w;F ,zq;f> 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf; $w;Wfs; fzf;fha;thsuplk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;ld.  
 
cUthf;fk; 
mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; (SPC) 1957Mk; Mz;bd; 49Mk; ,yf;f mur $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 
rl;lj;jpd; 2Mk; gpuptpd; fPo; jhgpf;fg;gl;L> ,yq;if murpd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld; ifj;njhopy;fs; kw;Wk; 
tpQ;Qhd mYty;fs; mikr;ruhy; toq;fg;gl;l fl;lisapd; fPo; 1971 nrg;lk;gu; 22Mk; jpfjpa 
14976/8Mk; ,yf;f tu;j;jkhdpapy; ntspaplg;gl;lJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Muk;g %yjdk; xU 
kpy;ypad; &ghthFk;.  
 
fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 
epjpf; $w;Wfisj; jahupg;gjpy; filg;gpbf;fg;gl;l fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 18 Kjy; 30 tiuahd 
gf;fq;fspy; jug;gl;Ls;sd.  
kPsha;thz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; filg;gpbf;fg;gLk; fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspy; vt;tpj khw;wKk; 
,y;iy. 
 
ngWNgWfs;  
Mz;Lf;fhd ngWNgWfSk; cupikg;gq;fpy; khw;wq;fSk; tUkhdf; $w;wpYk; cupikg;gq;fpy; 
khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;wpYk; jug;gl;Ls;sd.  
 
tpahghu kPsha;T   
2021 brk;gu; 31,y; ,Ue;jthW $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tptfhuq;fspd; epiy Mz;lwpf;ifapd; 
epjpf;$w;wpYk; ,e;epjpahz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; kjpg;gPL Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsupd; 
mwpf;ifapYk; jug;gl;Ls;sd.  
 
Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; 
,t;thz;by; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; Mfpatw;wpd; mirTfs; epjpf;$w;Wfspd; 
Fwpg;G ,y. 16 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sd. mjpy; fhl;lg;gl ;Ls;s ngWkjp nghUs; uPjpahf eilKiwr; 
re;ijg; ngWkjpapypUe;J NtWgl;ljy;y.  
 
gpujhd eltbf;iffs; 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gpujhd eltbf;iffshtd>  
 
●   jpwe;j re;ijapy; kUe;JfspdJk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspdJk; ,wf;Fkjp> 

nfhs;tdT> tpw;gid kw;Wk; tpdpNahfk;. 
● kUe;JfisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; ,wf;Fkjpnra;jYk; Rfhjhu Nritfs; 
 jpizf;fsj;Jf;F toq;FjYk;.  
●  [Ptdp> FSf;Nfh]; kw;Wk; ngd;iry; ngd;NrhNtw; fpwPk; Mfpatw;iw cw;gj;jp nra;J 

re;ijg;gLj;jy;.  
● . kUj;Jtr; NrhjidfisAk; Ma;T$lr; NritfisAk; toq;Fjy;.  
 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; eltbf;iffs; fle;j epjpahz;bd; eltbf;iffspypUe;J nghUs; uPjpahf 
khw;wkilatpy;iy.  
 
xJf;fq;fs;  
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nkhj;j xJf;fq;fSk; mtw;wpd; Mf;f mikTk; cupikg;gq;fpy; khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa 
$w;wpy; jug;gl;Ls;sd.  
 
gzpg;ghsu;fs;  
2021 brk;gu; 31,y; ,Ue;jthW $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu;fs; gpd;tUkhW> 
 

lhf;lu; A.b.v];. rkurpq;f  gjpy; jiytu; / K.g.  (21.12.03 Kjy;) 
lhf;lu; A.b.v];. rkurpq;f  Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsu;  (21.11.15 Kjy;) 
Nguhrpupau; gP.b. fkNf  gzpg;ghsu;   
lhf;lu; V.Nf.v];.gP. j my;tp];  gzpg;ghsu;   
jpU. `puz;a j nky;  gzpg;ghsu;   
jpU. gP. Fzuj;d  gzpg;ghsu;   
jpU. vk;.Mu;.tp.Mu;. kPGu  gzpg;ghsu;  (2021.03.02 Kjy;) 
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fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
$l;Lj;jhgj;jpd; fzf;fha;Tf; FO ey;yhl;rpf;fhd murhq;fg; nghWg;G Kaw;rpfs; topfhl;ly;fspd; 
Vw;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f mikf;fg;gl;lJ.  
 
$z;lhz;ikr; nrayhl;rp / cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghL  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; KOepiwthd $l;lhz;ikr; nrayhl;rpf; Nfhl;ghLfs; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLtij 
cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf KiwikfisAk; eilKiwfisAk; mikj;Js;sJ. fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
mwpf;if 13 Mk; gf;fj;jpy; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 
Ntiytha;g;G 
m.k.$. Copau;fspd; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf nghUj;jkhd kdpj ts Kfhikj;Jtf; 
nfhs;iffisAk; eilKiwfisAk; njhlu;e;Jk; eilKiwg;gLj;jpaJ.  
 
epajpr;rl;lKiwahd nfhLg;gdTfs;  
murhq;fj;Jf;Fk; Copau;fSf;Fkhd vy;yh epajpr;rl;lKiwahd nfhLg;gdTfSk; clDf;Fld; 
nrYj;jg;gl;ld.  
  
Rw;whly; ghJfhg;G   
Rw;whlYf;Fj; jPq;F tpistpf;ff;$ba eltbf;iffs; vtw;wpYk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; <Lgltpy;iy.  
 
murhq;fj;Jf;fhd gq;fspg;G   
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mur jpiwNrupf;F tUkhd tupahf &gh 698.6 kpy;ypaid murhq;f jpiwNrupf;Fr; 
nrYj;jpAs;sJ.   
 
$l;lhz;ikr; r%fg; nghWg;G    
,t;thz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mwk;rhu; Nehf;fj;Jf;fhf 1>066>944/- &thitg; gq;fspg;Gr; nra;jJ.  
 
Ie;njhiff;Fg; gpe;jpa epfo;Tfs;  
rPuhf;fiy my;yJ ntspg;gLj;jiyj; Njitg;gLj;Jk; vt;tpj epfo;Tk; Ie;njhifj; jpfjpf;Fg; 
gpd;du; ,lk;ngwtpy;iy.  
 
 
fzf;fha;thsu;fs; 
fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp 2021 brk;gu; 31,y; Kbtile;j epjpahz;Lf;fhd ,yq;if mur 
kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf;$w;wpd; fzf;fha;it Nkw;nfhz;lhu;.  
  
gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; fl;lisapd; gpufhuk; 
  
   
 

 
 ……………………….. 
mDuhj tp[atu;j;jd  
rl;l mYtyu; / rigr; nrayhsu; 
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fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; mwpf;if 
 
fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; mikg;G 
 

fzf;fha;Tf; FO epiwNtw;Wg; gzpg;ghsu;fs; my;yhj %d;W gzpg;ghsu; rig 
cWg;gpdu;fisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. jpiwNrupiag; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jk; gzpg;ghsu; 
FOtpd; jtprhsuhff; flikahw;Wthu;. 2021 brk;gu; 31,y; Kbtile;j epjpahz;by; 
gpd;tUk; cWg;gpdu;fs; fzf;fha;tf; FOf; $l;lq;fSf;Fr; rKfkspj;jdu;.  
   
 

           
jpU. vk;.Mu;.tp.Mu;. kPGu - jiytu; 
jpU. `puz;a j nky; - cWg;gpdu; 
lhf;lu; Rdpy; j my;tp]; - cWg;gpdu; 

  

xslj cw;gj;jpfs;> toq;Fiffs; kw;Wk; xOq;FWj;Jif ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; 
gpujhd fzf;fhsUk; m.k.$.tpd; murhq;ff; fzf;fha;Tf; fpisapd; fzf;fha;T 
mj;jpal;rfUk; FOf; $l;lq;fspy; mtjhdpg;ghsu;fshf gq;Fgw;wpdu;. rigapd; 
nrayhsUk; cs;sff; fzf;fha;thUk; KiwNa FOtpd; nrayhsuhfTk; $l;lj;ijf; 
$l;LgtuhfTk; nrayhw;Wfpd;wdu;. 
 
 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; gzpfs; 
 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; gpujhd gzpfs; $l;;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfis 
kPsha;T nra;jYk; fz;fhzpj;jYk; kw;Wk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; epjpr; 
nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd vy;yh mkrq;fisAk; kPsha;T nra;J tpjg;Giufis 
Nkw;nfhs;tjd; %yk; gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F cjTtJkhFk;. ,t;thz;by;> FO gpd;tUk; 
tplaq;fspy; ftdk; nrYj;jpaJ.   
 

1. cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwikfis kPsha;T nra;J kjpg;gpLtJld; 
mtrpakhdtplj;J Nkk;ghLfis tpje;Jiuj;jy;.  

2. 2021Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tj; jpl;lj;ij kPsha;T nra;jYk; 
mq;fPfupj;jYk;.  

3. cs;sff; fzf;fha;thsu;fspd; mwpf;iffis kPsha;T nra;J mjd; 
fz;Lgpbg;Gfs; kw;Wk;; tpjg;Giufs; gw;wpa Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; gjpy; 
eltbf;iffisf; fz;fhzpj;jy;.  

4. 1971Mk; Mz;bd; 38Mk; ,yf;f epjpr; rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 13(7)(m) kw;Wk ; 14(2)(,) 
Mfpatw;wpd; gpufhuk; mwpf;iffspy; ntspthupf; fzf;fha;thsu;fshy; 
vOg;gg;gl;l fzf;fha;T tprhuizfisAk; fUkq;fisAk; tprhuiz kPsha;T 
nra;jy;.  

5. murhq;fg; nghWg;G Kaw;rpfs; gw;wpa FOtpd; (COPE) tpjg;Giufspd; 
eilKiwg;gLj;jiy kPsha;T nra;jy;.  

 
cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tg; gpupT   
 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOf;fspd; topfhl;lypd; fPo;> kPsha;thz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 
cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tg; gpuptpdhy; Xu; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tj; jpl;lk; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. NkYk;> tpidj;jpwdw;w eltbf;ifKiwfis xopg;gjw;Fk; 
cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; ,og;GfisAk; Nkhrb kw;Wk; jtWfs; 
eilngwf;$ba rhj;jpakhd re;ju;g;gq;fis Fiwg;gjw;Fk; epjpapay; kw;Wk; Kiwikf; 
fzf;fha;nthd;iw cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tg; gpupT elj;jpaJ.  
 
$l;lq;fs; 
 

2021Mk; Mz;by;> ,uz;L fzf;fha;Tf; FOf; $l;lq;fs; elj;jg;gl;ld. FO  
milahsk; fhzg;gl;l FiwghLfs; gw;wpa jdJ fUj;Jiufis Kfhikj;Jtj;Jf;F 
rku;g;gpj;jJ.  mjw;fpzq;f> milahsk; fhzg;gl;l FiwghLfis eptu;j;jpg;gjw;fhd 
eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.   
 
 
 
 
...................................................... 
jpU. vk;.Mu;.tp.Mu;. kPGu 
fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; jiytu; 
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
 

  2021 2020
 



 16 2,084,196,680               2,008,431,794               

 17 44,133,149                    41,966,690                     

 18 22,064,222                    22,841,696                    

 38,311,359                    120,667,085                   

 19 2,567,274                      2,800,662                      

 20 160,331,877                  132,780,568                  

 2,351,604,561               2,329,488,495                

  

  -  SPC 21 2,396,405,789               2,751,097,855                

  -  DHS 22 936,743,053                  1,314,756,504                

 23 52,098,808,812             33,695,827,140              

 24 41,905,706                    100,917,075                   

 25 1,111,456,668               1,225,357,866                

 56,585,320,029             39,087,956,440              

 58,936,924,589             41,417,444,935             



 31 59,055,258                    59,055,258                    

 14,650,681,709             12,208,679,398             

 32 66,061,447                    66,061,447                    

 14,775,798,414             12,333,796,103             

   

 26 470,173,261                  495,666,216                  

 17.1 28,587,360                    27,851,418                    

 27 9,405,711,108               11,384,644,444             

 9,904,471,729               11,908,162,078             



 28 16,164,216,448             16,131,036,325              

 576,606,572                  475,495,889                   

 1,471,313                      1,799,766                       

 17.1 21,759,130                    19,870,218                    

 29 15,432,056,540             55,929,000                     

 27 2,060,544,444 491,355,556

 34,256,654,446             17,175,486,753              

 58,936,924,589             41,417,444,935             

  





  








.........................                  ................................................             ...................................................   









............................... ............................................... ...............................................
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

   

  

   

 59,055,258 66,061,447 8,769,268,475 8,894,385,180



 1,663,869,219        1,663,869,219        

 (1,926,328)              (1,926,328)              

 59,055,258 66,061,447 10,431,211,366 10,556,328,071

 59,055,258 66,061,447 10,431,211,366 10,556,328,071



 1,969,223,517        1,969,223,517        

 (191,755,485)          (191,755,485)          

 59,055,258 66,061,447 12,208,679,398 12,333,796,103

 59,055,258 66,061,447 12,208,679,398 12,333,796,103



 2,384,563,878        2,384,563,878

 57,438,433             57,438,433

 59,055,258 66,061,447 14,650,681,709 14,775,798,414




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

 

 SPC  



2021  



          DHS                                



2021  







2021  







2020  



 7 9,446,822,118       70,811,344,509            80,258,166,627     63,121,611,706      



- MSD 8 66,269,228,066            66,269,228,066     50,908,491,858      

 - SPC 9 7,085,466,342       7,085,466,342       6,435,740,565        

 - ORS 10 136,819,315          136,819,315          112,630,601           

  2,224,536,461       4,542,116,443              6,766,652,904       5,664,748,681        

:  11 88,531,203            -                                88,531,203            287,363,124           

    

 12 1,321,886,163       645,273,292                 1,967,159,456       1,753,833,505        

 13 281,495,234          876,556,403                 1,158,051,637       962,078,319           

 709,686,266          3,020,286,748              3,729,973,014       3,236,199,981        

:   14 10,685,438            569,494,709                 580,180,147          697,466,041           

:  6,943,197              -                                6,943,197              6,890,528               

 705,944,024          2,450,792,039              3,156,736,063       2,545,624,468        

 15 172,681,633          599,490,551                 772,172,185          576,400,951           

 533,262,391          1,851,301,488              2,384,563,878       1,969,223,517        



 26 25,272,911            32,165,522                   57,438,433            (191,755,485)          

 558,535,301           1,883,467,010              2,442,002,311       1,777,468,032        

 


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
 

2021 2020

 



 3,156,736,063               2,545,624,468               



 16 81,750,446                    91,262,460                     

/  P.P.E 16 6,640,642                      

 26.3 73,805,510                    64,645,469                     

 18 777,474                         777,474                          

 (1,854,296)                    -                                 

 19 816,860                         700,166                         

 7 (9,068,148)                    (1,125,679)                    

 8,455,972                      8,326,647                      

 (ROU) 26,149,892                    23,400,940                     

 -SPC 11 (15,654,623)                  

- DHS 13 493,742,965                  597,927,077                  

 13 319,034                         1,137,164                      

, - SPC 13 128,932,861                  103,644,268                  

 DHS 13 28,505,210                    93,389,052                     

 14 569,624,426                  695,204,980                  

 4,549,680,288               4,224,914,486                

 23 (18,896,724,637)           (6,994,123,808)              

 24 59,011,369                    (46,985,921)                  

 234,508,319                  (52,733,861)                   

 22 349,508,241                  (1,127,422,755)             

 28 33,180,124                    (162,702,829)                

 (328,453)                       338,297                         

 (13,655,510,128)           (4,158,716,390)             

 (698,612,812)                (553,746,299)                 

 26 (41,860,032)                  (15,687,456)                  

 14 (569,624,426)                (695,204,980)                

 (1,310,097,270)             (1,264,638,735)             

 (14,965,607,397)           (5,423,355,125)              



 16 (167,278,573)                (30,493,744)                   

 82,355,726                    (22,735,539)                  

 19 (583,471)                       (3,500,828)                    

  4,976,896                      -                                 

 (80,529,422)                  (56,730,111)                  



 27 -                                11,876,000,000             

 (409,744,448)                -                                

 (34,147,469)                  (29,993,739)                  

 (443,891,917)                11,846,006,261              

 (15,490,028,737)           6,365,921,025                

 1,169,428,866               (5,196,492,160)             

 (14,320,599,871)           1,169,428,866                

 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

 25 1,007,854,541               1,128,932,855                

 25 103,602,127                  96,425,011                     

 29 (15,432,056,540)           (55,929,000)                   

 (14,320,599,871)           1,169,428,866               


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epjpf;$w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;  
 
fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 

01. mwpf;ifapLk; epWtdk;  
1.1 miktplKk; rl;l uPjpahd cUthf;fKk; 
mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 1957Mk; Mz;bd; 49Mk; ,yf;f mur ifj;njhopy; $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; 

1971Mk; Mz;L $l;bizf;fg;gl;lJk; ,yq;ifapy; mike;Js;sJkhd Xu; murhq;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdkhFk;. ,J ,y. 

75> Nru; ghud; [ajpyf khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 01,y; mike;Js;sJ.  
 

1.2. epjpf; fhyg;gFjp 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf; fhyg;gFjp 2021 [dtup 1Mk; jpfjpapypUe;J 2021 brk;gu; 31Mk; jpfjp tiuapyhd 

gd;dpuz;L khj fhyg;gFjpiag; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ.  
 

1.3. gpujhd nraw;ghLfSk; njhopw;ghLfspd; jd;ikAk; 
gpujhd gzpfshtd>  

m) jpwe;j re;ijapy; kUe;JfspdJk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspdJk; ,wf;Fkjp> nfhs;tdT> tpw;gid 

kw;Wk; tpdpNahfk;  
M) Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;F kUe;JfisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; ,wf;Fkjp nra;J 

toq;Fjy;  
,)  [Ptdp> FSf;Nfhs;> ngd;iry; ngd;NrhNtw; fpwPk; Mfpatw;iw cs;spl;l xU njhlu;tupirahd 

 nghUl;fisj; jahupj;jYk; re;ijg;gLj;jYk;  
<)  khjpupr; NrhjidfisAk; Ma;T$lr; NritfisAk; toq;Fjy; 

 

2. jahupg;Gf;fhd mbg;gil 

2.1. ,zq;fp xOfy; $w;W 
epjpf; $w;Wfisj; jahupf;Fk;NghJ filg;gpbf;fg;gl;l Fwpg;G 3-6 tiuahd Fwpg;Gfspy; cs;s nfhs;iffs; gpujhd 

fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;> NtW tpjkhff; $wg;gl;lhyd;wp> njhlu;r;rpahfg; gpuNahfpf;fg;gl;ld. epjpf; $w;Wfs; 

,yq;ifg; gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfj;jpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;;fSf;F ,zq;f 

(nghJthf “SLFRS” / “LKAS” vd Fwpg;gplg;gLk;) jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. epjp epiyikf;$w;W> tpupthd tUkhdf; 

$w;W> cupikg; gq;fpy; khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;W> epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd fhRg; gha;r;ry; $w;Wk; Fwpg;GfSk; 

Mfpatw;iw ,e;j epjpf; $w;Wfs; cs;slf;Ffpd;wd.  
 

2.2. epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd nghWg;G   
epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd jkJ nghWg;Gfis gzpg;ghsu; rig Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;wJ. epjpf; $w;Wfis toq;fpa gpd;du; 

mjpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; VNjDk; jpUj;jq;fSf;F gzpg;ghsu; rig nghWg;Gkpf;fjhFk;.  
 

2.3 epjpf; $w;Wfspd; mq;fPfhuk;  
epjpf; $w;Wfs; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;L 2022 Vg;uy; 18 Mk; jpfjp toq;Ftjw;fhf 

mjpfhuk; mspf;fg;gl;lJ.  

 

2.4. mstPl;L mbg;gil  
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf;$w;Wfs; epjp epiyikf; $w;wpy; $wg;gl;Ls;s gpd;tUk; rhjdq;fs; ePq;fyhf tuyhw;Wf; 

fpua mbg;gilapy; jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  
• kPs;kjpg;gPl;bd; eLepiyg; ngWkjpahfpa kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifapy; mstplg;gLk; jsghlq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs; kw;Wk; 

fzdpfs; Mfpait kPs;kjpg;gPl;bd; eLepiyg; nWkhdkhFk;.  
• mstplg;gLk; Xa;Tg; gad; flg;ghLfs; MAl;fhy kjpg;gPl;bd; mbg;gilapy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd.   
nghUj;jkhdtplj;J> Fwpj;j nfhs;iffs; mLj;J tUk; Fwpg;Gfspy; tpsf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  
 

2.5 nraw;gL  ehzak; kw;Wk; rku;g;gpf;Fk; ehzak;  
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf; $w;Wfs; epWtdj;jpd; nraw;gL ehzaKk; rku;g;gpf;Fk; ehzaKkhfpa ,yq;if &ghtpy; 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.  

jiytupd; nra;jp - 2021 

 

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; (SPC) 2021Mk; 
Mz;Lf;fhd Mz;lwpf;iff;fhf ,e;jr; nra;jpia tiutJ 
vdf;Ff; fpilj;j rpwg;GupikahFk;. kPsha;thz;by;> murhq;f 
itj;jparhiyfSf;F ju cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l 
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 
cupa fhyj;jpYk; njhlu;r;rpahfTk; toq;Ftij 
cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;fhd 
kUe;jhf;fw;nghUl;fspdJk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspdJk; 

Vf ,wf;Fkjpahsu;fs; vd;w tifapy; SPC, mjd; 50MtJ 

tUlj;ij ntw;wpfukhfg; G+u;j;jpnra;Js;sJ.  

Nfhtpl; - 19 njhw;WNehapd; rthy;fis vjpu;nfhs;sNtz;b ,Ue;j fhuzj;jpdhy; 2021Mk; 
Mz;L kpFe;j rthy; kpf;f Mz;lhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. 2021Mk; Mz;by;> ngUe;njhw;Wf; 
fhyg;gFjp KOtjpYk;  tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ,lk;ngau;T kw;Wk; rPuw;w toq;fy; Kiwikfs; 
fhuzkhf njhopw;ghl;Lr; rthy;fis ehk; vjpu;Nehf;fpNdhk;. mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
Kd;dzpapy; jpfo;tjhy;> mJ Kjy; ehspy; ,Ue;Nj ngUe;njhw;iw xopg;gjw;F mjdhy; 
,ad;wtiu gq;fspg;Gfis Nkw;nfhz;L tUtJld; ehl;L kf;fSf;F Fiwe;j tpiyapy; 
jLg;G kUe;JfisAk; jukhd cj;juthjk; mspf;fg;gl;l kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fisAk; 

Rfhjhug; nghUl;fisAk; toq;Ftjd; %yk; “ehl;L kf;fSf;F Nritahw;Wtjpy;” vkJ 
njhopw;ghl;bd; kPJ ehk; njhlu;e;Jk; vkJ gpujhd ftdj;ijr; nrYj;jpNdhk;.  

“SPC” apd; njhopw;ghl;Lr; nraw;ghLfs; ,uz;L gpupTfisf; nfhz;lJ. mitahtd 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F kUe;JfisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 
toq;FtJk; vkJ mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; kw;Wk; tpdpNahf tiyaikg;Gfs; 
Clhf jpwe;j re;ijapy; tpw;gid nra;tJk; MFk;. kUj;Jt toq;fy;fSf;fhd 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l xJf;fPLfspd; kj;jpapy;> jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghLfs; 7.4% 

tpw;gidiag; gjpTnra;jJld; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;fhd toq;fy;fs; 2020Mk; Mz;il 

tpl 30.04% ,dhy; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.  ,t;thz;by;> tupf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; 3.1 gpy;ypad; 

MFk;. ,J 2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;F vjpuhf 24% mjpfupg;ghFk;.  

cyfshtpa ngUe;njhw;wpd; ePz;lfhy jhf;fq;fs; fhuzkhf> cyfshtpa kw;Wk; 
cs;ehl;Lj; Njhw;wg;ghLfs; ,uz;bYk; fhzf;$ba cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jpia Nehf;fpa 
efu;Tf;fhd Gjpa Kd;ndLg;Gfs; kw;Wk; nghUshjhu ke;jk; Mfpatw;Wld; vjpu;tUk; 

tUlq;fspy; SPC ,d; tfpghfk; NkYk; rthy; kpf;fjhf mikAk;.   

Xslj cw;gj;jpfs;> toq;fy; kw;Wk; xOq;FWj;Jif ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nfsut 
,uh[hq;f mikr;ru; mtu;fSf;Fk; ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; mtu;fSf;Fk; 
,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; mjpfhupfSf;Fk; epjp mikr;rpd; mjpfhupfSf;Fk; mtu;fspd; 
cjtpfSf;fhfTk; MjuTf;fhfTk; vdJ kdjhu;e;j ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;. 
,e;j rpukk; kpFe;j fhyg;gFjpapy; ehk; ,t;tsT J}uk; gazpg;gjw;F ,ayr; nra;j jkJ 
MjuT kw;Wk; fbd gzpia ey;fpa vdJ gzpg;ghsu; rig cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; 

Kfhikj;Jtf; FOTf;Fk; SPC apd; vy;yh gzpahsu; FO cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; vdJ 
ed;wpfisj; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;.  

lhf;lu; B.v];. rkurpq;f 
gjpy; jiytu; 
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2.6. xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;fs;  
jw;Nghija fhyg;gFjpapd; epjpf; $w;Wfisg; Gupe;Jnfhs;tij tpupthf;Ftjw;Fk; xg;gPl;Lj;jd;ikia 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; epjpf; $w;Wfspy; mwpf;ifaplg;gl;l Kd;ida fhyg;gFjpf;fhd vy;yh njhiffSf;Fk; fzpa> 

$w;W kw;Wk; tptuz jfty;fis cs;spl;l xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;fs; ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd. rpwe;j rku;g;gpj;jiy 

toq;Ftjw;fhf elg;ghz;bd; tifg;gLj;jYld; ,zq;fp xOFk; Nehf;Fld;> mtrpakhdtplj;J jw;Nghija 

Mz;bd; rku;g;gpj;jYf;F mikthf xg;gPl;Lj; njhiffs; kPs;xOq;FgLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.  
 

2.7. fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W   
njhopw;ghl;Lr; nraw;ghLfs;> epjpr; nraw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; KjyPl;Lr; nraw;ghLfspd; nkhj;j fhRg; ngWiffs; kw;Wk; 

nkhj;j fhRf; nfhg;gdTfs; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl;Ls;s ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakj;Jf;F – LKAS 7 (fhRg;gha;r;ry; 
$w;W) ,zq;f> Neub Kiwiag; gad;Lj;jp fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

2.8. Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;Lj; jPu;khdq;fs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; Cfq;fs;  
,e;j epjpf; $w;Wfisj; jahupg;gjpy;> $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; gpuNahfj;ijAk; mwpf;if 

nra;ag;gl;l nrhj;Jfs;> nghWg;Gfs;> tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nryTfisAk; ghjpf;Fk; KbTfisAk; kjpg;gPLfisAk; 

Cfq;fisAk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ. cz;ikahd ngWNgWfs; me;j kjpg;gPLfspypUe;J NtWglyhk;. 

kjpg;gPLfSk; mbepiyahd Cfq;fSk; njhlu;e;J nry;Yk; mbg;gilapy; kPsha;T nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. fzf;fPl;L 

kjpg;gPLfSf;fhd jpUj;jq;fs; kjpg;gPLfs; jpUj;jg;gl;l kw;Wk; tpisT Vw;gLk; VNjDk; vjpu;fhy fhyg;gFjpapy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLk;.  
epjpf;$w;Wfspy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl;l njhiffs; kPJ fzprkhd jhf;fj;ijf; nfhz;l Cfq;fs; kw;Wk; kjpg;gPl;L 

epr;rakpd;ikfs; gw;wpa jfty;fs; gpd;tUk; Fwpg;Gfspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd:  
 

Fwpg;G 25 - gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupr; nrhj;Jfis / nghWg;Gfis Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 
Fwpg;G 21 - Nrj ,og;Gf;fhd Vw;ghLfs; 
Fwpg;G 24  - Xa;Tg; gad; flg;ghLfspd; mstPL@ gpujhd MAl;fhy Cfq;fs;. 
Fwpg;G 18   - Fj;jiffs; 

 
Vw;ghLfs;: epfo;jfitf; ftdj;jpy; nfhz;Lk; ek;gj;jFe;j kjpg;gPl;bd; mbg;gilapYk; fle;j fhy epfo;tpd; 

tpisthf jw;Nghija rl;l uPjpahd my;yJ Mf;fG+u;t flg;ghLfis $l;Lj;jhgdk; nfhz;Ls;sNghJ Vw;ghLfs; 

Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.  

 

2.9. eLepiyg; ngWkjpapd; mstPL   
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd;  gy fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffSk; ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; epjpapay; kw;Wk; epjp my;yhj nrhj;Jfs; 

kw;Wk; nghWg;Gfs; Mfpa ,uz;Lf;Fkhd eLepiyg; ngWkjp mstPl;ilj; Njitg;gLj;Jfpd;wd. Nfhtpl;-19 njhw;W 

epjpr; re;ijfspy; fzprkhd epiyaw;w jd;ikia Vw;gLj;jpaJ. vdpDk;> njhw;W Neha; fhuzkhf Vw;gl;l 

fzprkhd epiyaw;w jd;ikapd; tpisthf $l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; epjpr;nrhj;Jfs; vijAk; kPs; tifg;gLj;j 

Ntz;ba Njit Vw;gltpy;iy.  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; gpuNahfpf;fj;jf;fjhf cs;sNghJ> fzprkhd mtjhdpf;f Kbahj cs;sPLfisAk; ngWkjp 

nrk;ikahf;fy;fisAk; fpukkhf kPsha;T nra;fpd;wJ. eLepiyg; ngWkjpia mstpLtjw;F %d;whk;  jug;G jfty; 

gad;gLj;jg;gbd;> mj;jifa kjpg;gPLfs; tifg;gLj;jg;gLk; eLepiyg; ngWkhdg; gbepiyapd; kl;lk; cl;gl 

SLFRSs/LKASs Njitg;ghLfis <Lnra;tij Mjupg;gjw;F %d;whk; jug;gplkpUe;J ngw;w rhd;iw $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

kjpg;gpLfpd;wJ.  
 
NkYk;> Fwpg;gplj;jf;f nrhj;Jfspd; kjpg;gPl;Lf;fhf ntspthup kjpg;gPl;lhsu;fs; rk;ge;jg;gLfpd;wdu;. Gw 

kjpg;gPl;lhsu;fSf;fhd njupTnra;Ak; jfTfs; re;ij mwpT> fPu;j;jp> RahjPdj;jd;ik kw;Wk; njhopy;rhu; epakq;fs; 

Ngzg;gLfpd;wdth Nghd;w tplaq;fis cs;slf;Fk;. ve;j kjpg;gPl;L El;gq;fisAk; cs;sPLfisAk; jdpg;gl;l 

nrhj;JfSf;Fg; gad;gLj;j Ntz;Lk; vd;gij ntspthup kjpg;gPl;lhsu;fsplk; fye;Jiuahba gpd;du; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

jPu;khdpf;fpd;wJ.  
 
Kf;fpakhd kjpg;gPl;L tplaq;fs; fzf;fha;Tf; FOTf;F mwpf;ifnra;ag;gLfpd;wd. xU nrhj;jpd; my;yJ 

nghWg;gpd; eLepiyg; ngWkjpia mstpLk;NghJ> $l;Lj;jhgdk; KbAkhdtiu mtjhdpf;ff;$ba re;ijj; 

juTfisg; gad;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. eLepiyg; ngWkjpfs; gpd;tUkhW kjpg;gPl;L El;gq;fspy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; 

cs;sPLfspd; mbg;gilapy; eLepiyg; ngWkjpg; gbepiyapy; gy;NtW kl;lq;fspy; tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd: 
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• kl;lk; 1: xj;j nrhj;JfSf;fhd my;yJ nghWg;GfSf;fhd epiw re;ijapy; Nfhug;gl;l tpiyfs; 

(nrk;ikahf;fg;glhjJ)  
 • kl;lk; 2: Neubahf (mjhtJ tpiyfs;) my;yJ kiwKfkhf (mjhtJ tpiyfspypUe;J fpilf;Fk;) nrhj;Jfs; 

my;yJ nghWg;GfSf;fhf mtjhdpf;ff;$ba kl;lk; 1 ,y; cs;slf;fg;gl;l Nfhug;gl;l tpiyfs; ePq;fyhf 

cs;sPLfs;.  
 • kl;lk; 3: mtjhdpf;ff;$ba re;ijj; juTfis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;buhj (mtjhdpf;f Kbahj cs;sPLfs;)> 

nrhj;Jfs; my;yJ nghWg;GfSf;fhd cs;sPLfs;.  
 
xU nrhj;jpd; my;yJ nghWg;gpd; eLepiyg; ngWkjpia mstpLtjw;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; cs;sPLfs; eLepiyg; 

ngWkjpg; gbepiyapd; gy;NtW kl;lq;fspy; ,Uf;Fkhapd;> KO mstPl;Lf;Fk; Kf;fpakhd mjpFiwe;j cs;sPl;L 

kl;lj;ijg;Nghd;W eLepiyg; ngWkjp mstPL KOikahd eLepiyg; ngWkjpg; gbepiyapd; mNj kl;lj;jpy; 

tifg;gLj;jg;gLk;. mwpf;ifapLk; fhyg;gFjpapd; ,Wjpapy; eLepiyg; ngWkjpg; gbepiy kl;lq;fspilNa 

gupkhw;wq;fs; eilngw;wjhy; khw;wq;fs; epfo;e;jd. $l;Lj;jhgdk; jw;NghJ P&L Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjpia 

my;yJ OCI Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjpiaj; Njitg;gLj;Jk; vt;tpj nrhj;ijAk; itj;jpUg;gjpy;iy. 

 

3. Fwpg;gplj;jf;f fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; RUf;fk;     

 

3.1 Fwpg;gplj;jf;f fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;     
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; gpuNahfpf;fg;gl;l fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; NtWtpjkhff; $wg;gl;lhyd;wp> Kd;ida Mz;by; 

gad;gLj;jpatw;Wf;F ,irthditahFk;. elg;ghz;bd; rku;g;gpj;jYf;F mikthf> mtrpakhdtplj;J> Kd;ida 

Mz;bd; njhiffSk; nrhw;nwhlu;fSk; kPs;xOq;FgLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.  
 

3.2 njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fk; mikg;G  
2021 brk;gu; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; $w;Wfisj; jahupf;Fk; mbg;gilia epu;zapg;gjpy;> 

fpilf;ff;$ba jfty;fspd; mbg;gilapy;> $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; kPJ jw;NghJs;sJk; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJkhd Nfhtpl;-

19 jhf;fq;fisAk; njhhlu;e;J ,aq;Fk; mikg;gpd; mbg;giliag; gad;gLj;Jtjd; nghUj;jg;ghl;ilAk; 

Kfhikj;Jtk; kjpg;gpl;lJ.  
 
kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fspd; toq;fypy; jilfs;> Nfs;tpapy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f khw;wq;fs; kw;Wk; nraw;gL %yjdj;jpy; 

mtw;wpd; jhf;fq;fs; nraw;ghLfspy; njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fk; mikg;gpy; tpisthd jputj;jd;ikg; gpur;rpidfs; Nghd;w 

gy;NtW gue;j tplaq;fis kjpg;gpl;ljd; gpd;du;> ,e;j epjpf;$w;Wfisj; jahupj;J rku;g;gpg;gjpy;> vjpu;ghu;f;ff;$ba 

vjpu;fhyj;jpy; njhopw;ghl;L ,Ug;igj; njhlu;tjw;Fk; njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fk; miikg;ig njhlu;e;Jk; filg;gpbg;gjw;Fk; 

Nghjpa tsq;fs; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jplk; ,Ug;gjhf gzpg;ghsu;fs; jpUg;jpaile;jdu;.  
 
NkNy nrhy;yg;gl;l Kfhikj;Jtj; jPu;khdq;fs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; Cfq;fis epu;zapg;gjpy;> mwpf;ifapLk; 

jpfjpapy; ,Ue;jthW Nfhtpl; 19 njhw;WNehapd; jhf;fk; ftdj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gl;L rk;ge;jg;gl;l Fwpg;Gfspd; fPo; 

Fw;j;j guprPyidfs; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.  
 

3.3. ,t;thz;by; toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; / Vw;fdNt ,Ue;j fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspy; khw;wq;fs;  
2021 brk;gu; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;by; ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfj;jpdhy; Gjpa fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; 

toq;fg;gltpy;iy. 2022 [dtup 01 Kjy; nraw;gLk; gpd;tUk; jw;NghJs;s ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;fhd 

jpUj;jq;fs; epjpf;$w;Wfspy; nghUs;rhu; jhf;fk; vijAk; Vw;gLj;jtpy;iy.  

 

 gONtwpa xg;ge;jq;fs; - (IAS 37,w;fhd jpUj;jk;) 

 IASB ,dhy; ntspaplg;gl;l “IFRS epakq;fSf;fhd tUlhe;j Nkk;ghLfs; 2018–2020” 

 Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; - (IAS 16,w;fhd jpUj;jk;) 
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3.3 Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzk;  
3.4.1 Vw;gpirTf;fhd mbg;gil   
Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; Mfpatw;Wld; njhlu;ghd vjpu;fhy nghUshjhug; gad;fs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;Fg; gha;tjw;fhd tha;g;G fhzg;gLtJld; nrhj;jpd; fpuak; ek;gj;jFe;jthW mstplf;$bajhf 

,Ug;gpd; mit Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.  
 

3.4.2. mstPl;L mbg;gil   
cgfuzk;> jsghlk; kw;Wk; fzdpfs; jtpu;e;j Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; jpuz;l Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; 

jpuz;l Nrj ,og;G> VNjDk; ,Ug;gpd;> Mfpatw;wpd; Njwpa fpuaj;jpy; $wg;gLfpd;wd. mj;jifa fpuak; Mjdk;> 

nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; ghfq;fisg; gjpyPL nra;tjw;fhd fpuak; kw;Wk; Nju;T epge;jidfs; jpUg;jp 

nra;ag;gbd; ePz;l fhy epu;khzf; fUj;jpl;lj;Jf;fhd fld;gL fpuaq;fs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Fk;.  
 
fhyj;Jf;Ff; fhyk; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; fzprkhd ghfq;fs; gjpyPL nra;aNtz;b 

Vw;gbd;> $l;Lj;jhgdk; gjpyPL nra;ag;gl;l ghfq;fis Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fp> Gjpa ghfj;ij njhlu;ghd gad;kpf;f 

MAl;fhyk; kw;Wk; Nja;khdj;Jld; Vw;gpirT nra;fpd;wJ. mt;thNw> ghupa gupNrhjid Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; NghJ> 

Vw;gpirT jfT epge;jid jpUg;jpahf ,Ug;gpd; nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; Mjdj;jpd; Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; 

njhifapy; mjd; fpuak; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLk;. vy;yh Vida jpUj;jk; kw;Wk; guhkupg;Gf; fpuaq;fs; 

tUkhdf;$w;wpy; mit Vw;gl;lthW Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLk;.  
 
cgfuzk;> jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; fzdpfs; eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd. xU kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l 

nrhj;jpd; eLepiyg; ngWkjp mjd; Kd;nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhifapypUe;J rhjd uPjpahf khWglhjpUg;gij 

cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf kjpg;gply; mbf;fb Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. VNjDk; kPs;kjpg;gPl;L kpif gpw tpupthd 

tUkhdj;jpy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;L cupikg; gq;fpy; nrhj;J kPs;kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fj;jpy; tutpy; ,lg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

3.4.3. Nja;khdk;  
Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp my;yJ cgfuzj;jpd; vjpu;fhyg; nghUshjhug; gad;fspd; Efu;tpd; vjpu;ghu;j;j ghq;fpidg; 

gpujpgypj;J> nrhj;jpd; cUg;gbnahd;wpd; cj;Njr gad;kpf;f MAl;fhyj;jpy; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lf; $w;wpy; 

Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdk; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  
Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; cj;Njr gaDs;s MAl;fhyk; gpd;tUkhW:  

fl;blq;fs;  20–40 tUlq;fs;   nghwpfs;> ,ae;jpuq;fs;  8  tUlq;fs; 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  3–17 tUlq;fs;  igrpf;fps;fs;  6–7 tUlq;fs; 

jsghlq;fs;> nghUj;jidfs;  10 tUlq;fs;  fzdpfs;  4 tUlq;fs; 

cgfuzq;fs;  5 tUlq;fs;     

 

xU nrhj;J gad;ghl;Lf;fhf fpilf;fpd;wNghJ mjd; Nja;khdk; Muk;gpj;J nrhj;J tpw;gidf;fhf tifg;gLj;jp 

itj;jpUf;Fk; my;yJ Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLk; jpfjp Mfpatw;wpy; vJ Ke;jpaNjh me;jj; jpfjpapy; 

Kbtilfpd;wJ. nrhj;jpd; <w;Wg; ngWkjp> gad;kpf;f MAl;fhyq;fs; kPsha;T nra;ag;gl;L> nghUj;jkhapd; xt;nthU 

epjpahz;bd; ,WjpapYk; LKAS 8 ,d; gpufhuk; nrk;ikahf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

 

3.4.4.  Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;Fjy;  
Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp my;yJ cgfuzj;jpd; Xu; cUg;gb mJ ifAjpu;f;fg;gLk;NghJ my;yJ mjd; 

gad;ghl;bypUe;J my;yJ ifAjpu;g;gpypUe;J vjpu;fhyg; nghUshjhug; gad;fs; vJTk; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;glhjNghJ> 

Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. nrhj;Jfis Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;Ftjhy; fpilf;Fk; Mjhaq;fs; my;yJ 

el;lq;fs; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; Kd;nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhifAld; ifAjpu;g;gpypUe;J 

fpilf;Fk; tUthia xg;gpLtjd;; %yk; epu;zapf;fg;gl;L ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpy; “Vida tUkhdj;jpDs;” 
Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

3.4.5 epjp my;yhj nrhj;Jfspd; Nrj ,og;G   
$l;Lj;jhgdk; murhq;fg; gzpg;GfSf;F fz;bg;ghf ,zq;fp xOfp mtw;Wf;F Mjutspf;Fk; mNjNtis> khw;W 

Ntiy xOq;Ffs; Clhf mjd; njhopw;ghLfisj; njhlu;fpd;wJ. Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; 

(PPE) fzprkhd msT Fiwgad;ghl;Lf;F cl;gLj;jg;gLtjpy;iy. Nfhtpl;-19 cld; njhlu;ghd ,lu;fis 

kl;Lg;gLj;Jk; mNjNtis mjd; njhopw;ghLfisj; njhlu;tjw;fhd Nghjpa jputj;jd;ikAk; tzpfj; jpl;lq;fSk; 
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 - SPC   

 2,952,076,633        2,981,077,812        

ORS   159,003,516           134,564,549           

 6,270,536,152        5,615,646,408        

 (9,068,148)             (1,125,679)             

 2,850,703               2,880,235               

 71,423,261             65,003,766             

 9,446,822,118        8,798,047,091        

 - DHS

 24,299,943,685      29,313,911,102      

 29,156,290,884      18,510,516,508      , 

( 7.1) 13,887,481,786      -                         

CPU 2,765,069,155        5,952,835,591        

 570,472,023           398,088,092           

 132,086,976           148,213,322           

  70,811,344,509      54,323,564,615      

 80,258,166,627      63,121,611,706      

7.1 

 







   

GOSL 



 -                         1,128,184,292        1,128,184,292        

 -                         129,131,934           129,131,934           

-                         1,257,316,226        1,257,316,226        

 SPC

 10,957,247,800      438,289,912           11,395,537,713      

 V 665,869,661           26,634,786             692,504,447           

 521,272,500           20,850,900             542,123,400           

 12,144,389,961      485,775,598           12,630,165,560      

 12,144,389,961      1,743,091,824        13,887,481,786      

 

7.2    






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mjdplk; ,Ug;gjhf Kfhikj;Jtk; ek;GtJld; mwpf;ifj; jpfjpapy; nghwpj;njhFjpfs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fSf;F 

vt;tpj Nrjtpog;Gk; Njitapy;iy vd KbTWj;jpaJ.  

 

3.5 eilngw;Wf;nfhz;bUf;Fk; %yjd Ntiy   
Ie;njhifj; jpfjpapy; KjyPl;lhf;fk; nra;ag;glhj Mz;by; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l %yjdr; nryTfs; 

eilngw;Wf;nfhz;bUf;Fk; %yjd Ntiyahf fhl;lg;gLk; mNjNtis> Mz;bd;NghJ KjyPl;lhf;fk; nra;ag;gl;L 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l %yjd nrhj;Jfs; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp; kw;Wk; cgfuzj;Jf;F khw;wg;gLfpd;wd.  
 

3.6 mUtr; nrhj;Jfs;  
Ntwhfg; ngwg;gl;l mUtr; nrhj;Jfs; fpuaj;jpy; njhlf;fj;jpy; Vw;gpirTnra;ag;gl;l fpuaj;jpy; 

mstplg;gLfpd;wd. Muk;g Vw;gpiritg; gpd;gw;wp> mUtr; nrhj;Jfs; jpuz;l Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; jpuz;l 

Nrj ,og;G> VNjDk; ,Ug;gpd; mtw;iwf; fopj;j fpuaj;jpy; nfhz;Lnry;yg;gLfpd;wd. cs;thupahf <l;ba 

mUtr; nrhj;Jfs;> %yjdkhf;fg;gl;l mgptpUj;jpf; fpuaq;fs; ePq;fyhf> %yjdkhf;fg;glhJ> nrytpdk; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l Mz;by; tUkhdf; $w;wpy; gpujpgypf;fpd;wJ.  
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; mUtr; nrhj;JfSf;F fPNo jug;gl;lthW mjd; cj;Njr gad;kpf;f nghUshjhu 

MAl;fhyj;jpy; ngWkjp Fiwj;njOJtjw;F Neu;Nfhl;L Kiwikiag; gad;gLj;jp Nja;khdk; 

fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

3.7 Fj;jiffs;  

Fj;jiffs; gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd cupikr; nrhj;jhfTk; (ROU) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; gad;gLj;Jtjw;F 

Fj;jifr; nrhj;J fpilf;ff;$ba jpfjpapy; Vw;Gila nghWg;ghfTk; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. xRry 

fl;blq;fs;> fsQ;rpa trjpfs; kw;Wk; rpy IT cgfuzq;fs; Mfpatw;Wf;fhd Fj;jifia $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

nfhz;Ls;sJ. FWfpa fhy Fj;jiffs; kw;Wk; Fiwe;j ngWkjp mbepiyahd nrhj;Jfs; ePq;fyhf> 

xt;nthU Fj;jifAk; Ie;njhifapy; gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd cupikr; nrhj;J kw;Wk; Fj;jifg; nghWg;ghf 

gpujpgypf;fpd;wd.  
 

(m) ROU nrhj;Jfs; 

ROU nrhj;Jfs; Muk;gj;jpy; gpd;tUtdtw;iw cs;slf;fpa fpuaj;jpy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd:  

 Fj;jifg; nghWg;gpd; Muk;g mstPl;Lj; njhif ;  

 Muk;gj; jpfjpapy; my;yJ mjw;F Kd;du; VNjDk; Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTfspypUe;J 

fpilf;fg;ngw;w VNjDk; Fj;jif Cf;Ftpg;igf; fopj;J;  

 VNjDk; Muk;g Neubf; fpuaq;fs;; mj;Jld;  

 tpyfpf;nfhs;Sjy; my;yJ GJg;gpj;jy; fpuaq;fs; .  

 
fpuaj;jpypUe;J jpuz;l Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; Nrjtpog;G el;lk; (VNjDk; ,Ug;gpd;) Mfpatw;iwf; fopj;J 

njhlu;e;J msgtplg;gLk; ROU nrhj;Jfs;. ROU nrhj;Jfs;> nrhj;Jfspd; gad;kpf;f MAl;fhyk; kw;Wk; 

Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapyhd Fj;jiff; fhyg;gFjp Mfpatw;wpy; Fiwe;j fhyg;gFjpapy; nghJthf 

Nja;khdk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 
(M) Fj;jifg; nghWg;Gfs;  

SLFRS 16 ,d; Vw;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f> mNj  nghUshjhu #o;epiyAld; mNj epajpfs;> ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; 

epge;jidfspy; gad;ghl;Lr; nrhj;Jf;fhd mNj ngWkjpahd nrhj;ijg; ngWtjw;F mtrpakhd epjpfisf; fldhfg; 

ngWtjw;F jdpg;gl Fj;jiff;F vLj;jtu; nrYj;j Ntz;ba tPjj;jpy; Fj;jiff;Fg; ngw;wtupd; mjpfupg;G Kiw 

tpjj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp fopT toq;fpa gpd;du; vQ;rpa Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTf;fhd jw;Nghija ngWkjpapy; Fj;jifg; 

nghWg;Gfs; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl;L mstplg;gLfpd;wd.  

$l;Lj;jhgdk; Fj;jifg; nghWg;Gfis epjp epiyikf; $w;wpd; Ntwhd xU tupir tplakhf Kd;itf;fpd;wJ. 

Fj;jifg; nghWg;Gfs; kPjhd tl;br; nryT tpupthd tUkhdf; $w;wpy; epjpf; fpuaj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 
(,) Fj;jifg; nghWg;gfspd; kPs; kjpg;gPL   
Rl;b my;yJ tPjk; gaDWjpahFk; tiu Fj;jifg; nghWg;gpy; cs;slf;fg;glhj Rl;b my;yJ tPjj;jpy; 

jq;fpapUf;Fk; NtWglf;$ba Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTfspd; tha;g;ghd vjpu;fhy mjpfupg;GfisAk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 



7 

  2021 2020

  

 - SPC   

 2,952,076,633        2,981,077,812        

ORS   159,003,516           134,564,549           

 6,270,536,152        5,615,646,408        

 (9,068,148)             (1,125,679)             

 2,850,703               2,880,235               

 71,423,261             65,003,766             

 9,446,822,118        8,798,047,091        

 - DHS

 24,299,943,685      29,313,911,102      

 29,156,290,884      18,510,516,508      , 

( 7.1) 13,887,481,786      -                         

CPU 2,765,069,155        5,952,835,591        

 570,472,023           398,088,092           

 132,086,976           148,213,322           

  70,811,344,509      54,323,564,615      

 80,258,166,627      63,121,611,706      

7.1 

 







   

GOSL 



 -                         1,128,184,292        1,128,184,292        

 -                         129,131,934           129,131,934           

-                         1,257,316,226        1,257,316,226        

 SPC

 10,957,247,800      438,289,912           11,395,537,713      

 V 665,869,661           26,634,786             692,504,447           

 521,272,500           20,850,900             542,123,400           

 12,144,389,961      485,775,598           12,630,165,560      

 12,144,389,961      1,743,091,824        13,887,481,786      

 

7.2    






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vjpu;Nehf;Ffpd;wJ. Rl;b my;yJ tPjq;fspy; mbg;gilapy; Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTf;fhd rPuhf;fq;fs; gaDWjpahFk; 

NghJ> Fj;jifg; nghWg;G ROU nrhj;JfSf;F vjpuhf kPs; kjpg;gplg;gl;L rPuhf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

 
(<) xU nghWg;ghf Vw;gpirT nra;ag;glhj Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTfs;  
FWfpa fhy Fj;jiff;fhd (12 khjq;fs; my;yJ mjw;Ff; Fiwthd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l Fj;jiffs;) Fj;jifg; 

nghWg;ig my;yJ Fiwe;j ngWkjpahd nrhj;Jfspd; Fj;jifg; nghWg;G xd;iw Vw;gpirT nra;tjpy;iy vd 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; jPu;khdpj;Js;sJ. mj;jifa Fj;jiffspd; fPo; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; nfhLg;gdTfs; Neu;Nfhl;L 

mbg;gilapy; nrytplg;gLfpd;wd. NkYk;> rpy NtWglf;$ba Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTfs; Fj;jifg; nghWg;Gfshf 

Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLtjw;F mDkjpf;fg;glhJ> cwg;gl;ljhf nrytpy; ,lg;gLfpd;wd.  

3.8 tup tpjpg;G   
3.8.1 eilKiw tuptpjpg;G 
eilKiw tupr; nrhj;JfSk; nghWg;GfSk; elg;ghz;L kw;Wk; Kd;ida Mz;Lfs; njhlu;gpy; tup tpjpg;G 

mjpfhupfsplkpUe;J jpUk;gg; ngwf;$banjd my;yJ mtu;fSf;Fr; nrYj;jNtz;banjd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; 

njhiffisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,j;njhiffisf; fzpg;gjw;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l tup tPjk; kw;Wk; tupr; 

rl;lq;fs; Ie;njhifj; Njjpastpy; rl;lthf;fk; nra;ag;gl;lit my;yJ fzprkhf rl;lthf;fk; 

nra;ag;gl;litahFk;.  mjw;fpzq;f> tuptpjpg;G Vw;ghL 2017Mk; Mz;bd; 24Mk; ,yf;f cs;ehl;L 

,iwtupr; rl;lj;jpdJk; mjw;fhd jpUj;jq;fspdJk; Vw;ghLfSf;Fk; rl;lj;jpy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l 

tPjq;fSf;Fk; ,zq;f tuptpjpg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhfr; rPuhf;fg;gl;l Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. elg;ghz;L tup tpjpg;Gf;fhd Vw;ghL fzf;fPl;L ,yhgj;Jf;F ,zq;f rl;lj;jhy; 

Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tPjj;Jf;F mikthfr; nra;ag;gl;lJ.  

 

3.8.2 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tuptpjpg;G 
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupg;nghWg;GfSf;Fk; nrhj;JfSf;Fk; Ie;njhifj; jpfjpapy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l xt;nthU 

tifahd jw;fhypf NtWghLfSk; ftdj;jpy;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. gpujhdkhf> epjpf;$w;Wfspy; epiyahd 

nrhj;Jfs;> ,isg;ghw;Wg; gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL> fld;ngw;wtu;fspd; Nrj ,og;G Mfpait ftdj;jpy; 

nfhs;sg;gl;ld. gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupr; nrhj;Jfs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gfs; tUkhd tup tPjj;jpy; 

mstplg;gLfpd;wd.  
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupr; nrhj;Jfspd; nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhif xt;nthU mwpf;ifapLk; jpfjpapYk; kPsha;T 

nra;ag;gLtJld; gad;gLj;j Ntz;ba gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupr;nrhj;jpd; vy;yhtw;iwAk; my;yJ gFjpia 

mDkjpg;gjw;F fpilf;ff;ba Nghjpa tup tpjpf;ff;$ba ,yhgk; ,dpNkYk; tha;g;ghdJ vd;Dk; msTf;F 

Fiwf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. Nfhtpl;-19 njhw;W fhuzkhf tupr; nryTfspd; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l Fiwg;Gf;fhd gjpy; 

eltbf;ifahf gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tupr; nrhj;Jfs; kPJ vt;tpj rPuhffKk; Njitapy;iy vd Kfhikj;Jtk; 

jPu;khdpj;Js;sJ.  

 

3.9 ruf;fpUg;Gfs;  
ruf;fpUg;Gfs; “Kjypy; te;J Kjypy; NghFk;” vd;w mbg;gilapy; tpiykjpf;fg;gl;l tof;fpoe;j kw;Wk; 

nkJthf mirfpd;w ,dq;fSf;F cUg;gbfSf;F xJf;fPL nra;j gpd;du;> fpuak; kw;Wk; Njwpa 

iftuf;$ba ngWkjp Mfpatw;wpy; vJ Fiwe;jNjh mjpy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gLfpd;wd.  

3.9.1 ruf;fpUg;Gfspd; mstPL   

 

ruf;fpUg;Gfspd; fpuak; - ORS 
%yg;nghUl;fs;  
VNjDk; ,ilNeu;tpisthd nryTfSld; Nru;j;J nfhs;tdTfspd; fpuak;.   
eilngw;Wf;nfhz;bUf;Fk; Ntiy   
%yg;nghUs; fpuaKk; khwf;$ba KOikahd cw;gj;jpr; nryTfSk;.  
KbTg; nghUl;fs;  
%yg;nghUs; fpuaKk; khwf;$ba KOikahd cw;gj;jpr; nryTfSk;.  

 

3.10     fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk;  
fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; ifapYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR> jpiwNrup cz;bay; KjyPLfs;> 

gd;dpuz;L khjq;fs; mjw;Ff; Fiwe;j Muk;g Kjpu;r;rpfisf;nfhz;l Vida FWfpa fhy jputepiy 

KjyPLfs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. tq;fp Nkyjpfg; gw;Wfs; Ie;njhifapy; eilKiwg; 

nghWg;Gfspy; fld;fspDs; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wd.  



11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124
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3.11     Ma;Tf; fpuaq;fs;  
Gjpa tpQ;Qhd my;yJ njhopy;El;g mwpitAk; tpsf;fj;ijAk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; vjpu;ghu;g;Gld; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; Ma;T eltbf;iffs; kPjhd nrytpdk; mJ Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wNghJ ,yhgj;jpy; 

my;yJ el;lj;jpy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

4 nghWg;GfSk; Vw;ghLfSk;  
4.1 ,isg;ghwy; gad; flg;ghLfs;  
4.1.1 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gad; jpl;lk; - ,isg;ghw;Wg; gzpf;nfhil    
$l;Lj;jhgdk; 1983Mk; Mz;bd; 12Mk; ,yf;f gzpf;nfhilf; nfhLg;gdTr; rl;lj;jpd; gpufhuk; 

gzpf;nfhil nrYj;Jk; nghWg;igf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; Ie;jhz;Lfs; njhlu;r;rpahf 

Nritiag; G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; NghJjhd; Xu; CopaUf;fhd gzpf;nfhilg; nghWg;G vOfpd;wJ. Ie;njhifapy; 

mq;fPfupf;fg;gLk; ,e;jg; nghWg;G Ie;njhifj; jpfjpapy; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; myFr; nryTg; gjpT Kiwiag; 

gad;gLj;jp kjpg;gplg;gl;l tiuaWj;j gad; flg;ghLfspd; ngWkjpiaf; Fwpf;fpd;wJ. ,e;jg; gad;fs; 

ntspthupahf epjpaplg;gl;litay;y.  
 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; cldbahf Vida tpgukhd tUkhdj;jpypUe;J vy;yh MAl;fhy ,yhgq;fisAk; Vw;gpirT 

nra;fpd;wJ.  
2021 brk;gu; 31,y; ,Ue;jthW MAl;fhy kjpg;gPnlhd;W njhopy;rhu; MAl;fhy kjpg;gPl;lhsuhfpa ‘Messrs.’ 

Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd.’ epWtdj;ijr; Nru;e;j jpU. vk;. G+ghyehjd; AIA apdhy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. MAl;fhy kjpg;gPl;Lg; ngWNgw;iw epu;zapg;gjw;F mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l Cfq;fs; 

epjpf; $w;Wfspd; Fwpg;G 26,y; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  
 

4.1.2 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpl;lq;fs; - Copau; Nrkyhg epjp kw;Wk; Copau; ek;gpf;ifg;nghWg;G 

epjp   
$l;Lj;jhgdk; Copau; Nrkyhg epjpf;Fk; Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpf;Fk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l 

xOq;Ftpjpfspd; gpufhuk; gq;fspg;Gr; nra;fpd;wJ. Copau;fis cs;slf;Fk; jpl;lq;fSf;F gq;fspg;Gfs; 

nra;tjw;fhd flg;ghLfs; tUkhdf; $w;wpy; xU nrythf Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.  
 
Copau; Nrkyhg epjp   
$l;Lj;jhgdKk; Copau;fSk; Copau; Nrkyhg epjpf;F gpuahzg; gb ePq;fyhf nkhj;jr; rk;gsj;jpd; 

KiwNa 12;% IAk; 10% IAk; gq;fspg;Gr;nra;fpd;wdu;.  
Copau; ek;gpf;ifg;nghWg;G epjpak;  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpf;F gpuahzg; gb ePq;fyhf nkhj;jr; rk;gsj;jpd; 3% I 

gq;fspg;Gr; nra;fpd;wJ.  
 

5.       tUkhdf; $w;W   
tUkhdf; $w;iwr; rku;g;gpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;Jf;fhf> nryTfs; Kiw $l;Lj;jhgdr; nray;epiwNtw;wj;jpd; 

Mff;$Wfis epahakhd Kiwapy; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jtjdhy;> me;eilKiw filg;gpbf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

5.1 tUthia Vw;gpirT nra;jy;  
SLFRS 15 – thbf;ifahsu;fSld; Nkw;nfhs;Sk; xg;ge;jq;fspypUe;J tUtha; vd;gjd; gpufhuk;> Ie;J 

fl;lq;fspd; fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; tUthia Vw;gpirT nra;J mstpLfpd;wJ. tUthapd; mstPL 

thbf;ifahsUld; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; xg;ge;jk; xd;wpy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l guprPyidapd; mbg;gilapy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLtJld; %d;whk; jug;gpd; rhu;ghf Nrfupf;fg;gl;l njhiffisj; jtpu;f;fpd;wJ. nrayhw;wf; 

flg;ghLfs; jpUg;jpg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wNghJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; tUthia Vw;gpirT nra;fpd;wJ.  
xg;gPl;Lf; fhyg;gFjpapy;> nghUshjhug; gad;fs; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;Fg; gha;jy; rhj;jpakhf cs;sNghJk; 

nfhLg;gdT vg;NghJ Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ vd;gijg; nghUl;gLj;jhJ> nrytplg;gl;l my;yJ 

nrytplg;glTs;s tUtha; kw;Wk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l fpuaq;fs; ek;ge;jFe;jthW mstplf;$bajhf cs;sNghJk; 

tUtha; ml;LW mbg;gilapy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. xg;ge;j uPjpahf tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nfhLg;gdT 

epajpfisf; ftdj;jpy;nfhz;L fpilj;j my;yJ fpilf;fTs;s guprPyidapd; eLepiyg;ngWkjpapy; 

tUtha; mstplg;gLfpd;wJ.  

 

 



11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124
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5.1.1 gz;lq;fs; kw;Wk; Nritfspd; jd;ik   
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd;  tUthia  <l;Lk; gpujhd  nraw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l tUtha; 

Vw;gpirTf; nfhs;iffis  gpd;tUk; tpguk;  toq;Ffpd;wJ.  
 

i. kUe;Jg;  nghUl;fs;  kw;Wk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspd; ,wf;FkjpapypUe;J tUtha;  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;tUk; %yq;fspypUe;J tUthia Vw;gpirT nra;fpd;wJ.  
 

thbf;ifahsu; 
nrayhw;wj; jpUg;jpapd; jd;ik> fhyj;jpl;lk; kw;Wk;  Kf;fpakhd nfhLg;gdT 

epajpfs;  

pdpNahfj;ju; / cupkk; 

ngw;w tpw;gidahsu;  

cw;gj;jpfspd; cupj;ij thbf;ifashu;  Nkw;nfhs;Sk; re;ju;g;gj;jpy; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  

khjhe;jk; tUthia Vw;gpirT nra;fpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; epu;zapf;fg;gl;L 

fhyj;Jf;Ff; fhyk; tpdpNahfj;jUf;F njuptpf;fg;gLk; tpiyfspy; cw;gj;jpfs; 

tpw;gid  nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.   
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; tpw;gid nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gLk; Neuj;jpy; 

gOjile;jpUe;jhy; my;yJ epwk; khwpapUe;jhy; my;yJ jtnwhd;wpd; fhuzkhf 

tpdpNahfj;jUf;F jtwhd cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gl;bUe;jhyd;wp mit kPsg; 

ngwg;glNth my;yJ gjpyPLnra;ag;glNthkhl;lhJ.  
nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;F cj;Njrpj;Js;s cw;gj;jpfspd; ngWkjpf;Fr; rkdhd kPsg;ngw 

Kbahj epge;jidaw;w tq;fp cj;juthJk; mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F 

toq;fg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk;. tq;fp cj;juthjk; cld;gbf;if Muk;gpf;Fk; jpfjpapy; 

,Ue;J nry;YgbahFk; vd;gJld; ,e;j cld;gbf;if njhlUk; fhyg;gFjpapy; 

KOikahf tYtpy; ,Uf;Fk;.  

gilfs;/ murhq;f 

itj;jparhiyfs; / 
jdpahu; 

itj;jparhiyfs;  

thbf;ifahsUf;F cw;gj;jpfis toq;Fk; re;ju;g;gj;jpy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; khjhe;jk; 

tUkhdj;ij Vw;gpirT nra;fpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;L fhyj;Jf;Ff; 

fhyk; thbf;ifahsUf;Fj; njuptpf;fg;gLk; tpiyapy; cw;gj;jpfs; tpw;gid 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.   
tpw;gid nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpfs; gOjile;jpUe;jhy; my;yJ epwk; khwpapUe;jhy; 

my;yJ jtnwhd;wpdhy; gpioahd cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gl;bUe;jhyd;wp mit jpUk;gg; 

ngwg;glNth my;yJ NtW cw;gj;jpfs;  gjpyhf toq;fg;glNthkhl;lhJ.  

  

ii. Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;F kUe;Jg; nghUl;fisAk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fisAk; 

toq;FtjpypUe;J  fpilf;Fk; tUtha;  
Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;F cw;gj;jpfs; ifkhw;wg;gLk; re;ju;g;gj;jpy; tUtha; Vw;gpirT 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. tpw;gid nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpfs; gOjile;jpUe;jhy; my;yJ  epwk; khwpapUe;jhy; 

my;yJ jtnwhd;wpdhy; gpioahd cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gl;bUe;jhyd;wp mit jpUk;gg; ngwg;glNth my;yJ 

NtW cw;gj;jpfs; gjpyhf toq;fg;glNthkhl;lhJ.  

iii. kUe;Jg;nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Rfhjhug; guhkupg;Gg; nghUl;fspd; cw;gj;jp   
$l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;tUk; kUe;Jfis cw;gj;jp nra;J re;ijg;gLj;Jtjpy; <Lgl;Ls;sJ.  

- [Ptdp   
- FSf;Nfh];  
- ngd;iry; ngd;NrhNtw; fpwPk   
cw;gj;jpfs; ifkhw;wg;gLk; re;ju;g;gj;jpy; cw;gj;jpfspd; tpw;gid Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. tpw;gid 

nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpfs; gOjile;jpUe;jhy; my;yJ  epwk; khwpapUe;jhy; my;yJ jtnwhd;wpdhy; 

gpioahd cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gl;bUe;jhyd;wp mit jpUk;gg; ngwg;glNth my;yJ NtW cw;gj;jpfs;  

gjpyhf toq;fg;glNthkhl;lhJ.  
 

tUthia Vw;gpirT nra;tjw;F Kd;du; $l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;tUk; Fwpg;ghd Vw;gpirTg; gupkhzq;fisAk; 

kjpg;gpLfpd;wJ:  
 

5.1.2 jpUg;gpf; nfhLg;gjw;fhd cupikAld; tpw;gid   
$l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;tUk; re;ju;g;gq;fspy; jpUg;gpf; nfhLg;gjw;fhd cupikAld; cw;gj;jpfspd;  

thbf;ifahsu;fSf;Ff; ifkhw;Wfpd;wJ:  
- tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;l cw;gj;jpfs; fhyhtjpahFk; jpfjpia neUq;fpapUj;jy;  
- cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gLk; re;ju;g;gj;jpy; gOjile;jpUe;jy; my;yJ epwk; khwpapUj;jy;  



11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124
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- jtnwhd;wpd; fhuzkhf gpioahd cw;gj;jpfs; toq;fg;gl;bUj;jy;  
jpUg;gpf; nfhLg;gjw;fhd cupikiaf; nfhz;l mj;jifa cw;gj;jpfs; gpd;tUkhW $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLk;:  
- $l;Lj;jhgdk; cupj;ijf; nfhz;bUg;gjw;F vjpu;ghu;f;Fk; guprPyidj; njhifapy; ifkhw;wg;gl;l cw;gj;jpfspd; 

tUtha;@ kw;Wk;  

- xU kPsspg;Gg; nghWg;G@ kw;Wk;  
- kPsspg;Gg; nghWg;igj; jPu;j;jjd; kPjikthf thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J cw;gj;jpfis mwtpLtjw;fhd 

cupikiaf; nfhz;l xU nrhj;J (kw;Wk; tpw;gidf; fpuaj;Jf;fhd Vw;Gila rPuhf;fk;)  
 
xt;nthU mwpf;ifapLk; fhyg;gFjpapd; ,WjpapYk;> mtrpankdpd;> ifkhw;wg;gl;l cw;gj;jpfSf;Fg; gjpyhf 

cupj;jhf;Ftjw;F vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; njhiff;fhd mjd; kjpg;gPl;il $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,w;iwg;gLj;Jk;.  
kPsspg;Gj; njhif gw;wpa vjpu;ghu;g;Gfspy; khw;wq;fSf;fhf xt;nthU mwpf;ifj;  jpfjpapd; ,WjpapYk; 

kPsspg;Gg; nghWg;gpd; mstPl;il $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,w;iwg;gLj;Jk;. Vw;Gila rPuhf;fq;fis $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

tUthahf (my;yJ tUthapy; Fiwthf) Vw;gpirT nra;Ak;.  
 
kPs;epjpaspg;Gg; nghWg;ig jPu;j;j gpd;du; thbf;ifahsuplkpUe;J cw;gj;jpfis  ngWtjw;fhd $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

cupj;jhf Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLk; xU nrhj;J me;j cw;gj;jpia kPsg;ngWtjw;F vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; VNjDk; 

fpuaj;ijf; fopj;J Kd;ida nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhiff;F Vw;g Muk;gj;jpy; mstplg;gLk;. xt;nthU 

mwpf;ifapLk; fhyg;gFjpapd; ,WjpapYk;> jpUg;gp mDg;gg;glNtz;ba cw;gj;jpfs; gw;wpa vjpu;ghu;g;Gfspy; 

khw;wq;fspypUe;J vOk; nrhj;Jfspd; mstPl;il $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,w;iwg;gLj;Jjy; Ntz;Lk;.  
 

5.2 Vida tUkhdk;  
Vida tUkhdk; ml;LW mbg;gilapy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  

 

5.3 toq;Fdu;fsplkpUe;J tUkjpahd Nfhuy;fs;  
Nkyjpf fsQ;rpag;gLj;jy;> jhkjf; fl;lzq;fs;> Fiwthd toq;fy; kw;Wk; Nrjq;fSf;fhf toq;FduplkpUe;J 

fpilf;f Ntz;ba Nfhuy;fs; tUkhdj;jpd; epr;rakw;w jd;ik fhuzkhf epjpf; $w;wpy; Vw;gpirT 

nra;ag;gltpy;iy. vdpDk;> tUkhdk; iftug;ngWjy; epr;rakhapd;> Nfhuy; tUkhdf; $w;wpy; Vw;gpirT 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.   
2021 Mk; Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; (2017.01.01 Kjy; 2021.12.30 tiu) &gh 1984.2 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd jPu;f;fg;glhj 
toq;Fdu; Nfhuy;fs; fhzg;gl;ld.    

 

5.4     nryTfs;  
tzpfj;ij elj;Jtjw;F Vw;gLk; vy;yhr; nryTfSk; Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgj;ijj; jPu;khdpf;Fk;NghJ tUkhdj;jpy; 

nghWg;ghf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. jpUj;jq;fSk; GJg;gpj;jy;fSk; nrytpdk; Vw;gl;l Mz;by; ,yhg el;lj;jpy; 

nghWg;ghf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

 

5.4.1 epjpr; nryTfs;  
fUjg;gl;l gad;ghl;Lf;F my;yJ tpw;gidf;F jahu;nra;tjw;F mtrpakhdthW fzprkhd fhyj;ij VLf;Fk; 

nrhj;njhd;wpd; nfhs;tdT> epu;khzk; kw;Wk; cw;gj;jpAld; njhlu;ghd Neub fld;gly; fpuaq;fs; rk;gj;jg;gl;l 

nrhj;Jfspd; fpuaj;jpd; xU gFjpahf %yjdkhf;fg;gLfpd;wd. Vida vy;yh fld; fpuaq;fSk; mit epfo;e;j 

fhyg;gFjpapy; nrytpy; ,lg;gLfpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpr; nryTfs; Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b> ehzaf; fbjk; 

jpwj;jy; nryTfs; kw;Wk; fld; trjp cld;gbf;if fl;lzq;fs; Mfpatw;iw  cs;slf;Ffpd;wd.  

 

5.4.2 Nke;jiyfSf;F ,ilapyhd xJf;fPL   
rk;ge;jg;gl;l nraw;ghLfisg; gFg;gha;Tnra;j gpd;du; rj tPjj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; SPC kw;Wk; DHS 
Mfpatw;Wf;fpilapy; Nke;jiyfs; xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  
epjpf; $w;Wfspy;> Nke;jiyfs; xJf;fPl;L Kiwik gpd;tUkhW:  

  DHS  SPC 
(m) Mszp Ntjdq;fs;  56%  44% 
(M) gpuahzr; nryTfs;  10%  90% 
(,) toq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; Njitg;ghLfs;  25%  75% 
(<) jpUj;jq;fSk; guhkupg;Gk;  50%  50% 
(c) Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlu;ghly; gad;ghLfs; kw;Wk; Vida Nritfs;  50%  50% 
(C); Ma;Tr; nryT   65%  35% 
(v) Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b  cz;ikahJ  cz;ikahdJ 
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6 epjp fUtpfs; - Muk;g Vw;gpirT kw;Wk; mjw;Fg; gpe;jpa mstPL   

 

6.1 Muk;g Vw;gpirTk; mstPLk;  
epjpr; nrhj;Jfs; kw;Wk; epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; fUtpapd; xg;ge;j Vw;ghl;bd; xU jug;ghf epWtdk; Mfpd;wNghJ Vw;gpirT 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. epjpr; nrhj;Jfspd; tof;fkhd toptif nfhs;tdTfSk; tpw;gidfSk; tzpfj;  jpfjpapy; - 

nrhj;ij  $l;Lj;jhgdk; nfhs;tdT nra;Ak; my;yJ tpw;gid nra;Ak; jpfjpapy; - Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  
Muk;g Vw;gpirtpd; NghJ> $l;Lj;jhgdk; epjpr; nrhj;Jfspd; my;yJ epjpg; nghWg;Gfspd; eLepiyg; ngWkjpapYk; 

eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; ,y;yhj epjpr; nrhj;Jfs; my;yJ epjpg; nghWg;Gfisg; nghWj;jtiu> $l;b my;yJ fopj;Jk; 

mjpfupf;fpd;wJk; epjpr; nrhj;J my;yJ epjpg; nghWg;gpd; ngWif my;yJ toq;fYf;F Neubahf rhl;lf;$baJkhd 

nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;  fpuaq;fisAk; mstpLfpd;wJ.  
 

6.1.1 epjpr; nrhj;Jfs;  

6.1.1.1 tifg;gLj;jYk; mjidj; njhlu;e;j mstPLk;  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; epjpr; nrhj;Jfis gpd;tUk; mstPl;L  tFjpfspy; tifg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ:  
- ,yhgk; kw;Wk; el;lj;jpd; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjp (FVPL)  

- Vida tpgukhd tUkhdk; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjp (FVOCI); my;yJ   

- Nja;khdf; fpuak;  
 
fld; kw;Wk; cupikg;gq;F fUtpfSf;fhd tifg;gLj;jy; Njitg;ghLfs; fPNo tpgupf;fg;gLfpd;wd.  
 
fld; fUtpfs;  
fld; fUtpfs; toq;Fdupd; ghu;itapy; epjpg; nghWg;nghd;iwg; G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; fUtpfs; MFk;. fld; fUtpfspd; 

tifg;gLj;jYk; mjidj; njhlu;e;j mstPLk; gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; jq;fpAs;sJ:  
i. nrhj;ij Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;tjw;fhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tzpf khjpup; kw;Wk;  

ii. nrhj;jpd; fhRg; gha;r;ry; rpwg;gk;rq;fs;  
,e;jf; fhuzpfspd; mbg;gilapy;> $l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; fld; fUtpfis gpd;tUk; %d;W mstPl;L tFjpfspy; 

xd;whf tifg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ:  
 

6.1.1.1.1 Nja;khdf; fpuak;  
fhRg; gha;r;ry;fs; jdpahf Kjy;  kw;Wk; tl;bf; nfhLg;gdTfisg; (SPPI) gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLkplj;J xg;ge;jf; fhRg;  

gha;r;riyr; Nrfupg;gjw;fhf itj;jpUf;Fk; nrhj;JfSk; FVPL ,w;fhf xJf;fg;gl;litAk; Nja;khdf; fpuaj;jpy; 

mstplg;gLfpd;wd. ,e;j epjpr; nrhj;JfspypUe;J fpilf;Fk; tl;b tUkhdk; gaDWjpahd tl;b tPj Kiwiag; 

gad;gLj;jp “Vida njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdj;jpy;” cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; jw;NghJ ,e;j tFjpapd; fPo; 

ifapYk;  tq;fpapYk;  cs;s fhR> gzpahsu; fld;fs;> tzpf tUkjpfs; kw;Wk; FWfpa fhy jpiwNrup 

cz;bay;fs; Mfpatw;iwf; nfhz;Ls;sJ.  
 

6.1.1.1.2 Vida tpgukhd tUkhdk; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjp (FVOCI) 
fhRg; gha;r;ry;fs; jdpahf Kjy;  kw;Wk; tl;bf; nfhLg;gdTfisg; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLkplj;J xg;ge;jf; fhRg;  

gha;r;riyr; Nrfupg;gjw;fhf itj;jpUf;Fk; nrhj;JfSk; FVPL ,w;fhf xJf;fg;glhjitAk; Vida tpgukhd 

tUkhdk; Clhf (FVOCI) eLepiyg; ngWkhdj;jpy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd. ,yhgj;jpy; my;yJ el;lj;jpy; Vw;gpirT 

nra;ag;gLk; Nrj  ,og;G tUtha; my;yJ el;lq;fs;> tl;b tUtha; kw;Wk; fUtpapd; Nja;khdf; fpuaj;jpy; me;epar; 

nryhtzp tUtha;fs; kw;Wk; el;lq;fs; ePq;fyhf Kd;nfhz;L nry;Yk; njhiffspy; efu;Tfs; OCI Clhf 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. epjpr; nrhj;J Vw;gpirtpypUe;J  ePf;fg;gLk;NghJ> Kd;du; OCI apy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl;l 

jpuz;l tUtha; my;yJ el;lk; cupikg;  gq;fpypUe;J el;lj;Jf;F kPs; tifg;gLj;jg;gLtJld; ,yhgk; my;yJ 

el;lf; $w;wpy; Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. ,e;j epjpr; nrhj;JfspypUe;J fpilf;Fk; tl;b tUkhdk; 

gaDWjpahd tl;b tPj Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jp “Vida njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdj;jpy;” cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; jw;NghJ ,e;j tFjpapd; fPo; vt;tpj epjpr; nrhj;ijAk; nfhz;bUf;ftpy;iy.  
 

6.1.1.1.3 ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjp   
Nja;khdf; fpuak; my;yJ FVOCI ,w;fhd gpukhzq;fisg; G+u;j;jp nra;ahj nrhj;Jfs; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk; 

Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd. gpd;du; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; 

mstplg;gLtJk; ,og;Gf;fhg;Gj; njhlu;gpd; xU gFjpahf ,y;yhjJkhd xU fld; KjyPl;bd; kPjhd tUtha; 
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my;yJ el;lk; eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; xJf;fg;gl;l fldpypUe;J vohjNghJ my;yJ mit tpahghuj;Jf;fhf 

itj;Jf;nfhs;shjNghJ mJ epfOk; fhyg;gFjpapy; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lf; $w;wpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk; ,yhgk; my;yJ 

el;lj;jpy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. ,e;j epjpr; nrhj;JfspypUe;J fpilf;Fk; tl;b tUkhdk; gaDWjpahd tl;b 

tPj Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jp “Vida njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdj;jpy;” cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; jw;NghJ ,e;j 

tFjpapd; fPo; vt;tpj epjpr; nrhj;ijAk; nfhz;bUf;ftpy;iy. 
 

 tzpf khjpup:  
fhRg;gha;r;riy cUthf;Ftjw;fhf $l;Lj;jhgdk;  nrhj;Jfis vt;thW Kfhikj;Jtk;  nra;fpd;wJ vd;gij 

tzpf khjpup gpujpgypf;fpd;wJ. mjhtJ> $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Fwpf;Nfhs; nrhj;JfspypUe;J xg;ge;j fhRg; gha;r;riy 

khj;jpuk; Nrfupg;gjh my;yJ xg;ge;jf; fhRg; gha;r;ry; kw;Wk; tpw;gidr;  nrhj;JfspypUe;J vOk; fhRg; gha;r;riyr; 

Nrfupj;jy;  Mfpa ,uz;Lkh vd;gJ. ,e;j ,uz;LNk nghUj;jkw;wjhapd;> (cjhuzkhf> epjpr; nrhj;Jfis 

tpahghu Nehf;fj;Jf;fhf itj;jpUj;jy;)> epjpr;  nrhj;Jfs; ‘Vida’ tzpf khjpupapd; xU gFjpahf tifg;gLj;jp 

FVPL ,y;  mstplg;gLfpd;wJ. nrhj;Jfspd; xU njhFjpf;fhd tzpf khjpupia epu;zapg;gjpy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; 

ftdj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gLk; fhuzpfs; ,e;jr; nrhj;JfSf;fhd fhRg; gha;r;ry;fs; vt;thW Nrupf;fg;gl;ld> gpujhd 

Kfhikj;Jt MszpapdUf;F ,e;jr; nrhj;JfSf;fhd fhRg; gha;r;ry;fs; vt;thW nrhj;jpd; nrayhw;wk; 

kjpg;gplg;gl;L  mwpf;if  nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ> ,lu;fs; vt;thW kjpg;gplg;gl;L Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;ag;gLfpd;wd kw;Wk; 

Kfhikahsu;fSf;F vt;thW el;l<L toq;fg;gLfpd;wJ Nghd;w fle;j fhy mDgtj;ij cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ.  
 

 Kjy; kw;Wk; tl;bapd; nfhLg;gdTfs; khj;jpuk; (SPPI):  
tzpf khjpup xg;ge;jf; fhRg; gha;r;riyr; Nrfupg;gjw;F nrhj;Jfis itj;jpUj;jy; my;yJ xg;ge;jf; fhRg; 

gha;r;ry;fisr; Nrfupj;J tpw;gid nra;jyhf ,Uf;Fkplj;J> epjpf;  fUtpfs; fhRg;gha;r;ry;fs; Kjy;  kw;Wk;  

tl;bapd; nfhLg;gdTfis khj;jpuk; gpujpgypf;fpd;wjh vd $l;Lj;jhgdk; kjpg;gpLfpd;wJ (SPPI Nrhjid). ,e;j 

kjpg;gPl;il  Nkw;nfhs;tjpy;> xg;ge;jf; fhRg; gha;r;ry;fs; mbg;gilf; fld; toq;fy; xOq;Fld; Vw;Gilajh vd> 

mjhtJ> gzj;jpy; fhyg; ngWkjp> fld; ,lu;> Vida mbg;gilf; fld; ,lu;fs; kw;Wk; mbg;gilf; fld; toq;fy; 

xOq;Fld; Vw;Gila ,yhg vy;iy Mfpatw;iw tl;b cs;slf;Ffpd;wjh vd;gij $l;Lj;jhgdk; guprPypf;Fk;. 

mbg;gil fld; toq;fy; xOq;Ff;Fg; nghUj;jkw;w ,liu my;yJ khw;wj;ij xg;ge;j epajpfs; 

mwpKfg;gLj;Jkplj;J> njhlu;ghd epjpr; nrhj;J ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpd; Clhf eLepiyg;ngWkjpapy; 

tifg;gLj;jg;gl;L mstplg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 
nrhj;Jfis Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;tjw;fhd tzpf khjpup khWfpd;wNghJ khj;jpuk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; fld;  KjyPLfis 

kPs;tifg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. khw;wj;ijj; njhlu;e;J KjyhtJ mwpf;if nra;Ak; fhyg;gFjp Muk;gpj;jjpypUe;J 

kPs;tifg;gLj;jy; ,lk;ngWfpd;wJ. mj;jifa khw;wq;fs; mbf;fb epfohjitahfTk; me;jf; fhyg;gFjpapy; vJTk; 

epfotpy;iy vdTk; vjpu;ghu;f;;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

6.1.1.2 Nrj ,og;G   
Nja;khdf; fpuaj;jpYk; FVOCI ,Yk; nfhz;Lnry;yg;gLk; fld; fUtpr; nrhj;JfSld; njhlu;ghd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l 

fld; ,lu;fis (ECL) Kd;Ndhf;fpg; ghu;f;Fk; mbg;gilapy; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  kjpg;gpLfpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; xt;nthU 

mwpf;ifj; jpfjpapYk; mj;jifa el;lq;fSf;F el;l Vw;ghl;il Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. ECL,d; mstPL 

gpd;tUtdtw;iwg; gpujpgypf;fpd;wJ:  

- rhj;jpakhd tpisTfspd; tPr;ir kjpg;gpLtjd; %yk; epu;zapf;fg;gl;l xU  gf;fr; rhu;gw;w epfo;jfT 

epiwaplg;gl;l njhif   
- gzj;jpd; fhyg; ngWkjp; kw;Wk;  

- mwpf;ifj; jpfjpapy; fle;jfhy epfo;Tfs;> jw;Nghija epiyikfs; kw;Wk; vjpu;fhy nghUshjhu 

epiyikfspd; vjpu;T$wy;fs; jfhj nryTfs;  my;yJ Kaw;rp ,d;wp fpilf;ff;$bajhf cs;s epahakhdJk; 

MjuthdJkhd jfty;. Nfhtpl; 19 njhw;Wr; #o;epiyapd; jhf;fk; fhuzkhf> 2021.12.31,y; fzpf;fg;gl;l 

jtiz jtWif epfo;jfT (PD)> jtiz jtWif el;lk; (LGD) kw;Wk; nghUshjhuf; fhuzp rPuhf;fy;fs; 

(EFA) 2021 brk;gu; 31,y; ,Ue;jthwhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;fhd “tzpf tUkjpfs; kPjhd Nrj ,og;Gf;fhd 

Vw;ghl;bd;” fzpg;gpy; guprPypf;fg;gl;L> mj;jifa Vw;ghl;il fzprkhd msT mjpfupf;f Ntz;b Vw;gl;lJ. ,e;j 

ntspg;gLj;jy;> ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtfj;jpdhy; ntspaplg;gl;l “Nfhtpl; - 19 njhw;WNeha;: epjp 

mwpf;ifaply; kPjhd tpisT gw;wpa topfhl;ly; Fwpg;Gfis” mbg;gilahff; nfhz;ljhFk;. 
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6.1.1.2.1 vjpu;ghu;j;j fld; el;l (ECL) gb mstPL   

Nja;khdf;  fpuaj;jpYk; FVOCI ,Yk; mstplg;gLk; epjpr; nrhj;JfSf;fhd vjpu;ghu;j;j  fld; ,lu; Vw;ghl;bd; 

mstPL vjpu;fhy  nghUshjhu epiyikfisAk; fld; elj;ijiaAk; gw;wpa rpf;fyhd khjpupfisAk; fzprkhd 

Cfq;fisAk;  Njitg;gLj;Jk; xU tplag;gug;ghFk;. (cjhuzk;: thbf;ifahsu;fs; jtiz jtWjy; kw;Wk; mjd; 

tpisthd el;lq;fspd; rhj;jpak;). gpd;tUtd  Nghd;w ECL fis mstpLtjw;fhd fzf;fPl;Lj; Njitg;ghLfisg; 

gpuNahfpg;gjpy; gy fzprkhd jPu;khdq;fSk; Njitg;gLfpd;wd:  
 

- fld; ,lu; fzprkhf mjpfupg;gij epu;zapg;gjw;fhd gpukhzk;;  

- ECL ,d; mstPl;Lf;fhf nghUj;jkhd khjpupfisAk; Cfq;fisAk; njupTnra;jy;;  

- xt;nthU  tifahd cw;gj;jpf;Fk; / re;ijf;Fk; njhlu;ghd ECL ,w;Fk; Kd;Ndhf;fp vjpu;ghu;f;Fk; 

#o;epiyfspd; gy njhlu;ghd epiwaply;fisj; jhgpj;jy;; mj;Jld;  

- ECL I  mstpLk;  Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf xj;j epjpr;  nrhj;Jfspd; njhFjpiaj; jhgpj;jy;.  

 
mstPl;Lf;fhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l  jPu;khdq;fSk; kjpg;gPLfSk; gpd;tUkhW:  
- jtiz jtWiff;fhd epfo;jfT (PD)> el;lk; toq;fg;gl;l  jtiz jtWif (LGD) kw;Wk; nghUshjhuf; 

fhuzpr; rPuhf;fk; (EFA) Mfpatw;wpd; foptplg;gl;l cw;gj;jp vjpu;ghu;;j;j fld; ,lu; MFk;. mLj;j 12 

khjq;fspy; my;yJ flg;ghl;bd; vQ;rpAs;s fhyg;gFjpapy; fldhsp epjpapay; flg;ghl;by; jtiz jtWjiy 

PD gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. 

- xU jtiz jtWjy; kPjhd el;lj;jpd; msT gw;wpa $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; vjpu;ghu;g;ig LGD 
gpujpepupj;Jtg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. fldpd; vQ;rpAs;s vjpu;ghu;g;Gf; fhyg;gFjpapy; jtiz jtWif  ,lk;ngwpd;> 

vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; el;lj;jpd; rjtPjk; MAl;fhy LGD Mff; fhzg;gLkplj;J> MAl;fhy mbg;gilapy; LGD 
fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

- $l;Lj;jhgdk; 11 tUlq;fSf;fhd tuyhw;W uPjpahd nghUshjhu tsu;r;rpj; juTfis mbg;gilahff;  

nfhz;L 5 tUlq;fSf;fhd nghUshjhu tsu;r;rpia vjpu;T$WtJld; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; kPJ nghUshjhuj; 

jhf;fj;jpd; epiwaplg;gl;l epfo;jfitg; gad;gLj;jp nghUshjhuf; fhuzp rPuhf;fk; (EFA) 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. gpujhd thbf;ifahsu;fspd; jd;ik fhuzkhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tsu;r;rpiag; 

ghjpf;Fk; gpujhd fhuzpahf ,yq;ifapd; nghUshjhu tsu;r;rp EFA ,w;fhfg; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ.  

 

6.1.1.3 Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;Fjy;  
nrhj;JfspypUe;J fhRg; gha;r;ry;fisg; ngWtjw;fhd xg;ge;j uPjpahd cupik fhyhtjpahfpd;wNghJ> my;yJ 

mit khw;wg;gl;L> (i) cilikapd; vy;yh ,lu;fisAk; toq;fy;fisAk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; fzprkhd mstpy; 

khw;Wfpd;wNghJ> my;yJ (ii) nrhj;jpd; cilik kw;Wk; flLg;ghl;bd; vy;yh ,lu;fisAk; toq;fy;fisAk; 

fzprkhd mstpy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; khw;whkYk; jd;trk; itj;jpUf;fhkYk; cs;sNghJ> epjpr;  nrhj;Jfs; my;yJ 

mjd; xU gFjp Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
nrhj;JfspypUe;J fhRg; gha;r;ry;fisg; ngWtjw;fhd xg;ge;j uPjpahd cupikfis $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

nfhz;Ls;sNghJ> mJ nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fis Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. Mdhy;> Vida me;jf; fhRg;ghr;ry;fSf;Fr; 

nrYj;Jtjw;F xg;ge;jf; flg;ghl;ilf; fUJtJld; vy;yh ,lu;fisAk; ntFkjpfisAk; fzprkhd msT 

khw;Wfpd;wJ. ,e;j nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; gpd;tUk; re;ju;g;gq;fspy; Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;w ‘CL nry;Yk;’ 

(pass through) khw;wkhf fzf;fpy; nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd:  

- nrhj;JfspypUe;J rkkhd njhiffisr; Nrfupf;fhjtplj;J> nfhLg;gdit Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd flg;ghL ,y;iy;  

- nrhj;Jfis tpw;gid nra;tjpypUe;J my;yJ thf;FWjpaspg;gjpypUe;J jtpu;f;fg;gl;Ls;sJ; mj;Jld; 

- mJ Vida nrhj;JfspypUe;J Nrfupf;Fk; VNjDk; fhir rhjd jhkjkpd;wp mDg;gpitg;gjw;fhd flg;ghl;ilf; 

nfhz;Ls;sJ.  
 

6.1.2 epjpg; nghWg;Gfs;  
6.1.2.1 tifg;gLj;jYk; mjidj; njhlu;e;j mstPLk;  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
jw;Nghija kw;Wk; Kd;ida fhyg;gFjpapy;> ,yhgk; kw;Wk; el;lj;jpd; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; epjpg; 

nghWg;Gfs; ePq;fyhf> epjpapay; nghWg;Gfs; gpd;du; Nja;khdf; fpuaj;jpy; mstplg;gLtjhf tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. 

,e;j tifg;gLj;jy; Jiz mk;rq;fs; (derivatives)> tzpfj;Jf;fhf itj;jpUf;Fk; epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; kw;Wk; Muk;g 

Vw;gpirtpypUe;jthW mj;jifa Vida xJf;fg;gl;l  epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; Mfpatw;Wf;F gpuNahfpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
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,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpd; Clhf eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; xJf;fg;gl;l epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; kPjhd tUtha;fs; my;yJ 

el;lq;fs; re;ij ,lUf;Fk; gFjpastpy; Vida tpupthd tUkhdj;jpYk; (re;ij ,lUf;F mjpfupg;igf; nfhLf;Fk; 

re;ij epiyikfspy; Vw;gLk; khw;wj;Jf;F rhl;l Kbahj njhifahf epu;zapf;fg;gLk; nghWg;gpd; fld; ,lupy; 

khw;wj;Jf;F rhl;lg;gLk; epjpg; nghWg;gpd; epahag; ngWkjpapy; khw;wj;jpd; njhif) gFjpastpy; ,yhgj;jpy; my;yJ 

el;lj;jpYk; (nghWg;gpd; eLepiyg; ngWkjpapy; vQ;rpAs;s khw;wj;jpd; msT) rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. mj;jifa 

rku;g;gpj;jy;  fzf;fPl;L xt;thik xd;iw Vw;gLj;jhtplj;J my;yJ tpupthf;fhjtplj;J> nghWg;gpd; fld; ,lUf;F 

rhl;lf;$ba tUtha;fs; kw;Wk; el;lq;fSk; ,yhgj;jpy; my;yJ el;lj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; tzpf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs;> tq;fp Nkyjpfg; gw;Wfs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd.  
 

6.1.2.2 Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;Fjy;  
xU epjpg; nghWg;G G+u;j;jpailfpd;wNghJ (mjhtJ> xg;ge;jj;jpy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l flg;ghL epiwNtw;wg;gLk;NghJ> 

,uj;Jr;nra;ag;gLk;NghJ my;yJ fhyhtjpahfpd;wNghJ) mJ Vw;gpirtpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 

6.2 mstPl;L  Kiwfs;  
Nja;khdf; fpuak; kw;Wk; gaDWjpahd tl;b tPjk;  
Muk;g Vw;gpirtpy; epjpr; nrhj;ij my;yJ epjpg; nghWg;ig mstpl;L> Kjy; nfhLg;gdTfisf; fopj;J> Muk;gj; 

njhiff;Fk; Kjpu;r;rpj;  njhiff;Fk; ,ilapyhd VNjDk; NtWghl;bd; gaDWjpahd tl;b Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jp 

jpuz;l Nja;khdj;ijf; $l;b my;yJ fopj;J> epjpapay; nrhj;JfSf;F VNjDk;  el;l  Vw;ghl;Lf;F rPuhf;fk;  

nra;tNj Nja;khdf; fpuak; MFk;.  
 
epjpr; nrhj;jpd;  nkhj;j nfhz;L  nry;Yk; njhiff;F (mjhtJ> VNjDk; Nrj ,og;G Vw;ghl;Lf;F Kd;du; mjd; 

Nja;khdf; fpuak;) my;yJ epjpg; nghWg;gpd; Nja;khdf; fpuaj;Jf;F epjpr; nrhj;jpd; my;yJ nghWg;gpd; vjpu;ghu;j;j 

MAl;fhyj;jpy; cj;Njr vjpu;fhy fhRf; nfhLg;gdTfSf;F my;yJ ngWiffSf;F kpfr; rupahff; foptpl;l tPjNk 

gaDWjpahd tl;b tPjkhFk;.  
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8  /  DHS  

2021 2020

 

 70,811,344,509        54,323,564,615         



DHS C & F 21,964,064,214    27,265,309,832     

 752,126,279          631,465,369          

 28,171,554,257    17,799,064,813     

DHS CPU 2,658,720,341       5,723,880,376       

 ( 7.1) 12,144,389,961    

  65,690,855,053    51,419,720,390     



( 987,060,371          485,821,427          

 97,182,364            60,287,195            

 191,506,861          126,640,396          

-  CPU -                         12,393,755            

  1,275,749,596       685,142,773          

 66,966,604,648    52,104,863,163     

:  697,376,583          1,196,371,305       

/   66,269,228,066    50,908,491,858     

/  4,542,116,443       3,415,072,757       

9  

 

    

  SPC-2021 SPC-2020

   

 1,432,873,377                   1,280,058,686          2,712,932,063           2,707,619,897       

 :

 2,399,883,034                   2,399,883,034           2,577,032,563       

 3,297,618                          3,297,618                 4,481,303             

 (SPC ) 1,893,636,859                   1,893,636,859           1,425,224,619       

C.P.U - 247,218,409                      247,218,409              331,857,819         

 ()     ( 30.1) -                                 2,270,752,265          2,270,752,265           2,206,092,540       

           (  30.1) (3,007,962,686)                  3,007,962,686          -                            -                        

 2,968,946,611                   6,558,773,637          9,527,720,248           9,252,308,742       

:  1,139,665,189                   1,302,588,718          2,442,253,906           2,816,568,177       

 1,829,281,422                   5,256,184,920          7,085,466,342           6,435,740,565       



                 


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7 

  2021 2020

  

 - SPC   

 2,952,076,633        2,981,077,812        

ORS   159,003,516           134,564,549           

 6,270,536,152        5,615,646,408        

 (9,068,148)             (1,125,679)             

 2,850,703               2,880,235               

 71,423,261             65,003,766             

 9,446,822,118        8,798,047,091        

 - DHS

 24,299,943,685      29,313,911,102      

 29,156,290,884      18,510,516,508      , 

( 7.1) 13,887,481,786      -                         

CPU 2,765,069,155        5,952,835,591        

 570,472,023           398,088,092           

 132,086,976           148,213,322           

  70,811,344,509      54,323,564,615      

 80,258,166,627      63,121,611,706      

7.1 

 







   

GOSL 



 -                         1,128,184,292        1,128,184,292        

 -                         129,131,934           129,131,934           

-                         1,257,316,226        1,257,316,226        

 SPC

 10,957,247,800      438,289,912           11,395,537,713      

 V 665,869,661           26,634,786             692,504,447           

 521,272,500           20,850,900             542,123,400           

 12,144,389,961      485,775,598           12,630,165,560      

 12,144,389,961      1,743,091,824        13,887,481,786      

 

7.2    






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

8  /  DHS  

2021 2020

 

 70,811,344,509        54,323,564,615         



DHS C & F 21,964,064,214    27,265,309,832     

 752,126,279          631,465,369          

 28,171,554,257    17,799,064,813     

DHS CPU 2,658,720,341       5,723,880,376       

 ( 7.1) 12,144,389,961    

  65,690,855,053    51,419,720,390     



( 987,060,371          485,821,427          

 97,182,364            60,287,195            

 191,506,861          126,640,396          

-  CPU -                         12,393,755            

  1,275,749,596       685,142,773          

 66,966,604,648    52,104,863,163     

:  697,376,583          1,196,371,305       

/   66,269,228,066    50,908,491,858     

/  4,542,116,443       3,415,072,757       

9  

 

    

  SPC-2021 SPC-2020

   

 1,432,873,377                   1,280,058,686          2,712,932,063           2,707,619,897       

 :

 2,399,883,034                   2,399,883,034           2,577,032,563       

 3,297,618                          3,297,618                 4,481,303             

 (SPC ) 1,893,636,859                   1,893,636,859           1,425,224,619       

C.P.U - 247,218,409                      247,218,409              331,857,819         

 ()     ( 30.1) -                                 2,270,752,265          2,270,752,265           2,206,092,540       

           (  30.1) (3,007,962,686)                  3,007,962,686          -                            -                        

 2,968,946,611                   6,558,773,637          9,527,720,248           9,252,308,742       

:  1,139,665,189                   1,302,588,718          2,442,253,906           2,816,568,177       

 1,829,281,422                   5,256,184,920          7,085,466,342           6,435,740,565       



                 





7 

  2021 2020

  

 - SPC   

 2,952,076,633        2,981,077,812        

ORS   159,003,516           134,564,549           

 6,270,536,152        5,615,646,408        

 (9,068,148)             (1,125,679)             

 2,850,703               2,880,235               

 71,423,261             65,003,766             

 9,446,822,118        8,798,047,091        

 - DHS

 24,299,943,685      29,313,911,102      

 29,156,290,884      18,510,516,508      , 

( 7.1) 13,887,481,786      -                         

CPU 2,765,069,155        5,952,835,591        

 570,472,023           398,088,092           

 132,086,976           148,213,322           

  70,811,344,509      54,323,564,615      

 80,258,166,627      63,121,611,706      

7.1 

 







   

GOSL 



 -                         1,128,184,292        1,128,184,292        

 -                         129,131,934           129,131,934           

-                         1,257,316,226        1,257,316,226        

 SPC

 10,957,247,800      438,289,912           11,395,537,713      

 V 665,869,661           26,634,786             692,504,447           

 521,272,500           20,850,900             542,123,400           

 12,144,389,961      485,775,598           12,630,165,560      

 12,144,389,961      1,743,091,824        13,887,481,786      

 

7.2    






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11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124





10                                                   
 

 2021 2020

 

 1,148,181                2,056,396               

 55,319,722                   35,333,552                 

:  854,087                   1,148,181                

 55,613,816              36,241,767             

( 10.1) 80,145,514              77,017,327             

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

ORS 

2021 2020

 

 () 1,059,986                431,493                  

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

() -                           1,059,986               

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 159,003,516            134,564,549           

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 22,184,201              21,933,948             

10.1   

 2021 2020

 

 34,793,626              29,856,247             

 3,686,724                3,012,006               

 20,400                     618,556                  

 551,461                   367,197                  

      4,115,649                3,531,798               

 432,000                   432,000                  

 797,250                   890,400                  

 2,293,866                2,274,321               

 1,409,532                     1,271,183                   

 459,359                        479,352                      

 4,184,953                4,208,003               

 10,763,486              12,708,553             

 3,988,416                1,629,287               

 12,648,792              15,738,424             

 80,145,514              77,017,327             







8  /  DHS  

2021 2020

 

 70,811,344,509        54,323,564,615         



DHS C & F 21,964,064,214    27,265,309,832     

 752,126,279          631,465,369          

 28,171,554,257    17,799,064,813     

DHS CPU 2,658,720,341       5,723,880,376       

 ( 7.1) 12,144,389,961    

  65,690,855,053    51,419,720,390     



( 987,060,371          485,821,427          

 97,182,364            60,287,195            

 191,506,861          126,640,396          

-  CPU -                         12,393,755            

  1,275,749,596       685,142,773          

 66,966,604,648    52,104,863,163     

:  697,376,583          1,196,371,305       

/   66,269,228,066    50,908,491,858     

/  4,542,116,443       3,415,072,757       

9  

 

    

  SPC-2021 SPC-2020

   

 1,432,873,377                   1,280,058,686          2,712,932,063           2,707,619,897       

 :

 2,399,883,034                   2,399,883,034           2,577,032,563       

 3,297,618                          3,297,618                 4,481,303             

 (SPC ) 1,893,636,859                   1,893,636,859           1,425,224,619       

C.P.U - 247,218,409                      247,218,409              331,857,819         

 ()     ( 30.1) -                                 2,270,752,265          2,270,752,265           2,206,092,540       

           (  30.1) (3,007,962,686)                  3,007,962,686          -                            -                        

 2,968,946,611                   6,558,773,637          9,527,720,248           9,252,308,742       

:  1,139,665,189                   1,302,588,718          2,442,253,906           2,816,568,177       

 1,829,281,422                   5,256,184,920          7,085,466,342           6,435,740,565       



                 


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

12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 463,353,737      -                    277,887,788      741,241,525      353,675,366      1,094,916,891   956,389,952      

 31,588,344        -                    9,587,663          41,176,008        6,391,775          47,567,783        57,056,172        

 -                     -                    248,820             248,820             316,680             565,500             570,460             

 3,127,759          -                    764,026             3,891,784          972,396             4,864,180          5,187,027          

 6,337,994          -                    5,594,174          11,932,168        7,119,858          19,052,026        12,818,910        

 54,341,008        -                    33,126,387        87,467,395        42,160,856        129,628,252      112,123,647      

 5,076,113          -                    3,144,661          8,220,774          4,002,296          12,223,070        12,147,515        

 10,164,850        -                    5,320,260          15,485,110        6,771,240          22,256,350        25,303,270        

 -                     -                    355,281             355,281             452,176             807,457             422,730             

 29,234,692        -                    17,923,863        47,158,554        22,812,189        69,970,743        67,071,626        

 -                     -                    32,474,424        32,474,424        41,331,086        73,805,510        64,645,469        

 3,836,663          74,503               2,264,951          6,176,117          2,882,665          9,058,782          8,608,338          

            -                     -                    668,536             668,536             850,864             1,519,400          3,508,258          

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     748,394             

 607,061,160      74,503               389,360,834      996,496,497      489,739,448      1,486,235,945   1,326,601,769   

  

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     104,375             

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,214,056        

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,318,431        

     

 8,012,594             571,274                12,120,737           20,704,604           4,040,246             24,744,850           23,476,387           

 -                        -                       20,291                  20,291                  6,764                    27,055                  33,945                  

 -                        -                       199,466                199,466                66,489                  265,955                280,646                

 -                        -                       8,840,453             8,840,453             2,946,818             11,787,271           10,609,224           

 -                        -                       10,802,811           10,802,811           3,600,937             14,403,748           15,383,858           

 -                        -                       152,519                152,519                50,840                  203,359                212,466                

 8,012,594             571,274                32,136,278           40,720,145           10,712,093           51,432,238           49,996,525           

   

 2,315,515             -                       4,072,282             6,387,798             4,072,282             10,460,080           8,679,314             

 3,363,382             -                       1,523,095             4,886,477             1,523,095             6,409,572             11,849,634           

 148,328                -                       4,747,124             4,895,452             4,747,124             9,642,576             7,947,938             

 5,827,225             -                       10,342,502           16,169,726           10,342,502           26,512,228           28,476,886           

           


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11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124





10                                                   
 

 2021 2020

 

 1,148,181                2,056,396               

 55,319,722                   35,333,552                 

:  854,087                   1,148,181                

 55,613,816              36,241,767             

( 10.1) 80,145,514              77,017,327             

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

ORS 

2021 2020

 

 () 1,059,986                431,493                  

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

() -                           1,059,986               

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 159,003,516            134,564,549           

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 22,184,201              21,933,948             

10.1   

 2021 2020

 

 34,793,626              29,856,247             

 3,686,724                3,012,006               

 20,400                     618,556                  

 551,461                   367,197                  

      4,115,649                3,531,798               

 432,000                   432,000                  

 797,250                   890,400                  

 2,293,866                2,274,321               

 1,409,532                     1,271,183                   

 459,359                        479,352                      

 4,184,953                4,208,003               

 10,763,486              12,708,553             

 3,988,416                1,629,287               

 12,648,792              15,738,424             

 80,145,514              77,017,327             




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23.2    



 -DHS

























       

       

       
      



  -SPC























       



 





12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 463,353,737      -                    277,887,788      741,241,525      353,675,366      1,094,916,891   956,389,952      

 31,588,344        -                    9,587,663          41,176,008        6,391,775          47,567,783        57,056,172        

 -                     -                    248,820             248,820             316,680             565,500             570,460             

 3,127,759          -                    764,026             3,891,784          972,396             4,864,180          5,187,027          

 6,337,994          -                    5,594,174          11,932,168        7,119,858          19,052,026        12,818,910        

 54,341,008        -                    33,126,387        87,467,395        42,160,856        129,628,252      112,123,647      

 5,076,113          -                    3,144,661          8,220,774          4,002,296          12,223,070        12,147,515        

 10,164,850        -                    5,320,260          15,485,110        6,771,240          22,256,350        25,303,270        

 -                     -                    355,281             355,281             452,176             807,457             422,730             

 29,234,692        -                    17,923,863        47,158,554        22,812,189        69,970,743        67,071,626        

 -                     -                    32,474,424        32,474,424        41,331,086        73,805,510        64,645,469        

 3,836,663          74,503               2,264,951          6,176,117          2,882,665          9,058,782          8,608,338          

            -                     -                    668,536             668,536             850,864             1,519,400          3,508,258          

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     748,394             

 607,061,160      74,503               389,360,834      996,496,497      489,739,448      1,486,235,945   1,326,601,769   

  

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     104,375             

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,214,056        

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,318,431        

     

 8,012,594             571,274                12,120,737           20,704,604           4,040,246             24,744,850           23,476,387           

 -                        -                       20,291                  20,291                  6,764                    27,055                  33,945                  

 -                        -                       199,466                199,466                66,489                  265,955                280,646                

 -                        -                       8,840,453             8,840,453             2,946,818             11,787,271           10,609,224           

 -                        -                       10,802,811           10,802,811           3,600,937             14,403,748           15,383,858           

 -                        -                       152,519                152,519                50,840                  203,359                212,466                

 8,012,594             571,274                32,136,278           40,720,145           10,712,093           51,432,238           49,996,525           

   

 2,315,515             -                       4,072,282             6,387,798             4,072,282             10,460,080           8,679,314             

 3,363,382             -                       1,523,095             4,886,477             1,523,095             6,409,572             11,849,634           

 148,328                -                       4,747,124             4,895,452             4,747,124             9,642,576             7,947,938             

 5,827,225             -                       10,342,502           16,169,726           10,342,502           26,512,228           28,476,886           

           





11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124


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

12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

      



ROU  (17.2) 28,561,831         -                       2,265,981            30,827,812         -                       30,827,812         27,699,588         

 -                       -                       4,200,000            4,200,000            4,200,000            8,400,000            -                       

 617,474               -                       160,000 777,474               -                       777,474               778,474               

 893,113               -                       582,890               1,476,002            582,890               2,058,892            2,132,183            

 944,834               103,896               563,900               1,612,629            563,900               2,176,529            2,106,552            

 21,162,940         -                       13,976,573         35,139,514         13,976,573         49,116,087         48,408,501         

 2,456,142            46,058                 6,652,597            9,154,797            6,652,597            15,807,395         16,770,636         

 234,890               -                       153,910               388,800               153,910               542,710               500,420               

 -                       -                       5,330,160            5,330,160            5,330,160            10,660,320         976,783               

 -                       -                       1,732,344            1,732,344            1,732,344            3,464,687            4,813,542            

 -                       -                       5,585,342            5,585,342            13,032,464         18,617,805         14,653,743         

 24,047,983         605,722               6,163,984            30,817,689         6,163,984            36,981,673         36,112,345         

 28,972,932         -                       21,007,014         49,979,946         21,007,014         70,986,959         78,553,908         

 816,860               -                       -                       816,860               -                       816,860               700,166               

 1,222,524            -                       9,762,633            10,985,156         -                       10,985,156         16,401,049         

 96,277                 -                       210,234               306,511               98,934                 405,444               431,922               

 -                       -                       330,000               330,000               330,000               660,000               620,000               

 -                       -                       663,203               663,203               663,203               1,326,405            2,570,595            

 -                       -                       7,211,424            7,211,424            16,826,656         24,038,080         11,310,200         

 23,080,972         -                       24,209,006         47,289,979         30,811,463         78,101,442         46,830,337         

 5,745,410            -                       3,550,769            9,296,179            4,519,160            13,815,339         13,417,244         

 -                       -                       1,066,944            1,066,944            -                       1,066,944            3,683,694            

 -                       -                       824,098               824,098               1,048,852            1,872,950            968,016               

 -                       -                       6,137,023            6,137,023            6,137,023            12,274,045         -                       

 138,854,182       755,675               122,340,026       261,949,883       133,831,124       395,781,008       330,439,895       

 760,471,288       1,402,102            560,012,774       1,321,886,163    645,273,292       1,967,159,456    1,753,833,505    

           





12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 463,353,737      -                    277,887,788      741,241,525      353,675,366      1,094,916,891   956,389,952      

 31,588,344        -                    9,587,663          41,176,008        6,391,775          47,567,783        57,056,172        

 -                     -                    248,820             248,820             316,680             565,500             570,460             

 3,127,759          -                    764,026             3,891,784          972,396             4,864,180          5,187,027          

 6,337,994          -                    5,594,174          11,932,168        7,119,858          19,052,026        12,818,910        

 54,341,008        -                    33,126,387        87,467,395        42,160,856        129,628,252      112,123,647      

 5,076,113          -                    3,144,661          8,220,774          4,002,296          12,223,070        12,147,515        

 10,164,850        -                    5,320,260          15,485,110        6,771,240          22,256,350        25,303,270        

 -                     -                    355,281             355,281             452,176             807,457             422,730             

 29,234,692        -                    17,923,863        47,158,554        22,812,189        69,970,743        67,071,626        

 -                     -                    32,474,424        32,474,424        41,331,086        73,805,510        64,645,469        

 3,836,663          74,503               2,264,951          6,176,117          2,882,665          9,058,782          8,608,338          

            -                     -                    668,536             668,536             850,864             1,519,400          3,508,258          

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     748,394             

 607,061,160      74,503               389,360,834      996,496,497      489,739,448      1,486,235,945   1,326,601,769   

  

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     104,375             

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,214,056        

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,318,431        

     

 8,012,594             571,274                12,120,737           20,704,604           4,040,246             24,744,850           23,476,387           

 -                        -                       20,291                  20,291                  6,764                    27,055                  33,945                  

 -                        -                       199,466                199,466                66,489                  265,955                280,646                

 -                        -                       8,840,453             8,840,453             2,946,818             11,787,271           10,609,224           

 -                        -                       10,802,811           10,802,811           3,600,937             14,403,748           15,383,858           

 -                        -                       152,519                152,519                50,840                  203,359                212,466                

 8,012,594             571,274                32,136,278           40,720,145           10,712,093           51,432,238           49,996,525           

   

 2,315,515             -                       4,072,282             6,387,798             4,072,282             10,460,080           8,679,314             

 3,363,382             -                       1,523,095             4,886,477             1,523,095             6,409,572             11,849,634           

 148,328                -                       4,747,124             4,895,452             4,747,124             9,642,576             7,947,938             

 5,827,225             -                       10,342,502           16,169,726           10,342,502           26,512,228           28,476,886           

           
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 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 -                     -                     12,265,573        12,265,573        -                     12,265,573        6,866,117          

 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,324,509          

 -                     -                     9,702,181          9,702,181          -                     9,702,181          13,189,923        

 -                     -                     (15,654,623)       (15,654,623)       493,742,965      478,088,341      597,927,077      

 -                     -                     12,655,394        12,655,394        -                     12,655,394        9,391,436          

 -                     90,007,660        90,007,660        90,007,660        106,742,654      

 -                     2,371,449          2,371,449          7,114,348          9,485,797          10,295,700        

 -                     -                     319,034             319,034             -                     319,034             1,137,164          

 558,069             -                     (13,991)              544,078             -                     544,078             (8,154)                

 13,186,667        -                     115,746,194      128,932,861      -                     128,932,861      103,644,268      

      -                     -                     -                     -                     28,505,210        28,505,210        93,389,052        

 -                     420,275             420,275             -                     420,275             460,200             

 -                     -                     3,545,499          3,545,499          -                     3,545,499          318,630             

 -                     -                     -                     12,098,013        12,098,013        4,741,451          

    -                     -                     22,963,591           22,963,591        333,365,043         356,328,633      -                     

 12,444,986        -                     45,293                12,490,279        -                     12,490,279        11,685,156        

 26,189,722        -                     254,373,529      280,563,252      874,825,579      1,155,388,830   961,105,182      

  

 -                        -                        5,516                    5,516                    10,245                  15,761                  20,759                  

 -                        -                        922,525                922,525                1,713,262             2,635,787             934,342                

 -                        -                        3,941                    3,941                    7,318                    11,259                  18,036                  

 -                        -                        931,982                931,982                1,730,825             2,662,807             973,137                

 26,189,722           -                        255,305,512         281,495,234         876,556,403         1,158,051,637      962,078,319         

14 
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    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

      

 -                        -                        129,717                129,717                569,494,709         569,624,426         686,878,333         

 -                        -                        8,455,972             8,455,972             -                        8,455,972             8,326,647             

 2,099,749             2,099,749             -                        2,099,749             2,261,061             

 -                        -                        10,685,438           10,685,438           569,494,709         580,180,147         697,466,041         

            

           


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

15   

 2021 2020

 

     (15.1) , 799,307,372               664,702,039               

 416,123                  12,423,221             

 (27,551,310)                (100,724,309)              



  772,172,185               576,400,951                

  

 

15.1   

  2021 2020

  

 3,156,736,063        2,545,624,468        

 350,131,154           382,266,378           

 (176,419,835)         (158,299,018)         

 3,330,447,382        2,769,591,828        

 @ 24%             799,307,372           664,702,039           

25%  ( -                         -                         

 799,307,372           664,702,039           

 416,123                  12,423,221             



 (27,551,310)           (100,724,309)         

 772,172,185           576,400,951           

  % 24.5 22.6

  

 
 




   

13    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 -                     -                     12,265,573        12,265,573        -                     12,265,573        6,866,117          

 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,324,509          

 -                     -                     9,702,181          9,702,181          -                     9,702,181          13,189,923        

 -                     -                     (15,654,623)       (15,654,623)       493,742,965      478,088,341      597,927,077      

 -                     -                     12,655,394        12,655,394        -                     12,655,394        9,391,436          

 -                     90,007,660        90,007,660        90,007,660        106,742,654      

 -                     2,371,449          2,371,449          7,114,348          9,485,797          10,295,700        

 -                     -                     319,034             319,034             -                     319,034             1,137,164          

 558,069             -                     (13,991)              544,078             -                     544,078             (8,154)                

 13,186,667        -                     115,746,194      128,932,861      -                     128,932,861      103,644,268      

      -                     -                     -                     -                     28,505,210        28,505,210        93,389,052        

 -                     420,275             420,275             -                     420,275             460,200             

 -                     -                     3,545,499          3,545,499          -                     3,545,499          318,630             

 -                     -                     -                     12,098,013        12,098,013        4,741,451          

    -                     -                     22,963,591           22,963,591        333,365,043         356,328,633      -                     

 12,444,986        -                     45,293                12,490,279        -                     12,490,279        11,685,156        

 26,189,722        -                     254,373,529      280,563,252      874,825,579      1,155,388,830   961,105,182      

  

 -                        -                        5,516                    5,516                    10,245                  15,761                  20,759                  

 -                        -                        922,525                922,525                1,713,262             2,635,787             934,342                

 -                        -                        3,941                    3,941                    7,318                    11,259                  18,036                  

 -                        -                        931,982                931,982                1,730,825             2,662,807             973,137                

 26,189,722           -                        255,305,512         281,495,234         876,556,403         1,158,051,637      962,078,319         

14 

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

      

 -                        -                        129,717                129,717                569,494,709         569,624,426         686,878,333         

 -                        -                        8,455,972             8,455,972             -                        8,455,972             8,326,647             

 2,099,749             2,099,749             -                        2,099,749             2,261,061             

 -                        -                        10,685,438           10,685,438           569,494,709         580,180,147         697,466,041         

            

           
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

16   

 













 


        

 1,199,639,630     624,417,636        172,047,731        39,150                 93,034,323          177,762,629        46,454,370          93,247,720          2,406,643,189     

 -                      -                      -                      -                      8,680,980            8,508,713            -                      13,304,052          30,493,744          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 1,199,639,630     624,417,636        172,047,731        39,150                 101,715,303        186,271,342        46,454,370          106,551,772        2,437,136,933     

 -                      127,007,450        -                      -                      11,420,277          12,882,138          -                      15,968,708          167,278,573        

 (6,640,642)          (6,640,642)          

 -                      -                      (6,100,000)          (5,050)                 (199,250)             (1,335,913)          -                      -                      (7,640,213)          

 1,199,639,630     744,784,444        165,947,731        34,100                 112,936,330        197,817,567        46,454,370          122,520,480        2,590,134,651     

 



 -                      108,000,216        49,392,973          36,751                 25,817,130          89,054,761          23,371,804          41,769,043          337,442,678        

 -                      16,556,083          8,082,440            2,342                   9,780,263            35,618,156          5,218,554            16,004,622          91,262,460          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 -                      124,556,299        57,475,413          39,092                 35,597,393          124,672,917        28,590,358          57,773,665          428,705,139        

 -                      18,046,318          7,936,885            58                        10,646,557          23,298,089          5,199,202            16,623,337          81,750,446          

 -                      -                      (3,100,000)          (5,050)                 (119,386)             (1,293,177)          -                      -                      (4,517,613)          

 -                      142,602,617        62,312,298          34,100                 46,124,564          146,677,829        33,789,560          74,397,002          505,937,971        

   

 1,199,639,630     602,181,826        103,635,433        - 66,811,766          51,139,738          12,664,810          48,123,477          2,084,196,680     

 1,199,639,630     499,861,336        114,572,318        58                        66,117,909          61,598,425          17,864,011          48,778,106          2,008,431,794     

 1,199,639,630     516,417,420        122,654,758        2,399                   67,217,193          88,707,869          23,082,565          51,478,677          2,069,200,510     




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

17 

 

 

 41,966,690         54,672,686         

 (5,001,564)          -                      

 33,317,914         10,694,945         

 (26,149,892)        (23,400,940)        

 44,133,149         41,966,690         



17.1  


2021 2020  

   

 65,275,719         60,500,961         



 27,800,709         25,596,815         

 31,691,489         31,854,496         

 5,783,521           3,049,650           

65,275,719         60,500,961         

 (14,929,229)        (12,779,325)        

 50,346,490         47,721,636         

  

 21,759,130         19,870,218         

 28,587,360         27,851,418         

 

17.2 

2021  


2020  



 (ROU)  26,149,892         23,400,940         

            4,677,920             4,298,647 

 30,827,812         27,699,588         

 8,455,972           8,326,647           











  2021  






2020  








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18    

2021 2020   

    

 99 year 9,240,000 9,400,000

 50 year 3,336,450           3,451,500           

 33 year 3,937,879           4,146,970           

 30 year 5,549,893           5,843,226           

 22,064,222         22,841,696          

19   

2021            


2020            

  



 2,800,662           -                     

 583,471              3,500,828           

 3,384,134           3,500,828            

  

 816,860              700,166               



 2,567,274           2,800,662            



20    

     

 101,411,527         4,204,800           105,616,327       120,005,219     (18,593,692)    101,411,527   

 101,411,527         4,204,800           105,616,327       120,005,219     (18,593,692)    101,411,527   

 (118,959,892)       6,118,309           (112,841,583)      (71,386,761)      (47,573,131)    (118,959,892)  

 (115,232,203)       (37,874,419)        (153,106,622)      (80,674,717)      (34,557,486)    (115,232,203)  

 (234,192,095)       (31,756,110)        (265,948,204)      (152,061,478)    (82,130,617)    (234,192,095)  

 (132,780,568)       (27,551,309)        (160,331,877)      (32,056,259)      (100,724,309)  (132,780,568)  

% 












 







 



 





8  /  DHS  

2021 2020

 

 70,811,344,509        54,323,564,615         



DHS C & F 21,964,064,214    27,265,309,832     

 752,126,279          631,465,369          

 28,171,554,257    17,799,064,813     

DHS CPU 2,658,720,341       5,723,880,376       

 ( 7.1) 12,144,389,961    

  65,690,855,053    51,419,720,390     



( 987,060,371          485,821,427          

 97,182,364            60,287,195            

 191,506,861          126,640,396          

-  CPU -                         12,393,755            

  1,275,749,596       685,142,773          

 66,966,604,648    52,104,863,163     

:  697,376,583          1,196,371,305       

/   66,269,228,066    50,908,491,858     

/  4,542,116,443       3,415,072,757       

9  

 

    

  SPC-2021 SPC-2020

   

 1,432,873,377                   1,280,058,686          2,712,932,063           2,707,619,897       

 :

 2,399,883,034                   2,399,883,034           2,577,032,563       

 3,297,618                          3,297,618                 4,481,303             

 (SPC ) 1,893,636,859                   1,893,636,859           1,425,224,619       

C.P.U - 247,218,409                      247,218,409              331,857,819         

 ()     ( 30.1) -                                 2,270,752,265          2,270,752,265           2,206,092,540       

           (  30.1) (3,007,962,686)                  3,007,962,686          -                            -                        

 2,968,946,611                   6,558,773,637          9,527,720,248           9,252,308,742       

:  1,139,665,189                   1,302,588,718          2,442,253,906           2,816,568,177       

 1,829,281,422                   5,256,184,920          7,085,466,342           6,435,740,565       



                 





7 

  2021 2020

  

 - SPC   

 2,952,076,633        2,981,077,812        

ORS   159,003,516           134,564,549           

 6,270,536,152        5,615,646,408        

 (9,068,148)             (1,125,679)             

 2,850,703               2,880,235               

 71,423,261             65,003,766             

 9,446,822,118        8,798,047,091        

 - DHS

 24,299,943,685      29,313,911,102      

 29,156,290,884      18,510,516,508      , 

( 7.1) 13,887,481,786      -                         

CPU 2,765,069,155        5,952,835,591        

 570,472,023           398,088,092           

 132,086,976           148,213,322           

  70,811,344,509      54,323,564,615      

 80,258,166,627      63,121,611,706      

7.1 

 







   

GOSL 



 -                         1,128,184,292        1,128,184,292        

 -                         129,131,934           129,131,934           

-                         1,257,316,226        1,257,316,226        

 SPC

 10,957,247,800      438,289,912           11,395,537,713      

 V 665,869,661           26,634,786             692,504,447           

 521,272,500           20,850,900             542,123,400           

 12,144,389,961      485,775,598           12,630,165,560      

 12,144,389,961      1,743,091,824        13,887,481,786      

 

7.2    
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21 

 








































           

 92,976,346      -              92,976,346          -                  -                92,976,346        34,321,694       -               34,321,694       -                 -                34,321,694         

 1,139,665,189 (13,991)       1,139,679,180     331,367,239   -                808,311,941      1,531,716,016  (1,966)         1,531,717,983 206,719,236  -                1,324,998,747    

 ( 30.4) 1,302,588,718 558,069      1,302,030,649     13,421,353     57,999,630   1,230,609,666   1,284,852,160  (6,188)         1,284,858,348 8,764,486      48,931,482  1,227,162,381    

- ORS -                   -              -                       -                  -                -                     1,059,986         -               1,059,986         -                  -                1,059,986           

 - ORS 854,087           -              854,087               -                  -                854,087             1,148,181         -               1,148,181         -                  -                1,148,181           

 2,536,084,339 544,078      2,535,540,262 344,788,592 57,999,630 2,132,752,040 2,853,098,037 (8,154)         2,853,106,191 215,483,721 48,931,482 2,588,690,988



 13,583,130      -              13,583,130          -                  -                13,583,130        19,511,265       -               19,511,265       -                  -                19,511,265         

 32,179,317      -              32,179,317          -                  -                32,179,317        29,450,479       -               29,450,479       -                  -                29,450,479         

 2,410,257        -              2,410,257            -                  -                2,410,257          1,605,671         -               1,605,671         -                  -                1,605,671           

 48,172,704      -              48,172,704          -                  -                48,172,704        50,567,414       -               50,567,414       -                 -                50,567,414         

 215,481,045    215,481,045 215,481,045      111,839,453     111,839,453 111,839,453       

 2,799,738,089 544,078      2,799,194,011 344,788,592 57,999,630 2,396,405,789 3,015,504,905 (8,154)         3,015,513,059 215,483,721 48,931,482 2,751,097,855
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30 

                  

                            

                   

        

 89,597,369         23,536,860      52,994,079     11,188,736     5,547,831        11,735,006     4,791,553       207,049,905    6,270,536,152     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     

 14,917,039         5,232,686        9,748,055       2,589,459       703,107           1,669,627       987,241          49,364,665      1,014,351,232     

  

 6,985,117           5,435,319        5,716,727       2,276,322       1,200,213        2,149,499       1,158,484       9,205,545        607,061,160        

 2,170                  9,282               4,470              10,400            690                  1,080              4,000              61,545             716,128               

 259,082              30,010             83,645            27,428            7,623               10,843            -                  166,460           8,012,594            

 78,696                25,252             40,231            12,234            9,108               3,750              6,720              215,957           5,827,225            

 2,740,069           1,630,318        2,316,565       821,782          600,722           839,890          393,968          4,073,984        138,854,182        

  

 413,279              694,991           330,794          131,459          8,981               46,891            -                  332,437           26,189,722          

 10,478,413         7,825,171        8,492,433       3,279,624       1,827,337        3,051,953       1,563,171       14,055,929      786,661,010        

 4,438,626           (2,592,485)       1,255,622       (690,165)        (1,124,230)       (1,382,326)     (575,931)        35,308,736      227,690,221        

30.1    

 16,117,465         8,150,102        15,119,320     3,964,823       -                   -                  -                  25,992,250      1,280,058,686     

 21,030,074         5,267,630        17,711,557     2,488,376       4,447,820        12,672,464     6,830,493       -                   2,270,752,265     

 51,835,224         13,944,212      27,407,330     6,470,991       13,291,496      11,184,267     7,825,620       155,940,772    3,007,962,686     

 88,982,763         27,361,943      60,238,206     12,924,190     17,739,316      23,856,731     14,656,113     181,933,022    6,558,773,637     

 14,302,433         9,057,769        16,992,183     4,324,913       12,894,591      13,791,352     10,851,800     24,247,782      1,302,588,718     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     


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

22   - DHS

 2021 2020

 

 697,376,583             1,196,371,305       

 - DHS

 532,522,137             383,035,656          

 14,603,745               14,603,745            

 307,759,412             279,254,202          

   - DHS 936,743,053             1,314,756,504        

  

23   

 2021 2020

 

DHS  ( 23.1 52,850,871,522        34,424,918,066     

 ( 23.1 1,311,824,059 1,426,074,422

  23.1) 102,539,049             98,557,382            

 ( 23.1 168,362                    133,318                 

 ( 23.1 930,423,705 378,600,914

( 23.1 49,486,746               53,789,554            

 55,245,313,443        36,382,073,656     

 3,146,504,631 2,686,246,516

 52,098,808,812 33,695,827,140

23.1    

 2021 2020

 

DHS 

DHS  920,317                    920,317                 

DHS  51,927,472               51,927,472            

 - DHS 158,744,103             158,744,103          

* 52,639,279,630        34,213,326,174     

  52,850,871,522        34,424,918,066     

* 8,287,488,935 





11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124




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 2021 2020

 

 1,148,181                2,056,396               

 55,319,722                   35,333,552                 

:  854,087                   1,148,181                

 55,613,816              36,241,767             

( 10.1) 80,145,514              77,017,327             

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

ORS 

2021 2020

 

 () 1,059,986                431,493                  

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

() -                           1,059,986               

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 159,003,516            134,564,549           

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 22,184,201              21,933,948             

10.1   

 2021 2020

 

 34,793,626              29,856,247             

 3,686,724                3,012,006               

 20,400                     618,556                  

 551,461                   367,197                  

      4,115,649                3,531,798               

 432,000                   432,000                  

 797,250                   890,400                  

 2,293,866                2,274,321               

 1,409,532                     1,271,183                   

 459,359                        479,352                      

 4,184,953                4,208,003               

 10,763,486              12,708,553             

 3,988,416                1,629,287               

 12,648,792              15,738,424             

 80,145,514              77,017,327             







8  /  DHS  

2021 2020

 

 70,811,344,509        54,323,564,615         



DHS C & F 21,964,064,214    27,265,309,832     

 752,126,279          631,465,369          

 28,171,554,257    17,799,064,813     

DHS CPU 2,658,720,341       5,723,880,376       

 ( 7.1) 12,144,389,961    

  65,690,855,053    51,419,720,390     



( 987,060,371          485,821,427          

 97,182,364            60,287,195            

 191,506,861          126,640,396          

-  CPU -                         12,393,755            

  1,275,749,596       685,142,773          

 66,966,604,648    52,104,863,163     

:  697,376,583          1,196,371,305       

/   66,269,228,066    50,908,491,858     

/  4,542,116,443       3,415,072,757       

9  

 

    

  SPC-2021 SPC-2020

   

 1,432,873,377                   1,280,058,686          2,712,932,063           2,707,619,897       

 :

 2,399,883,034                   2,399,883,034           2,577,032,563       

 3,297,618                          3,297,618                 4,481,303             

 (SPC ) 1,893,636,859                   1,893,636,859           1,425,224,619       

C.P.U - 247,218,409                      247,218,409              331,857,819         

 ()     ( 30.1) -                                 2,270,752,265          2,270,752,265           2,206,092,540       

           (  30.1) (3,007,962,686)                  3,007,962,686          -                            -                        

 2,968,946,611                   6,558,773,637          9,527,720,248           9,252,308,742       

:  1,139,665,189                   1,302,588,718          2,442,253,906           2,816,568,177       

 1,829,281,422                   5,256,184,920          7,085,466,342           6,435,740,565       



                 
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

23.1   

 2021 2020

   



 306,034,520                 307,968,435                 

 1,801,066                     49,470                          

 108,352,167                 ` 77,885,618                    

 650,306,321                 706,184,859                  

 38,186,325                   35,616,110                    

 1,355,947                     1,973,725                     

 92,390,446                   140,042,955                 

 13,701,955                   21,072,070                   

 69,938,268                   105,330,015                 

 17,018,470                   17,042,441                   

 2,298,524                     2,468,674                      

 10,440,050                   10,440,050                   

  1,311,824,059 1,426,074,422



 102,539,049                 98,557,382                   

 102,539,049                 98,557,382                   



 1,092                            6,048                            

 167,270                        127,270                        

 168,362                        133,318                        



 928,520,613                 378,322,305                 

 1,903,092                     278,609                        

 930,423,705                 378,600,914                 



 7,661,127                     7,659,459                     

 25,556                          25,556                          

 427,850                        376,131                        

 27,445,979                   32,353,085                   

 13,926,234                   13,375,322                   

 49,486,746 53,789,554

 55,245,313,443 36,382,073,656





12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 463,353,737      -                    277,887,788      741,241,525      353,675,366      1,094,916,891   956,389,952      

 31,588,344        -                    9,587,663          41,176,008        6,391,775          47,567,783        57,056,172        

 -                     -                    248,820             248,820             316,680             565,500             570,460             

 3,127,759          -                    764,026             3,891,784          972,396             4,864,180          5,187,027          

 6,337,994          -                    5,594,174          11,932,168        7,119,858          19,052,026        12,818,910        

 54,341,008        -                    33,126,387        87,467,395        42,160,856        129,628,252      112,123,647      

 5,076,113          -                    3,144,661          8,220,774          4,002,296          12,223,070        12,147,515        

 10,164,850        -                    5,320,260          15,485,110        6,771,240          22,256,350        25,303,270        

 -                     -                    355,281             355,281             452,176             807,457             422,730             

 29,234,692        -                    17,923,863        47,158,554        22,812,189        69,970,743        67,071,626        

 -                     -                    32,474,424        32,474,424        41,331,086        73,805,510        64,645,469        

 3,836,663          74,503               2,264,951          6,176,117          2,882,665          9,058,782          8,608,338          

            -                     -                    668,536             668,536             850,864             1,519,400          3,508,258          

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     748,394             

 607,061,160      74,503               389,360,834      996,496,497      489,739,448      1,486,235,945   1,326,601,769   

  

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     104,375             

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,214,056        

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,318,431        

     

 8,012,594             571,274                12,120,737           20,704,604           4,040,246             24,744,850           23,476,387           

 -                        -                       20,291                  20,291                  6,764                    27,055                  33,945                  

 -                        -                       199,466                199,466                66,489                  265,955                280,646                

 -                        -                       8,840,453             8,840,453             2,946,818             11,787,271           10,609,224           

 -                        -                       10,802,811           10,802,811           3,600,937             14,403,748           15,383,858           

 -                        -                       152,519                152,519                50,840                  203,359                212,466                

 8,012,594             571,274                32,136,278           40,720,145           10,712,093           51,432,238           49,996,525           

   

 2,315,515             -                       4,072,282             6,387,798             4,072,282             10,460,080           8,679,314             

 3,363,382             -                       1,523,095             4,886,477             1,523,095             6,409,572             11,849,634           

 148,328                -                       4,747,124             4,895,452             4,747,124             9,642,576             7,947,938             

 5,827,225             -                       10,342,502           16,169,726           10,342,502           26,512,228           28,476,886           

           





11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124




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 2021 2020

 

 1,148,181                2,056,396               

 55,319,722                   35,333,552                 

:  854,087                   1,148,181                

 55,613,816              36,241,767             

( 10.1) 80,145,514              77,017,327             

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

ORS 

2021 2020

 

 () 1,059,986                431,493                  

 135,759,330            113,259,094           

() -                           1,059,986               

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 159,003,516            134,564,549           

 136,819,315            112,630,601           

 22,184,201              21,933,948             

10.1   

 2021 2020

 

 34,793,626              29,856,247             

 3,686,724                3,012,006               

 20,400                     618,556                  

 551,461                   367,197                  

      4,115,649                3,531,798               

 432,000                   432,000                  

 797,250                   890,400                  

 2,293,866                2,274,321               

 1,409,532                     1,271,183                   

 459,359                        479,352                      

 4,184,953                4,208,003               

 10,763,486              12,708,553             

 3,988,416                1,629,287               

 12,648,792              15,738,424             

 80,145,514              77,017,327             




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

23.2    



 -DHS

























       

       

       
      



  -SPC























       



 





12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 463,353,737      -                    277,887,788      741,241,525      353,675,366      1,094,916,891   956,389,952      

 31,588,344        -                    9,587,663          41,176,008        6,391,775          47,567,783        57,056,172        

 -                     -                    248,820             248,820             316,680             565,500             570,460             

 3,127,759          -                    764,026             3,891,784          972,396             4,864,180          5,187,027          

 6,337,994          -                    5,594,174          11,932,168        7,119,858          19,052,026        12,818,910        

 54,341,008        -                    33,126,387        87,467,395        42,160,856        129,628,252      112,123,647      

 5,076,113          -                    3,144,661          8,220,774          4,002,296          12,223,070        12,147,515        

 10,164,850        -                    5,320,260          15,485,110        6,771,240          22,256,350        25,303,270        

 -                     -                    355,281             355,281             452,176             807,457             422,730             

 29,234,692        -                    17,923,863        47,158,554        22,812,189        69,970,743        67,071,626        

 -                     -                    32,474,424        32,474,424        41,331,086        73,805,510        64,645,469        

 3,836,663          74,503               2,264,951          6,176,117          2,882,665          9,058,782          8,608,338          

            -                     -                    668,536             668,536             850,864             1,519,400          3,508,258          

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     748,394             

 607,061,160      74,503               389,360,834      996,496,497      489,739,448      1,486,235,945   1,326,601,769   

  

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     104,375             

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,214,056        

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,318,431        

     

 8,012,594             571,274                12,120,737           20,704,604           4,040,246             24,744,850           23,476,387           

 -                        -                       20,291                  20,291                  6,764                    27,055                  33,945                  

 -                        -                       199,466                199,466                66,489                  265,955                280,646                

 -                        -                       8,840,453             8,840,453             2,946,818             11,787,271           10,609,224           

 -                        -                       10,802,811           10,802,811           3,600,937             14,403,748           15,383,858           

 -                        -                       152,519                152,519                50,840                  203,359                212,466                

 8,012,594             571,274                32,136,278           40,720,145           10,712,093           51,432,238           49,996,525           

   

 2,315,515             -                       4,072,282             6,387,798             4,072,282             10,460,080           8,679,314             

 3,363,382             -                       1,523,095             4,886,477             1,523,095             6,409,572             11,849,634           

 148,328                -                       4,747,124             4,895,452             4,747,124             9,642,576             7,947,938             

 5,827,225             -                       10,342,502           16,169,726           10,342,502           26,512,228           28,476,886           

           





11    

 2021 2020

 

SPC

 68,321,136                 79,922,549                 

 53,336                        678,122                      

 4,787,139                   6,234,105                   

 54,385                        106,836                      

 4,438,930                   33,616,653                 

 4,193,070                   10,533,743                 

 149,425                      343,125                      

 -                              1,268,250                   

 2,149,560                   2,414,553                   

 -                              20,929,804                 

 12,125                        

 -                              175,000                      

 2,517,801                   2,444,472                   

 1,854,296                   -                              

 88,531,203 158,667,212

DHS  

 -                              128,695,911               

 -                              128,695,911

 88,531,203 287,363,124


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

24    

 2021 2020

  

 8,710,858 57,883,654

 441,636 441,636

 642,867 645,982

 1,461,832                    4,927,979                     

 2,087,016 9,840,446  

 9,937,671 10,689,571  

 - SPC 2,992,840 2,231,340

 - DHS 15,630,986 14,256,467

 41,905,706 100,917,075

25                        `  

2021 2020

  

   194,123,584                504,465,182                

  319,835,973                 

  700,446,327                101,103,104                

  73,426,324                  -                              

  -                              179,977,132                

  14,015,325                  5,422,167                    

  9,487,002                    8,781,842                    

  12,009,435                  7,985,743                    

  55,007                         55,007                         

  3,458,937                    558,082                       



 71,107,605                  67,866,844                  

 32,494,522                  28,558,167                  

 832,600                       748,622                       

 1,111,456,668             1,225,357,866             

26    

2021 2020

  

 495,666,216 254,952,718

 39,653,297 26,770,035

 34,152,213 37,875,434

 (57,438,433)                191,755,485                 

 (41,860,032)                (15,687,456)                 

  470,173,261 495,666,216  

  




. 





12    

   

    

 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 463,353,737      -                    277,887,788      741,241,525      353,675,366      1,094,916,891   956,389,952      

 31,588,344        -                    9,587,663          41,176,008        6,391,775          47,567,783        57,056,172        

 -                     -                    248,820             248,820             316,680             565,500             570,460             

 3,127,759          -                    764,026             3,891,784          972,396             4,864,180          5,187,027          

 6,337,994          -                    5,594,174          11,932,168        7,119,858          19,052,026        12,818,910        

 54,341,008        -                    33,126,387        87,467,395        42,160,856        129,628,252      112,123,647      

 5,076,113          -                    3,144,661          8,220,774          4,002,296          12,223,070        12,147,515        

 10,164,850        -                    5,320,260          15,485,110        6,771,240          22,256,350        25,303,270        

 -                     -                    355,281             355,281             452,176             807,457             422,730             

 29,234,692        -                    17,923,863        47,158,554        22,812,189        69,970,743        67,071,626        

 -                     -                    32,474,424        32,474,424        41,331,086        73,805,510        64,645,469        

 3,836,663          74,503               2,264,951          6,176,117          2,882,665          9,058,782          8,608,338          

            -                     -                    668,536             668,536             850,864             1,519,400          3,508,258          

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     748,394             

 607,061,160      74,503               389,360,834      996,496,497      489,739,448      1,486,235,945   1,326,601,769   

  

 -                     -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     104,375             

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,214,056        

 716,128             650                    5,833,133          6,549,912          648,126             7,198,038          18,318,431        

     

 8,012,594             571,274                12,120,737           20,704,604           4,040,246             24,744,850           23,476,387           

 -                        -                       20,291                  20,291                  6,764                    27,055                  33,945                  

 -                        -                       199,466                199,466                66,489                  265,955                280,646                

 -                        -                       8,840,453             8,840,453             2,946,818             11,787,271           10,609,224           

 -                        -                       10,802,811           10,802,811           3,600,937             14,403,748           15,383,858           

 -                        -                       152,519                152,519                50,840                  203,359                212,466                

 8,012,594             571,274                32,136,278           40,720,145           10,712,093           51,432,238           49,996,525           

   

 2,315,515             -                       4,072,282             6,387,798             4,072,282             10,460,080           8,679,314             

 3,363,382             -                       1,523,095             4,886,477             1,523,095             6,409,572             11,849,634           

 148,328                -                       4,747,124             4,895,452             4,747,124             9,642,576             7,947,938             

 5,827,225             -                       10,342,502           16,169,726           10,342,502           26,512,228           28,476,886           

           
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

26.1 

 2021 2020

 % 11.5%  8%   

   %   8%  5%   

   %  13%  10% 

 62  60 

 1.0% 1.2%

26.2 












 2021 2020



1%  418,380,223       447,062,131        

1%  531,831,152       553,340,453        



1%  531,073,139       552,247,284        

1%  418,068,189       447,040,772        

26.3   

2021 2020

 

 34,152,213 37,875,434

 39,653,297 26,770,035

 -                     -                       

 73,805,510 64,645,469

   - OCI (57,438,433)       191,755,485        

 16,367,077         256,400,954        
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 








 5,876,000,000    6,000,000,000    11,876,000,000   

 5,876,000,000    6,000,000,000    11,876,000,000   

 326,444,448       83,300,000         409,744,448        

 5,549,555,552    5,916,700,000    11,466,255,552    

   

 1,060,944,444    999,600,000       2,060,544,444     

 4,488,611,108    4,917,100,000    9,405,711,108      

  






SPC 






   
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 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 -                     -                     12,265,573        12,265,573        -                     12,265,573        6,866,117          

 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,324,509          

 -                     -                     9,702,181          9,702,181          -                     9,702,181          13,189,923        

 -                     -                     (15,654,623)       (15,654,623)       493,742,965      478,088,341      597,927,077      

 -                     -                     12,655,394        12,655,394        -                     12,655,394        9,391,436          

 -                     90,007,660        90,007,660        90,007,660        106,742,654      

 -                     2,371,449          2,371,449          7,114,348          9,485,797          10,295,700        

 -                     -                     319,034             319,034             -                     319,034             1,137,164          

 558,069             -                     (13,991)              544,078             -                     544,078             (8,154)                

 13,186,667        -                     115,746,194      128,932,861      -                     128,932,861      103,644,268      

      -                     -                     -                     -                     28,505,210        28,505,210        93,389,052        

 -                     420,275             420,275             -                     420,275             460,200             

 -                     -                     3,545,499          3,545,499          -                     3,545,499          318,630             

 -                     -                     -                     12,098,013        12,098,013        4,741,451          

    -                     -                     22,963,591           22,963,591        333,365,043         356,328,633      -                     

 12,444,986        -                     45,293                12,490,279        -                     12,490,279        11,685,156        

 26,189,722        -                     254,373,529      280,563,252      874,825,579      1,155,388,830   961,105,182      

  

 -                        -                        5,516                    5,516                    10,245                  15,761                  20,759                  

 -                        -                        922,525                922,525                1,713,262             2,635,787             934,342                

 -                        -                        3,941                    3,941                    7,318                    11,259                  18,036                  

 -                        -                        931,982                931,982                1,730,825             2,662,807             973,137                

 26,189,722           -                        255,305,512         281,495,234         876,556,403         1,158,051,637      962,078,319         
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 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

      

 -                        -                        129,717                129,717                569,494,709         569,624,426         686,878,333         

 -                        -                        8,455,972             8,455,972             -                        8,455,972             8,326,647             

 2,099,749             2,099,749             -                        2,099,749             2,261,061             

 -                        -                        10,685,438           10,685,438           569,494,709         580,180,147         697,466,041         
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

28      

2021 2020

 

 258,664,030         265,336,649        

 10,539,637           3,338,346            

 1,234,484,964      1,806,608,220     

 21,134,366           21,134,366          

 1,786,212             423,915               

 632,319                595,319               

 10,826,943           9,172,466            

  - SPC 158,322,166         193,274,287        

  - DHS 14,331,273,201    13,694,107,219   

 93,753                  79,311                 

 4,714,939             3,898,039            

 17,344,694           40,286,215          

 76,247                  76,247                 

 103,280                103,280               

 67,772                  ` 553,993               

MD /  7,485,436             3,447,151            

  * 7,500,000             -                       

** 8,027,301             

 6,578,234             12,476,419          

 47,482,819           42,272,275          

 37,078,134           33,852,607          

  16,164,216,448    16,131,036,325   

29           

2021 2020

 

 A/C  -1435 7,307,382,123      

 A/C  -1425 -                        20,333,562          

 A/C  -90210929 8,104,710,269      -                       

  A/C -150701 19,964,147           35,595,438          

 15,432,056,540    55,929,000          





   

                     
                           





15   

 2021 2020

 

     (15.1) , 799,307,372               664,702,039               

 416,123                  12,423,221             

 (27,551,310)                (100,724,309)              



  772,172,185               576,400,951                

  

 

15.1   

  2021 2020

  

 3,156,736,063        2,545,624,468        

 350,131,154           382,266,378           

 (176,419,835)         (158,299,018)         

 3,330,447,382        2,769,591,828        

 @ 24%             799,307,372           664,702,039           

25%  ( -                         -                         

 799,307,372           664,702,039           

 416,123                  12,423,221             



 (27,551,310)           (100,724,309)         

 772,172,185           576,400,951           

  % 24.5 22.6

  

 
 




   
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 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

       

 -                     -                     12,265,573        12,265,573        -                     12,265,573        6,866,117          

 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,324,509          

 -                     -                     9,702,181          9,702,181          -                     9,702,181          13,189,923        

 -                     -                     (15,654,623)       (15,654,623)       493,742,965      478,088,341      597,927,077      

 -                     -                     12,655,394        12,655,394        -                     12,655,394        9,391,436          

 -                     90,007,660        90,007,660        90,007,660        106,742,654      

 -                     2,371,449          2,371,449          7,114,348          9,485,797          10,295,700        

 -                     -                     319,034             319,034             -                     319,034             1,137,164          

 558,069             -                     (13,991)              544,078             -                     544,078             (8,154)                

 13,186,667        -                     115,746,194      128,932,861      -                     128,932,861      103,644,268      

      -                     -                     -                     -                     28,505,210        28,505,210        93,389,052        

 -                     420,275             420,275             -                     420,275             460,200             

 -                     -                     3,545,499          3,545,499          -                     3,545,499          318,630             

 -                     -                     -                     12,098,013        12,098,013        4,741,451          

    -                     -                     22,963,591           22,963,591        333,365,043         356,328,633      -                     

 12,444,986        -                     45,293                12,490,279        -                     12,490,279        11,685,156        

 26,189,722        -                     254,373,529      280,563,252      874,825,579      1,155,388,830   961,105,182      

  

 -                        -                        5,516                    5,516                    10,245                  15,761                  20,759                  

 -                        -                        922,525                922,525                1,713,262             2,635,787             934,342                

 -                        -                        3,941                    3,941                    7,318                    11,259                  18,036                  

 -                        -                        931,982                931,982                1,730,825             2,662,807             973,137                

 26,189,722           -                        255,305,512         281,495,234         876,556,403         1,158,051,637      962,078,319         
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 O.R.S.  SPC DHS 2021 2020

      

 -                        -                        129,717                129,717                569,494,709         569,624,426         686,878,333         

 -                        -                        8,455,972             8,455,972             -                        8,455,972             8,326,647             

 2,099,749             2,099,749             -                        2,099,749             2,261,061             

 -                        -                        10,685,438           10,685,438           569,494,709         580,180,147         697,466,041         
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  

30 

             

                                           

             

                                         

 1,067,216,865   645,261,911  248,855,014  300,003,713  142,180,186  78,261,180    100,493,737  53,154,108    146,769,852  128,755,232  105,991,228  253,298,217  150,159,625  77,451,629    

 890,751,365      558,526,653  206,567,879  249,778,760  121,271,363  64,632,505    85,981,033    42,270,125    121,112,922  107,993,564  87,830,291    221,643,914  122,369,543  66,903,664    

 176,465,500      86,735,258    42,287,135    50,224,953    20,908,823    13,628,675    14,512,704    10,883,984    25,656,930    20,761,668    18,160,938    31,654,303    27,790,082     10,547,965    

  

 83,496,548        20,383,831    16,573,027    30,793,078    18,159,071    11,806,090    13,971,730    8,214,079      15,399,846    17,603,580    17,664,936    18,519,122    8,987,789      8,213,969      

 11,767               28,071           25,280           14,450           882                 19,850           41,000           59,265           28,700           25,444           2,520             6,000             3,370             1,530             

 970,045             292,290         256,767         300,873         226,292         139,665         204,956         133,986         216,164         259,750         119,758         241,331         104,619         45,959           

 1,065,677          169,451         215,112         179,571         131,642         144,097         171,276         97,868           88,544           88,279           149,822         234,479         338,388         51,863           

 14,061,414        3,838,039      2,384,237      4,617,708      3,517,360      2,820,558      2,959,992      2,426,325      3,500,867      3,338,421      3,217,316      5,552,658      2,234,278      2,102,039      

  

 3,245,028          844,059         1,393,610      2,156,400      643,987         222,722         383,719         200,406         409,293         385,252         220,164         1,329,141      162,954         118,340         

 102,850,479      25,555,742    20,848,033    38,062,079    22,679,234    15,152,983    17,732,673    11,131,930    19,643,413    21,700,726    21,374,515    25,882,731    11,831,398    10,533,700    

 73,615,021        61,179,517    21,439,103    12,162,874    (1,770,411)     (1,524,308)     (3,219,969)     (247,946)        6,013,517      (939,058)        (3,213,578)     5,771,572      15,958,684    14,265           

30.1    

  178,292,044      104,776,498  73,941,272    69,491,056    35,520,195    15,821,935    22,798,776    13,892,443    38,037,742    21,067,569     15,947,490    63,389,880    29,129,484    24,535,342    

 683,113,147      406,594,827  125,219,302  71,547,365    52,478,196    14,564,848    30,208,000    9,552,372      51,182,256    37,369,046    37,348,501    56,101,696    14,619,349    20,561,168    

 203,165,900      152,452,923  69,827,525    168,959,422  62,998,771    49,081,966    55,812,210    37,331,834    70,120,130    73,789,588    64,647,600    158,617,095  101,765,350  46,208,827    

 1,064,571,091   663,824,247  268,988,099  309,997,843  150,997,162  79,468,749    108,818,987  60,776,649    159,340,127  132,226,202  117,943,591  278,108,671  145,514,182  91,305,337    

 173,819,726      105,297,595  62,420,220    60,219,083    29,725,799    14,836,244    22,837,954    18,506,524    38,227,205    24,232,638    30,113,300    56,464,757    23,144,640    24,401,673    

 890,751,365      558,526,653  206,567,879  249,778,760  121,271,363  64,632,505    85,981,033    42,270,125    121,112,922  107,993,564  87,830,291    221,643,914  122,369,543  66,903,664    





16   

 













 


        

 1,199,639,630     624,417,636        172,047,731        39,150                 93,034,323          177,762,629        46,454,370          93,247,720          2,406,643,189     

 -                      -                      -                      -                      8,680,980            8,508,713            -                      13,304,052          30,493,744          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 1,199,639,630     624,417,636        172,047,731        39,150                 101,715,303        186,271,342        46,454,370          106,551,772        2,437,136,933     

 -                      127,007,450        -                      -                      11,420,277          12,882,138          -                      15,968,708          167,278,573        

 (6,640,642)          (6,640,642)          

 -                      -                      (6,100,000)          (5,050)                 (199,250)             (1,335,913)          -                      -                      (7,640,213)          

 1,199,639,630     744,784,444        165,947,731        34,100                 112,936,330        197,817,567        46,454,370          122,520,480        2,590,134,651     

 



 -                      108,000,216        49,392,973          36,751                 25,817,130          89,054,761          23,371,804          41,769,043          337,442,678        

 -                      16,556,083          8,082,440            2,342                   9,780,263            35,618,156          5,218,554            16,004,622          91,262,460          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 -                      124,556,299        57,475,413          39,092                 35,597,393          124,672,917        28,590,358          57,773,665          428,705,139        

 -                      18,046,318          7,936,885            58                        10,646,557          23,298,089          5,199,202            16,623,337          81,750,446          

 -                      -                      (3,100,000)          (5,050)                 (119,386)             (1,293,177)          -                      -                      (4,517,613)          

 -                      142,602,617        62,312,298          34,100                 46,124,564          146,677,829        33,789,560          74,397,002          505,937,971        

   

 1,199,639,630     602,181,826        103,635,433        - 66,811,766          51,139,738          12,664,810          48,123,477          2,084,196,680     

 1,199,639,630     499,861,336        114,572,318        58                        66,117,909          61,598,425          17,864,011          48,778,106          2,008,431,794     

 1,199,639,630     516,417,420        122,654,758        2,399                   67,217,193          88,707,869          23,082,565          51,478,677          2,069,200,510     




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  

30 

             

                                           

                    

             

 122,173,713 130,242,167  209,533,959  123,100,426 103,662,253 105,097,535  44,779,214  88,432,666   133,142,514 15,886,513  164,583,733   143,035,745  53,685,364  54,346,598  

 101,329,294 109,468,475  172,946,605  104,971,896 87,855,423   86,130,274    37,477,544  76,438,241   112,734,586 12,553,093  139,874,229   121,096,819  43,933,225  45,228,271  

 20,844,419      20,773,691      36,587,354      18,128,530      15,806,830     18,967,261      7,301,670      11,994,424     20,407,929   3,333,420    24,709,504     21,938,926    9,752,139    9,118,327    



 11,716,164   15,536,700    34,249,681    16,241,967   12,018,078   12,131,809    7,209,177    8,653,722     11,139,185   4,110,520    11,990,769     12,921,054    8,580,826    9,051,667    

 1,100            670                350                7,150            -               8,526            -              9,510            4,000            3,170           7,240             47,850           11,640         18,600         

 149,063        285,807         616,888         105,792        141,693        263,683        84,522         169,504        126,326        23,328         119,361         105,153         125,569       115,416       

 108,268        103,342         50,889           160,539        144,920        245,212        7,680           86,391          65,852          625              171,160         150,609         113,529       46,488         

 3,298,614     3,648,610      5,780,229      3,854,625     3,012,250     2,795,226      916,996       1,321,668     2,565,224     440,212       2,448,918      3,074,845      1,265,749    2,339,366    



 676,497        162,524         637,148         312,293        291,991        190,872        36,337         120,934        235,288        167,203       291,737         393,952         66,252         130,538       

 15,949,706   19,737,653    41,335,186    20,682,365   15,608,933   15,635,329    8,254,711    10,361,729   14,135,875   4,745,057    15,029,185     16,693,462    10,163,564  11,702,074  

 4,894,713     1,036,038      (4,747,832)     (2,553,836)    197,897        3,331,933      (953,041)      1,632,696     6,272,054     (1,411,637)   9,680,319      5,245,464      (411,425)      (2,583,747)   

30.1    

 17,448,608      41,167,471      46,425,423      27,915,467      15,964,335     19,006,230      8,185,859      23,602,936     25,844,362      3,183,178      26,546,185       23,252,740      9,859,348      13,070,853    

 30,619,863      49,140,271      89,848,156      27,212,176      34,246,659     26,741,775      12,823,198    29,229,278     24,447,804      3,550,314      16,259,294       33,256,979      15,608,062    11,384,092    

 72,536,185      53,625,738      75,429,567      75,702,969      50,959,037     62,863,840      29,152,490    52,747,157     87,530,181      9,498,640      126,652,035     89,631,856      28,533,785    32,166,395    

 120,604,656   143,933,480    211,703,145    130,830,612   101,170,031   108,611,846    50,161,547    105,579,371   137,822,348   16,232,131    169,457,514     146,141,575    54,001,194    56,621,341    

 19,275,362      34,465,005      38,756,540      25,858,716      13,314,608     22,481,572      12,684,003    29,141,130     25,087,762      3,679,039      29,583,284       25,044,756      10,067,969    11,393,070    

 101,329,294   109,468,475    172,946,605    104,971,896   87,855,423     86,130,274      37,477,544    76,438,241     112,734,586   12,553,093    139,874,229     121,096,819    43,933,225    45,228,271    





16   

 













 


        

 1,199,639,630     624,417,636        172,047,731        39,150                 93,034,323          177,762,629        46,454,370          93,247,720          2,406,643,189     

 -                      -                      -                      -                      8,680,980            8,508,713            -                      13,304,052          30,493,744          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 1,199,639,630     624,417,636        172,047,731        39,150                 101,715,303        186,271,342        46,454,370          106,551,772        2,437,136,933     

 -                      127,007,450        -                      -                      11,420,277          12,882,138          -                      15,968,708          167,278,573        

 (6,640,642)          (6,640,642)          

 -                      -                      (6,100,000)          (5,050)                 (199,250)             (1,335,913)          -                      -                      (7,640,213)          

 1,199,639,630     744,784,444        165,947,731        34,100                 112,936,330        197,817,567        46,454,370          122,520,480        2,590,134,651     

 



 -                      108,000,216        49,392,973          36,751                 25,817,130          89,054,761          23,371,804          41,769,043          337,442,678        

 -                      16,556,083          8,082,440            2,342                   9,780,263            35,618,156          5,218,554            16,004,622          91,262,460          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 -                      124,556,299        57,475,413          39,092                 35,597,393          124,672,917        28,590,358          57,773,665          428,705,139        

 -                      18,046,318          7,936,885            58                        10,646,557          23,298,089          5,199,202            16,623,337          81,750,446          

 -                      -                      (3,100,000)          (5,050)                 (119,386)             (1,293,177)          -                      -                      (4,517,613)          

 -                      142,602,617        62,312,298          34,100                 46,124,564          146,677,829        33,789,560          74,397,002          505,937,971        

   

 1,199,639,630     602,181,826        103,635,433        - 66,811,766          51,139,738          12,664,810          48,123,477          2,084,196,680     

 1,199,639,630     499,861,336        114,572,318        58                        66,117,909          61,598,425          17,864,011          48,778,106          2,008,431,794     

 1,199,639,630     516,417,420        122,654,758        2,399                   67,217,193          88,707,869          23,082,565          51,478,677          2,069,200,510     




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

30 

             

              

             

             

 47,484,739  42,135,586  73,382,192  109,362,274  84,670,438  66,725,769  55,967,655  31,606,039  46,017,520  72,690,057  116,719,222 22,882,110    46,122,717    58,773,597        

 39,657,482  35,411,223  61,866,094  92,009,124    72,963,256  54,881,047  46,713,558  26,256,653  39,154,391  61,957,309  97,908,623   19,266,091    39,483,851    47,755,203        

 7,827,257    6,724,362    11,516,099  17,353,151    11,707,182  11,844,722  9,254,098    5,349,386    6,863,129    10,732,748  18,810,600   3,616,019      6,638,866      11,018,394        



 7,626,068    8,103,314    8,171,462    11,021,395    8,015,600    7,852,240    9,023,120    6,339,200    5,442,351    7,870,622    9,711,503     3,537,206      5,892,758      8,989,080          

 910              76,330         2,000           44,290           2,750           840              3,200           500              -              19,550         2,166            4,140             50,280           27,600               

 78,468         16,657         87,647         131,647         73,544         119,444       97,617         21,010         64,974         152,514       220,882        106,229         110,768         201,543             

 141,121       136,362       28,379         55,959           28,419         78,292         63,496         8,615           29,499         52,323         53,372          40,024           12,921           124,921             

 1,040,010    2,089,889    2,025,244    3,010,084      2,274,374    2,885,571    3,221,646    2,248,981    2,238,939    2,596,689    2,317,395     2,265,110      886,615         3,002,594          



 160,295       503,428       235,258       610,354         136,054       169,251       156,474       223,753       469,533       292,981       384,865        588,561         295,804         4,575,640          

 9,046,871    10,925,980  10,549,989  14,873,729    10,530,741  11,105,639  12,565,553  8,842,059    8,245,297    10,984,679  12,690,183   6,541,270      7,249,146      16,921,379        

 (1,219,614)   (4,201,618)   966,109       2,479,421      1,176,440    739,083       (3,311,455)   (3,492,672)   (1,382,168)   (251,931)      6,120,417     (2,925,251)     (610,281)        (5,902,985)        

30.1  

 6,747,395      13,774,732    13,004,237    23,415,647       22,279,065    9,604,574      21,619,828    6,133,645      10,728,375    15,334,542    15,915,144      6,851,252      12,328,083    24,863,487        

 12,096,479    9,405,491      11,079,456    20,130,427       12,043,071    12,788,319    13,348,959    4,355,969      6,203,775      10,229,322    26,073,378      5,993,747      31,963,209    9,764,257          

 30,142,293    22,809,859    49,111,337    81,232,094       59,995,833    44,110,890    27,836,639    22,573,991    32,975,267    52,488,156    70,624,657      12,258,625    14,050,832    38,043,288        

 48,986,166    45,990,082    73,195,029    124,778,167     94,317,970    66,503,783    62,805,427    33,063,605    49,907,416    78,052,021    112,613,179   25,103,623    58,342,124    72,671,032        

 9,328,684      10,578,859    11,328,935    32,769,043       21,354,714    11,622,736    16,091,869    6,806,953      10,753,025    16,094,712    14,704,556      5,837,532      18,858,273    24,915,829        

 39,657,482    35,411,223    61,866,094    92,009,124       72,963,256    54,881,047    46,713,558    26,256,653    39,154,391    61,957,309    97,908,623      19,266,091    39,483,851    47,755,203        



  

30 

                  

                            

                   

        

 89,597,369         23,536,860      52,994,079     11,188,736     5,547,831        11,735,006     4,791,553       207,049,905    6,270,536,152     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     

 14,917,039         5,232,686        9,748,055       2,589,459       703,107           1,669,627       987,241          49,364,665      1,014,351,232     

  

 6,985,117           5,435,319        5,716,727       2,276,322       1,200,213        2,149,499       1,158,484       9,205,545        607,061,160        

 2,170                  9,282               4,470              10,400            690                  1,080              4,000              61,545             716,128               

 259,082              30,010             83,645            27,428            7,623               10,843            -                  166,460           8,012,594            

 78,696                25,252             40,231            12,234            9,108               3,750              6,720              215,957           5,827,225            

 2,740,069           1,630,318        2,316,565       821,782          600,722           839,890          393,968          4,073,984        138,854,182        

  

 413,279              694,991           330,794          131,459          8,981               46,891            -                  332,437           26,189,722          

 10,478,413         7,825,171        8,492,433       3,279,624       1,827,337        3,051,953       1,563,171       14,055,929      786,661,010        

 4,438,626           (2,592,485)       1,255,622       (690,165)        (1,124,230)       (1,382,326)     (575,931)        35,308,736      227,690,221        

30.1    

 16,117,465         8,150,102        15,119,320     3,964,823       -                   -                  -                  25,992,250      1,280,058,686     

 21,030,074         5,267,630        17,711,557     2,488,376       4,447,820        12,672,464     6,830,493       -                   2,270,752,265     

 51,835,224         13,944,212      27,407,330     6,470,991       13,291,496      11,184,267     7,825,620       155,940,772    3,007,962,686     

 88,982,763         27,361,943      60,238,206     12,924,190     17,739,316      23,856,731     14,656,113     181,933,022    6,558,773,637     

 14,302,433         9,057,769        16,992,183     4,324,913       12,894,591      13,791,352     10,851,800     24,247,782      1,302,588,718     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     
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30 

                  

                            

                   

        

 89,597,369         23,536,860      52,994,079     11,188,736     5,547,831        11,735,006     4,791,553       207,049,905    6,270,536,152     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     

 14,917,039         5,232,686        9,748,055       2,589,459       703,107           1,669,627       987,241          49,364,665      1,014,351,232     

  

 6,985,117           5,435,319        5,716,727       2,276,322       1,200,213        2,149,499       1,158,484       9,205,545        607,061,160        

 2,170                  9,282               4,470              10,400            690                  1,080              4,000              61,545             716,128               

 259,082              30,010             83,645            27,428            7,623               10,843            -                  166,460           8,012,594            

 78,696                25,252             40,231            12,234            9,108               3,750              6,720              215,957           5,827,225            

 2,740,069           1,630,318        2,316,565       821,782          600,722           839,890          393,968          4,073,984        138,854,182        

  

 413,279              694,991           330,794          131,459          8,981               46,891            -                  332,437           26,189,722          

 10,478,413         7,825,171        8,492,433       3,279,624       1,827,337        3,051,953       1,563,171       14,055,929      786,661,010        

 4,438,626           (2,592,485)       1,255,622       (690,165)        (1,124,230)       (1,382,326)     (575,931)        35,308,736      227,690,221        

30.1    

 16,117,465         8,150,102        15,119,320     3,964,823       -                   -                  -                  25,992,250      1,280,058,686     

 21,030,074         5,267,630        17,711,557     2,488,376       4,447,820        12,672,464     6,830,493       -                   2,270,752,265     

 51,835,224         13,944,212      27,407,330     6,470,991       13,291,496      11,184,267     7,825,620       155,940,772    3,007,962,686     

 88,982,763         27,361,943      60,238,206     12,924,190     17,739,316      23,856,731     14,656,113     181,933,022    6,558,773,637     

 14,302,433         9,057,769        16,992,183     4,324,913       12,894,591      13,791,352     10,851,800     24,247,782      1,302,588,718     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     
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30.2    

              

              

             

              



 62,696,442         15,223,929         12,950,525         23,252,047         13,690,854         9,151,556           11,088,530         6,492,395           12,027,181         13,993,907         13,821,070         14,194,364         6,696,032           6,080,316           

 5,466,878           1,165,154           611,262              1,469,580           1,086,413           370,457              333,454              270,810              511,847              410,055              312,746              991,543              803,937              734,729              

 464,920              117,688              92,786                158,075              102,186              65,024                66,621                35,149                71,018                88,584                88,857                94,541                41,465                48,160                

 1,028,675           389,821              114,025              433,343              288,332              91,643                160,506              20,748                202,811              178,390              385,769              199,264              -                      21,332                

 7,508,119           1,804,307           1,563,207           2,788,317           1,629,024           1,078,974           1,315,786           748,155              1,368,524           1,641,076           1,592,900           1,644,021           783,917              735,597              

 732,994              162,000              148,500              255,150              157,500              94,500                108,000              63,338                121,500              135,000              148,500              162,000              66,431                67,500                

 4,190,216           928,322              830,972              1,470,813           885,062              565,717              653,892              396,565              723,332              813,074              868,789              915,314              428,007              374,685              

 160,754              260,960              -                      476,754              -                      176,570              4,941                   61,820                83,982                3,544                   146,605              8,926                   -                      -                      

 1,247,550           331,650              261,750              489,000              319,700              211,650              240,000              125,100              289,650              339,950              299,700              309,150              168,000              151,650              

 83,496,548         20,383,831         16,573,027         30,793,078         18,159,071         11,806,090         13,971,730         8,214,079           15,399,846         17,603,580         17,664,936         18,519,122         8,987,789           8,213,969           



 11,767                28,071                25,280                14,450                882                      19,850                41,000                59,265                28,700                25,444                2,520                   6,000                   3,370                   1,530                   

 11,767                28,071                25,280                14,450                882                      19,850                41,000                59,265                28,700                25,444                2,520                   6,000                   3,370                   1,530                   



 970,045              292,290              256,767              300,873              226,292              139,665              204,956              133,986              216,164              259,750              119,758              241,331              104,619              45,959                

 970,045              292,290              256,767              300,873              226,292              139,665              204,956              133,986              216,164              259,750              119,758              241,331              104,619              45,959                



 934,774              129,696              175,092              146,990              75,949                25,516                13,388                13,860                31,005                59,515                21,399                43,820                2,836                   7,938                   

 45,856                38,605                40,020                32,581                55,693                118,581              157,888              83,758                56,539                24,660                127,973              190,659              333,902              43,925                

 85,048                1,150                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250                      1,000                   4,104                   450                      -                      1,650                   -                      

 1,065,677           169,451              215,112              179,571              131,642              144,097              171,276              97,868                88,544                88,279                149,822              234,479              338,388              51,863                



ROU  -                      -                      -                      337,818              -                      410,500              184,986              453,420              1,453,142           1,025,000           1,125,574           1,898,012           -                      602,173              

 -                      -                      -                      -                      293,333              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 358,164              152,460              138,600              69,375                59                        3,300                   9,350                   1,000                   5,800                   32,388                18,935                -                      3,000                   11,638                

 109,200              37,045                24,067                57,187                24,067                20,410                122,092              3,614                   17,133                25,682                22,379                50,840                20,054                13,324                

 3,078,924           884,319              450,000              635,711              889,483              397,500              811,130              249,750              447,538              494,455              421,583              761,084              609,239              376,774              

 241,114              52,593                91,512                39,277                74,154                38,284                33,312                57,579                47,871                50,390                44,847                60,565                71,460                43,398                

 2,991,323           908,281              566,373              669,873              765,431              860,650              656,596              181,825              667,858              293,779              408,473              617,309              666,866              246,848              

 -                      -                      -                      -                      38,898                38,898                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      



 -                      -                      2,520                   14,910                19,020                11,750                13,620                8,500                   13,830                14,490                13,170                -                      -                      7,320                   

 3,780,817           963,798              393,032              1,300,530           390,741              374,128              354,168              927,198              391,049              411,892              386,113              938,636              356,901              354,168              

 25,289                26,682                28,437                26,682                27,745                26,763                25,289                25,779                24,092                26,270                24,866                25,205                23,902                26,270                

 24,500                9,340                   9,032                   3,230                   110                      22,654                5,954                   -                      -                      5,648                   320                      -                      1,014                   434                      

 2,599,066           596,145              481,796              1,178,883           799,565              510,720              623,495              446,027              297,554              808,428              565,165              1,060,205           394,341              343,398              

 853,018              207,376              198,868              284,232              194,754              105,000              120,000              71,632                135,000              150,000              185,891              140,803              87,500                76,294                

 14,061,414         3,838,039           2,384,237           4,617,708           3,517,360           2,820,558           2,959,992           2,426,325           3,500,867           3,338,421           3,217,316           5,552,658           2,234,278           2,102,039           

 99,605,451         24,711,683         19,454,422         35,905,679         22,035,247         14,930,260         17,348,953         10,931,524         19,234,120         21,315,473         21,154,352         24,553,590         11,668,444         10,415,361         



  

30 

                  

                            

                   

        

 89,597,369         23,536,860      52,994,079     11,188,736     5,547,831        11,735,006     4,791,553       207,049,905    6,270,536,152     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     

 14,917,039         5,232,686        9,748,055       2,589,459       703,107           1,669,627       987,241          49,364,665      1,014,351,232     

  

 6,985,117           5,435,319        5,716,727       2,276,322       1,200,213        2,149,499       1,158,484       9,205,545        607,061,160        

 2,170                  9,282               4,470              10,400            690                  1,080              4,000              61,545             716,128               

 259,082              30,010             83,645            27,428            7,623               10,843            -                  166,460           8,012,594            

 78,696                25,252             40,231            12,234            9,108               3,750              6,720              215,957           5,827,225            

 2,740,069           1,630,318        2,316,565       821,782          600,722           839,890          393,968          4,073,984        138,854,182        

  

 413,279              694,991           330,794          131,459          8,981               46,891            -                  332,437           26,189,722          

 10,478,413         7,825,171        8,492,433       3,279,624       1,827,337        3,051,953       1,563,171       14,055,929      786,661,010        

 4,438,626           (2,592,485)       1,255,622       (690,165)        (1,124,230)       (1,382,326)     (575,931)        35,308,736      227,690,221        

30.1    

 16,117,465         8,150,102        15,119,320     3,964,823       -                   -                  -                  25,992,250      1,280,058,686     

 21,030,074         5,267,630        17,711,557     2,488,376       4,447,820        12,672,464     6,830,493       -                   2,270,752,265     

 51,835,224         13,944,212      27,407,330     6,470,991       13,291,496      11,184,267     7,825,620       155,940,772    3,007,962,686     

 88,982,763         27,361,943      60,238,206     12,924,190     17,739,316      23,856,731     14,656,113     181,933,022    6,558,773,637     

 14,302,433         9,057,769        16,992,183     4,324,913       12,894,591      13,791,352     10,851,800     24,247,782      1,302,588,718     

 74,680,330         18,304,174      43,246,024     8,599,277       4,844,724        10,065,379     3,804,313       157,685,240    5,256,184,920     


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

30.2    

                  

                         

                    

              



 8,611,203            12,158,238          24,521,493          12,590,337          9,279,728            9,046,079            5,447,487            6,737,574            8,451,821            3,102,904            9,027,568            9,832,140            6,754,340            7,314,241            

 847,221               557,567               2,903,413            759,149               686,885               859,032               523,372               408,820               694,025               124,999               358,402               633,354               358,857               100,100               

 65,341                 81,660                 169,461               72,707                 54,138                 55,842                 35,021                 49,805                 63,583                 14,979                 60,439                 66,692                 40,290                 51,943                 

 -                      120,795               507,095               192,875               109,319               101,669               -                      -                      71,756                 184,833               255,012               202,589               31,674                 25,298                 

 1,025,090            1,409,694            2,966,443            1,462,397            1,054,586            1,049,877            640,316               789,461               991,597               364,559               1,065,153            1,152,130            746,194               847,867               

 94,500                 135,000               295,538               121,500               94,500                 94,500                 59,850                 81,000                 95,006                 40,500                 103,838               108,000               67,500                 81,000                 

 512,673               762,346               1,716,640            732,112               558,322               541,911               373,082               439,613               565,597               232,446               599,397               610,183               405,319               460,705               

 350,286               -                      620,149               30,540                 -                      191,500               -                      -                      -                      -                      326,560               73,117                 1,452                   30,713                 

 209,850               311,400               549,450               280,350               180,600               191,400               130,050               147,450               205,800               45,300                 194,400               242,850               175,200               139,800               

 11,716,164          15,536,700          34,249,681          16,241,967          12,018,078          12,131,809          7,209,177            8,653,722            11,139,185          4,110,520            11,990,769          12,921,054          8,580,826            9,051,667            



 1,100                   670                      350                      7,150                   -                      8,526                   -                      9,510                   4,000                   3,170                   7,240                   47,850                 11,640                 18,600                 

 1,100                    670                      350                      7,150                   -                      8,526                   -                      9,510                   4,000                   3,170                   7,240                   47,850                 11,640                 18,600                 



 149,063               285,807               616,888               105,792               141,693               263,683               84,522                 169,504               126,326               23,328                 119,361               105,153               125,569               115,416               

 149,063               285,807               616,888               105,792               141,693               263,683               84,522                 169,504               126,326               23,328                 119,361               105,153               125,569               115,416               



 1,650                   23,102                 2,752                   89,707                 29,570                 90,493                 7,680                   12,826                 19,436                 625                      47,460                 13,472                 20,974                 9,380                   

 106,618               79,940                 48,137                 62,256                 115,351               154,719               -                      73,565                 44,416                 -                      123,700               137,137               92,555                 36,708                 

 -                      300                      -                      8,576                   -                      -                      -                      -                      2,000                   -                      -                      -                      -                      400                      

 108,268               103,342               50,889                 160,539               144,920               245,212               7,680                   86,391                 65,852                 625                      171,160               150,609               113,529               46,488                 



 777,399               1,779,194            1,790,000            1,419,643            1,143,048            -                      456,314               -                      -                      -                      -                      475,327               -                      996,000               

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      209,091               -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

 9,146                   -                      -                      13,703                 9,900                   5,500                   -                      5,500                   -                      -                      10,273                 -                      -                      -                      

 14,290                 7,508                   -                      19,097                 32,529                 24,757                 7,761                   -                      18,840                 -                      21,696                 17,802                 19,332                 12,030                 

 560,968               544,219               876,674               707,589               465,981               403,189               29,594                 288,003               605,594               -                      600,098               475,143               221,874               247,763               

 64,853                 37,871                 46,362                 62,852                 55,050                 63,637                 22,881                 39,974                 68,704                 16,389                 63,687                 47,099                 53,704                 41,343                 

 807,673               414,694               492,591               505,810               216,887               949,762               17,687                 177,383               599,870               221,226               771,365               238,599               186,831               317,825               

 38,898                 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      38,898                 -                      -                      -                      -                      



 -                      13,020                 27,280                 14,100                 4,140                   -                      -                      14,530                 -                      -                      3,930                   -                      6,900                   -                      

 354,447               388,332               963,798               371,154               375,903               466,483               -                      350,068               878,402               -                      353,888               963,798               357,152               361,757               

 29,604                 25,033                 26,763                 28,806                 26,328                 26,763                 25,033                 23,689                 24,739                 10,728                 29,502                 23,902                 26,328                 26,270                 

 450                      686                      -                      2,240                   -                      1,000                   100                      500                      230                      -                      440                      -                      -                      -                      

 547,252               288,269               1,246,834            574,582               580,374               530,944               291,283               332,022               263,845               127,970               477,740               698,175               318,627               226,377               

 93,635                 149,783               309,928               135,049               102,111               114,100               66,344                 90,000                 105,000               25,000                 116,298               135,000               75,000                 110,000               

 3,298,614            3,648,610            5,780,229            3,854,625            3,012,250            2,795,226            916,996               1,321,668            2,565,224            440,212               2,448,918            3,074,845            1,265,749            2,339,366            

 15,273,209          19,575,129          40,698,038          20,370,073          15,316,942          15,444,457          8,218,375            10,240,795          13,900,587          4,577,855            14,737,448          16,299,510          10,097,312          11,571,536          
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30.2 

              

              

                 KDU 

              



 5,988,963            6,426,913            6,090,243            8,527,543            6,348,429            5,749,197            6,919,590            4,833,772            4,094,481           6,143,011           7,447,674           2,587,666       4,429,630       6,956,609       

 248,028               239,954               580,218               556,151               260,108               699,830               275,610               497,542               367,059              451,021              467,364              304,415          179,558          414,108          

 40,161                 38,560                 50,064                 65,499                 40,211                 41,560                 46,702                 35,461                 29,970                43,960                52,046                20,367            24,819            47,055            

 95,889                 61,360                 75,671                 10,757                 25,436                 90,000                 288,041               -                      32,508                5,845                  -                      8,250              118,437          -                 

 690,957               745,599               724,197               958,444               718,424               690,655               832,072               536,193               481,738              682,425              876,647              293,660          528,647          831,960          

 67,500                 67,500                 67,500                 81,000                 67,500                 67,500                 78,750                 54,000                 54,000                67,500                80,888                36,000            47,250            77,513            

 377,871               389,541               379,931               496,056               378,916               353,899               418,705               287,733               266,946              363,911              509,890              224,898          280,450          417,755          

 -                      24,387                 49,888                 136,496               22,077                 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      94,145                -                 186,767          134,582          

 116,700               109,500               153,750               189,450               154,500               159,600               163,650               94,500                 115,650              112,950              182,850              61,950            97,200            109,500          

 7,626,068            8,103,314            8,171,462            11,021,395          8,015,600            7,852,240            9,023,120            6,339,200            5,442,351           7,870,622           9,711,503           3,537,206       5,892,758       8,989,080       



 910                      76,330                 2,000                   44,290                 2,750                   840                      3,200                   500                      -                      19,550                2,166                  4,140              50,280            27,600            

 910                      76,330                 2,000                   44,290                 2,750                   840                      3,200                   500                      -                      19,550                2,166                  4,140              50,280            27,600            



 78,468                 16,657                 87,647                 131,647               73,544                 119,444               97,617                 21,010                 64,974                152,514              220,882              106,229          110,768          201,543          

 78,468                 16,657                 87,647                 131,647               73,544                 119,444               97,617                 21,010                 64,974                152,514              220,882              106,229          110,768          201,543          



 19,534                 29,922                 10,321                 8,190                   6,604                   8,865                   10,588                 2,810                   10,605                11,375                3,532                  2,680              5,490              38,960            

 121,587               106,440               11,038                 47,769                 21,815                 69,427                 52,908                 5,805                   17,904                40,948                49,840                6,129              7,431              85,961            

 -                      -                      7,020                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      990                     -                      -                      31,215            -                 -                 

 141,121               136,362               28,379                 55,959                 28,419                 78,292                 63,496                 8,615                   29,499                52,323                53,372                40,024            12,921            124,921          



 -                      634,122               209,611               1,077,841            677,310               829,990               1,230,560            555,213               554,827              584,212              526,984              582,887          -                 766,694          

 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 

 -                      3,000                   6,440                   5,000                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,182                  -                 -                 5,500              

 -                      10,648                 5,968                   -                      13,223                 17,254                 33,132                 15,619                 -                      6,235                  -                      14,409            -                 19,484            

 -                      240,984               223,977               326,848               281,422               293,189               389,457               268,780               204,986              264,764              139,048              258,596          165,000          332,855          

 30,810                 41,451                 66,867                 35,624                 54,342                 23,858                 38,152                 41,215                 40,558                61,840                26,374                39,340            22,034            59,993            

 335,250               371,289               659,759               511,555               518,070               809,500               735,962               590,474               733,086              786,786              1,041,946           662,236          347,821          995,307          

 -                      -                      38,898                 38,898                 38,898                 38,898                 38,898                 38,898                 38,898                38,898                38,898                38,898            38,898            38,898            



 -                      1,190                   1,060                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,780              -                 -                 

 354,132               357,518               376,995               375,312               353,330               352,801               374,091               354,168               352,743              354,168              -                      355,936          -                 358,634          

 24,246                 23,360                 26,682                 25,289                 25,263                 20,229                 25,955                 24,056                 22,468                20,670                25,376                23,902            23,902            25,244            

 -                      -                      1,500                   375                      -                      -                      -                      914                      -                      -                      -                      -                 55                   465                 

 205,572               323,808               332,488               532,395               222,517               427,852               270,655               299,646               236,074              404,117              422,896              252,127          251,038          293,990          

 90,000                 82,520                 75,000                 80,949                 90,000                 72,000                 84,784                 60,000                 55,300                75,000                89,691                30,000            37,867            105,531          

 1,040,010            2,089,889            2,025,244            3,010,084            2,274,374            2,885,571            3,221,646            2,248,981            2,238,939           2,596,689           2,317,395           2,265,110       886,615          3,002,594       

 8,886,577            10,422,552          10,314,732          14,263,375          10,394,687          10,936,388          12,409,079          8,618,306            7,775,764           10,691,698         12,305,318         5,952,709       6,953,342       12,345,739     
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30.2     

                     

                            

                   

 Rs. Rs.



 5,598,492         4,355,503         4,442,081         1,673,020         911,573            1,594,946         909,568            7,090,534           463,353,737          

 246,815            173,278            279,350            169,808            112,347            249,707            100,295            361,721              31,588,344            

 25,259              26,817              25,970              5,700                800                   2,800                800                   46,211                3,127,759               

 31,393              20,298              13,637              2,575                -                    -                    3,200                137,123              6,337,994               

 632,622            492,999            483,012            201,269            94,513              156,640            76,128              844,918              54,341,008            

 54,000              40,500              40,500              18,000              10,069              15,750              6,750                81,000                5,076,113               

 300,836            247,325            238,146            119,880            52,161              84,956              37,742              452,041              29,234,692            

 -                    -                    104,632            42,869              -                    -                    -                    31,647                3,836,663               

 95,700              78,600              89,400              43,200              18,750              44,700              24,000              160,350              10,164,850            

 6,985,117         5,435,319         5,716,727         2,276,322         1,200,213         2,149,499         1,158,484         9,205,545           607,061,160          

  

 2,170                9,282                4,470                10,400              690                   1,080                4,000                61,545                716,128                  

 2,170                9,282                4,470                10,400              690                   1,080                4,000                61,545                716,128                  

   

 259,082            30,010              83,645              27,428              7,623                10,843              -                    166,460              8,012,594               

 259,082            30,010              83,645              27,428              7,623                10,843              -                    166,460              8,012,594               

   

 7,827                4,865                8,886                1,164                7,608                3,750                5,325                55,712                2,315,515               

 70,869              20,387              31,345              10,370              1,500                -                    1,395                156,770              3,363,382               

 -                    -                    -                    700                   -                    -                    -                    3,475                   148,328                  

 78,696              25,252              40,231              12,234              9,108                3,750                6,720                215,957              5,827,225               

   

 902,655            -                    512,494            409,349            172,478            377,252            88,353              1,541,450           28,561,831            

 -                    115,050            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                      617,474                  

 5,900                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    3,000                   893,113                  

 12,175              8,350                -                    -                    -                    3,254                1,152                41,197                944,834                  

 193,952            133,673            318,484            -                    122,451            96,229              27,001              347,064              21,162,940            

 47,181              47,261              29,015              44,151              6,874                3,971                9,125                55,339                2,456,142               

 769,988            640,160            738,595            210,711            131,048            198,547            126,187            638,969              28,972,932            

 38,898              38,898              38,898              38,898              -                    -                    -                    38,898                816,860                  

 -                          

 13,560              -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    9,270                   234,890                  

 355,284            361,616            360,157            -                    68,334              72,683              74,533              927,198              24,047,983            

 24,056              23,902              23,902              10,244              23,902              23,902              23,902              15,321                1,222,524               

 1,130                -                    -                    -                    1,570                256                   2,130                -                      96,277                    

 317,081            240,716            250,020            78,428              69,065              63,795              41,585              336,028              23,080,972            

 58,209              20,692              45,000              30,000              5,000                -                    -                    120,251              5,745,410               

 2,740,069         1,630,318         2,316,565         821,782            600,722            839,890            393,968            4,073,984           138,854,182          

 10,065,135       7,130,181         8,161,639         3,148,165         1,818,356         3,005,062         1,563,171         13,723,491         760,471,288          
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30.3  

             

              

             

             

 (149,189)        (187,927)        868,325         4,608              (952)               (7,183)            24,786           8,278              (58,063)          (39,981)          (25,875)          556                 (5,601)            4,754              

 1,214,847      565,302         494,442         1,413,748      339,866         110,746         144,510         29,843           17,160           79,348           10,544           635,101         37,052           59,747           

 2,179,369      466,683         30,843           738,043         305,072         119,159         214,423         162,285         450,196         345,886         235,495         693,485         131,503         53,839           

 3,245,028      844,059         1,393,610      2,156,400      643,987         222,722         383,719         200,406         409,293         385,252         220,164         1,329,141      162,954         118,340         

             

              

             

             

 (271)               (39,895)          23,781           (13,247)          (33,102)          30,667           -                 (2,153)            321                 21,980           (4,948)            (8,451)            (9,053)            (13,068)          

 15,149           15,839           211,046         117,725         40,681           99,119           3,788              -                 14,342           86,589           177,080         -                 6,021              5,780              

 661,619         186,581         402,320         207,814         284,411         61,086           32,549           123,087         220,625         58,634           119,606         402,402         69,284           137,826         

 676,497         162,524         637,148         312,293         291,991         190,872         36,337           120,934         235,288         167,203         291,737         393,952         66,252           130,538         

             

              

            KDU 

             

 (8,830)            26,393           47,284           156,835         (71,187)          (6,693)            50,019           19,193           31,587           (12,056)          (1,475)            (8,613)            4,544              (55,550)          

 94,456           271,591         127,331         98,510           73,419           7,976              28,941           140,282         140,125         71,669           8,395              392,124         113,449         4,412,492      

 74,669           205,445         60,643           355,009         133,822         167,967         77,515           64,277           297,822         233,368         377,944         205,049         177,811         218,698         

 160,295         503,428         235,258         610,354         136,054         169,251         156,474         223,753         469,533         292,981         384,865         588,561         295,804         4,575,640      

                    

                            

                   

        

 (4,573)            5,169              (4,251)            741                 465                 9,995              -                 (10,028)          558,069         

 64,480           609,633         148,791         94,554           -                 1,748              -                 341,285         13,186,667    

 353,372         80,188           186,254         36,165           8,516              35,148           -                 1,180              12,444,986    

 413,279         694,991         330,794         131,459         8,981              46,891           -                 332,437         26,189,722    





30.4 

 














 
















            

 173,819,726   (149,189)        173,968,914   1,214,847          3,689,263       169,064,805   179,397,981   (288,054)        179,686,035   354,010             3,797,646       175,534,380   

 105,297,595   (187,927)        105,485,521   784,236             3,819,129       100,882,156   104,829,274   (20,773)          104,850,047   73,550               2,922,044       101,854,453   

 62,420,220     868,325          61,551,895     510,194             2,192,022       58,849,678     74,189,314     (103,324)        74,292,638     351,366             2,502,055       71,439,218     

 60,219,083     4,608             60,214,475     1,413,748          2,497,779       56,302,948     70,084,407     (11,279)          70,095,686     604,630             2,751,029       66,740,027     

 29,725,799     (952)               29,726,751     339,866             1,220,942       28,165,943     35,874,185     89,891            35,784,294     264,099             1,085,603       34,434,593     

 14,836,244     (7,183)            14,843,427     110,746             833,048          13,899,633     15,920,941     (2,124)            15,923,065     101,130             656,198          15,165,737     

 22,837,954     24,786            22,813,168     144,510             1,189,906       21,478,752     21,990,164     135,102          21,855,062     96,267               1,093,140       20,665,656     

 18,506,524     8,278             18,498,246     29,843               1,233,535       17,234,869     13,735,057     (159,772)        13,894,829     2,386                 783,322          13,109,120     

 38,227,205     (58,063)          38,285,268     17,160               2,015,366       36,252,743     38,102,748     5,614             38,097,134     59,393               1,729,868       36,307,874     

 24,232,638     (39,981)          24,272,619     79,348               1,362,158       22,831,113     21,136,337     11,625            21,124,712     57,143               971,811          20,095,758     

 30,113,300     (25,875)          30,139,176     10,544               1,164,637       28,963,994     16,017,282     41,092            15,976,189     28,699               863,846          15,083,644     

 56,464,757     556                56,464,201     635,101             3,300,175       52,528,925     63,597,482     3,513             63,593,969     204,089             2,650,712       60,739,168     

 23,144,640     (5,601)            23,150,240     37,052               1,470,893       21,642,296     29,154,452     (6,122)            29,160,573     31,090               1,683,546       27,445,937     

 24,401,673     4,754             24,396,920     59,747               1,277,794       23,059,378     24,537,812     (16,670)          24,554,482     19,140               1,113,264       23,422,078     

 19,275,362     (271)               19,275,633     15,149               1,104,512       18,155,972     17,579,492     (19,822)          17,599,314     150,706             1,009,629       16,438,979     

 34,465,005     (39,895)          34,504,900     15,839               1,491,651       32,997,410     41,211,822     (10,572)          41,222,394     54,922               1,470,386       39,697,085     

 38,756,540     23,781            38,732,759     211,046             1,153,729       37,367,983     46,560,343     (14,507)          46,574,850     149,427             1,274,480       45,150,943     

 25,858,716     (13,247)          25,871,963     117,725             1,298,017       24,456,220     27,965,381     (4,591)            27,969,972     54,505               1,190,877       26,724,591     

 13,314,608     (33,102)          13,347,710     40,681               576,772          12,730,257     15,917,021     (51,351)          15,968,372     4,036                 545,446          15,418,890     

 22,481,572     30,667            22,450,905     99,119               1,047,162       21,304,623     19,171,106     46,103            19,125,003     118,773             754,040          18,252,190     

 12,684,003     -                 12,684,003     3,788                 655,560          12,024,656     8,241,244       -                 8,241,244       55,385               497,702          7,688,158       

 29,141,130     (2,153)            29,143,283     -                    1,535,604       27,607,679     23,598,955     (5,195)            23,604,150     1,214                 915,910          22,687,026     

 25,087,762     321                25,087,441     14,342               1,668,689       23,404,410     25,857,082     (5,547)            25,862,629     18,267               1,315,021       24,529,341     

 3,679,039       21,980            3,657,059       86,589               193,967          3,376,503       3,249,408       -                 3,249,408       66,230               159,538          3,023,640       

 29,583,284     (4,948)            29,588,233 177,080             1,799,959 27,611,194     26,690,501     (8,093)            26,698,594 152,409             1,488,774 25,057,411     

 25,044,756     (8,451)            25,053,207 -                    1,462,915 23,590,292     23,250,249     (2,491)            23,252,740 -                     1,144,448 22,108,292     
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

30.3  

             

              

             

             

 (149,189)        (187,927)        868,325         4,608              (952)               (7,183)            24,786           8,278              (58,063)          (39,981)          (25,875)          556                 (5,601)            4,754              

 1,214,847      565,302         494,442         1,413,748      339,866         110,746         144,510         29,843           17,160           79,348           10,544           635,101         37,052           59,747           

 2,179,369      466,683         30,843           738,043         305,072         119,159         214,423         162,285         450,196         345,886         235,495         693,485         131,503         53,839           

 3,245,028      844,059         1,393,610      2,156,400      643,987         222,722         383,719         200,406         409,293         385,252         220,164         1,329,141      162,954         118,340         

             

              

             

             

 (271)               (39,895)          23,781           (13,247)          (33,102)          30,667           -                 (2,153)            321                 21,980           (4,948)            (8,451)            (9,053)            (13,068)          

 15,149           15,839           211,046         117,725         40,681           99,119           3,788              -                 14,342           86,589           177,080         -                 6,021              5,780              

 661,619         186,581         402,320         207,814         284,411         61,086           32,549           123,087         220,625         58,634           119,606         402,402         69,284           137,826         

 676,497         162,524         637,148         312,293         291,991         190,872         36,337           120,934         235,288         167,203         291,737         393,952         66,252           130,538         

             

              

            KDU 

             

 (8,830)            26,393           47,284           156,835         (71,187)          (6,693)            50,019           19,193           31,587           (12,056)          (1,475)            (8,613)            4,544              (55,550)          

 94,456           271,591         127,331         98,510           73,419           7,976              28,941           140,282         140,125         71,669           8,395              392,124         113,449         4,412,492      

 74,669           205,445         60,643           355,009         133,822         167,967         77,515           64,277           297,822         233,368         377,944         205,049         177,811         218,698         

 160,295         503,428         235,258         610,354         136,054         169,251         156,474         223,753         469,533         292,981         384,865         588,561         295,804         4,575,640      

                    

                            

                   

        

 (4,573)            5,169              (4,251)            741                 465                 9,995              -                 (10,028)          558,069         

 64,480           609,633         148,791         94,554           -                 1,748              -                 341,285         13,186,667    

 353,372         80,188           186,254         36,165           8,516              35,148           -                 1,180              12,444,986    

 413,279         694,991         330,794         131,459         8,981              46,891           -                 332,437         26,189,722    





30.4 

 














 
















            

 173,819,726   (149,189)        173,968,914   1,214,847          3,689,263       169,064,805   179,397,981   (288,054)        179,686,035   354,010             3,797,646       175,534,380   

 105,297,595   (187,927)        105,485,521   784,236             3,819,129       100,882,156   104,829,274   (20,773)          104,850,047   73,550               2,922,044       101,854,453   

 62,420,220     868,325          61,551,895     510,194             2,192,022       58,849,678     74,189,314     (103,324)        74,292,638     351,366             2,502,055       71,439,218     

 60,219,083     4,608             60,214,475     1,413,748          2,497,779       56,302,948     70,084,407     (11,279)          70,095,686     604,630             2,751,029       66,740,027     

 29,725,799     (952)               29,726,751     339,866             1,220,942       28,165,943     35,874,185     89,891            35,784,294     264,099             1,085,603       34,434,593     

 14,836,244     (7,183)            14,843,427     110,746             833,048          13,899,633     15,920,941     (2,124)            15,923,065     101,130             656,198          15,165,737     

 22,837,954     24,786            22,813,168     144,510             1,189,906       21,478,752     21,990,164     135,102          21,855,062     96,267               1,093,140       20,665,656     

 18,506,524     8,278             18,498,246     29,843               1,233,535       17,234,869     13,735,057     (159,772)        13,894,829     2,386                 783,322          13,109,120     

 38,227,205     (58,063)          38,285,268     17,160               2,015,366       36,252,743     38,102,748     5,614             38,097,134     59,393               1,729,868       36,307,874     

 24,232,638     (39,981)          24,272,619     79,348               1,362,158       22,831,113     21,136,337     11,625            21,124,712     57,143               971,811          20,095,758     

 30,113,300     (25,875)          30,139,176     10,544               1,164,637       28,963,994     16,017,282     41,092            15,976,189     28,699               863,846          15,083,644     

 56,464,757     556                56,464,201     635,101             3,300,175       52,528,925     63,597,482     3,513             63,593,969     204,089             2,650,712       60,739,168     

 23,144,640     (5,601)            23,150,240     37,052               1,470,893       21,642,296     29,154,452     (6,122)            29,160,573     31,090               1,683,546       27,445,937     

 24,401,673     4,754             24,396,920     59,747               1,277,794       23,059,378     24,537,812     (16,670)          24,554,482     19,140               1,113,264       23,422,078     

 19,275,362     (271)               19,275,633     15,149               1,104,512       18,155,972     17,579,492     (19,822)          17,599,314     150,706             1,009,629       16,438,979     

 34,465,005     (39,895)          34,504,900     15,839               1,491,651       32,997,410     41,211,822     (10,572)          41,222,394     54,922               1,470,386       39,697,085     

 38,756,540     23,781            38,732,759     211,046             1,153,729       37,367,983     46,560,343     (14,507)          46,574,850     149,427             1,274,480       45,150,943     

 25,858,716     (13,247)          25,871,963     117,725             1,298,017       24,456,220     27,965,381     (4,591)            27,969,972     54,505               1,190,877       26,724,591     

 13,314,608     (33,102)          13,347,710     40,681               576,772          12,730,257     15,917,021     (51,351)          15,968,372     4,036                 545,446          15,418,890     

 22,481,572     30,667            22,450,905     99,119               1,047,162       21,304,623     19,171,106     46,103            19,125,003     118,773             754,040          18,252,190     

 12,684,003     -                 12,684,003     3,788                 655,560          12,024,656     8,241,244       -                 8,241,244       55,385               497,702          7,688,158       

 29,141,130     (2,153)            29,143,283     -                    1,535,604       27,607,679     23,598,955     (5,195)            23,604,150     1,214                 915,910          22,687,026     

 25,087,762     321                25,087,441     14,342               1,668,689       23,404,410     25,857,082     (5,547)            25,862,629     18,267               1,315,021       24,529,341     

 3,679,039       21,980            3,657,059       86,589               193,967          3,376,503       3,249,408       -                 3,249,408       66,230               159,538          3,023,640       

 29,583,284     (4,948)            29,588,233 177,080             1,799,959 27,611,194     26,690,501     (8,093)            26,698,594 152,409             1,488,774 25,057,411     

 25,044,756     (8,451)            25,053,207 -                    1,462,915 23,590,292     23,250,249     (2,491)            23,252,740 -                     1,144,448 22,108,292     
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  

30 

 













 















           

 10,067,969            (9,053)            10,077,021              6,021                595,806          9,475,195          9,865,180          (1,127)            9,866,307          6,959                496,608          9,362,739           

 11,393,070            (13,068)          11,406,138              5,780                542,888          10,857,470        13,063,743        (15,843)          13,079,586        8,733                448,830          12,622,023         

 9,328,684              (8,830)            9,337,515                94,456              440,191          8,802,869          6,847,881          14,185            6,833,696          86,302              301,096          6,446,298           

 10,578,859            26,393            10,552,466              271,591            542,311          9,738,564          13,974,916        60,793            13,914,123        139,391            656,100          13,118,631         

 11,328,935            47,284            11,281,651              127,331            610,899          10,543,421        13,177,368        18,947            13,158,421        154,184            596,011          12,408,226         

 32,769,043            156,835          32,612,208              98,510              2,145,813       30,367,884        23,694,031        201,687          23,492,344        76,698              1,304,702       22,110,945         

 21,354,714            (71,187)          21,425,901              73,419              1,368,416       19,984,065        22,314,724        (9,040)            22,323,764        44,698              1,187,447       21,091,618         

 11,622,736            (6,693)            11,629,428              7,976                698,045          10,923,407        9,602,194          (5,287)            9,607,482          2,907                437,784          9,166,790           

 16,091,869            50,019            16,041,850              28,941              1,018,742       14,994,168        21,723,102        28,875            21,694,227        74,399              1,052,737       20,567,091         

 6,806,953              19,193            6,787,760                140,282            413,224          6,234,253          6,370,501          31,067            6,339,434          205,789            375,415          5,758,230           

 10,753,025            31,587            10,721,439              140,125            636,730          9,944,584          10,835,246        2,378              10,832,868        104,493            523,037          10,205,338         

 16,094,712            (12,056)          16,106,768              71,669              1,014,271       15,020,828        15,379,663        (23,741)          15,403,404        68,862              885,447          14,449,095         

 14,704,556            (1,475)            14,706,031              8,395                778,640          13,918,996        15,924,667        (16,210)          15,940,878        25,734              749,939          15,165,204         

 5,837,532              (8,613)            5,846,145                392,124            248,958          5,205,062          7,609,073          6,897              7,602,176          750,925            277,823          6,573,428           

 18,858,273            4,544              18,853,729              113,449            477,417          18,262,863        12,394,991        18,223            12,376,768        48,685              398,282          11,929,802         

 24,915,829            (55,550)          24,971,378              4,412,492         1,124,726       19,434,160        28,391,630        67,145            28,324,485        3,460,998         1,097,763       23,765,723         

 14,302,433            (4,573)            14,307,006              64,480              756,686          13,485,841        16,080,995        (38,261)          16,119,255        1,791                664,501          15,452,963         

 9,057,769              5,169              9,052,600                609,633            417,499          8,025,468          8,384,840          37,739            8,347,101          196,999            430,008          7,720,094           

 16,992,183            (4,251)            16,996,434              148,791            827,986          16,019,656        15,149,487        15,908            15,133,579        14,259              677,617          14,441,702         

 4,324,913              741                 4,324,172                94,554              226,582          4,003,036          -                    -                  -                    -                   -                  -                      

 12,894,591            465                 12,894,126              -                   814,311          12,079,815        -                    -                  -                    -                   -                  -                      

 13,791,352            9,995              13,781,357              1,748                558,363          13,221,245        -                    -                  -                    -                   -                  -                      

 10,851,800            -                  10,851,800              -                   485,942          10,365,859        -                    -                  -                    -                   -                  -                      

 24,247,782            (10,028)          24,257,810              341,285            -                  23,916,525        26,207,886        (3,177)            26,211,063        218,814            -                  25,992,250         

 1,302,588,718       558,069          1,302,030,648.71    13,421,353       57,999,630     1,230,609,666   1,284,852,160   (6,188)            1,284,858,348   8,764,486         48,931,482     1,227,162,381    
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epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs; 

 

 
 

31. %yjdk;  

2021 brk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;bd;NghJ mjpfhuk; mspf;fhpf;fg;gl;l %yjdj;jpy; khw;wk; ,Uf;ftpy;iy.  
gq;fspg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l %yjdk;  
2021 brk;gH 31,y; ,Ue;jthW gq;fspf;fg;gl;l %yjdk; &. 59>055>258 njhiff;fhd murhq;f khdpaq;fisf; 

nfhz;bUe;jJ.. 

32. nghJ xJf;fk;  

  

nghJ xJf;fk;  2021  2020 

brk;gu; 31,y; kPjp  &gh 66,061,447/- &gh 66,061,447/- 
 

vjpu;fhy vjpu;ghuh epfo;TfSf;F <L nra;tjw;fhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nghJ xJf;fk; 1992Mk; Mz;Lf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgj;jpy; ,Ue;J 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJld; NtW VNjDk; Fwpj;j Nehf;fj;Jf;fhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.  
              

33.  nghWg;GfSk; Vw;ghLfSk;  

2021 brk;gu; 31,y; gpd;tUk; tof;Ffs; KbTwhjpUe;jd. eltbf;if ntw;wpailtJ rhj;jpakhdJ kl;LNk vdTk; epfo;jfthdjy;y 

vdTk; rl;lg; Nguitapdhy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F MNyhrid $wg;gl;Ls;sJ. mjw;fpzq;f ,e;j epjpf;$w;Wfspy; vt;tpj Vw;ghLk; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.  
 

33.1. epfo;jF nghWg;Gfs;  

$l;Lj;jhgdk; gd;dpuz;L tof;Ffspy; vjpuhspahf cs;sJ. rk;ge;jg;gl;l epWtdq;fspd; gq;fPLghL cilatu;fshy; &gh 13, 443,391/- 

kw;Wk; &gh 4,791,767/- (jhkjf; nfhLg;gdTf;fhd tl;b) Nfhug;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j tof;Ffis $l;Lj;jhgdk; vjpu;nfhs;tJld; 

epjpf;$w;Wfspy; vt;tpj Vw;ghLk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.   
 

33.1.1 LT tpz;zg;g ,y. LT4/G/28/2016 (njhopy; epaha rig> fhyp – jpU. vr;.rp.Mu;. gPup];)  
Xu; Copauhy; mtu; njhopypy; ,Ue;J ePf;fg;gl;likf;F vjpuhf njhopy; epaha rigapy; xU tof;F jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;lJ. mNj 

tplak; njhlu;ghf ePjthd; ePjpkd;wj;jpd; tprhuiz KbTwhJs;sjhy; tof;F gpd;Nghlg;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 

33.1.2 LT tpz;zg;g ,y. 13/59/2017 (njhopy; epaha rig ,y. 13. – jpU. vk;.vd;. ead[pj;)  
,e;j tof;F Xu; Copauhy; mtu; gjtpapypUe;J ePf;fg;gl;likf;F vjpuhf nfhOk;G njhopy; epaha rigapy; jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

33.1.3 Efu;Nthu; mYty;fs; mjpfhu rig vjpu; SPC – fhyp 45913  

fhyp ePjthd ePjpkd;wj;jpy; Kfg;gilahskply; (labelling) njhlu;ghf SPC ,w;F vjpuhf Efu;Nthu; mYty;fs; mjpfhu rigapdhy; xU 

tof;F jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 

33.1.4 nfhg;whd; ypkpnul; ,e;jpah vjpu; SPC   

SPC ,w;Fk; NkNy nrhy;yg;gl;l toq;FdUf;Fk; ,ilapy; jw;NghJ eilKiwapy; cs;s xg;ge;jj;jpypUe;J epWj;jp itf;fg;gl;l 

njhifia mwtpLtjw;fhf toq;Fdu; SPC ,w;F vjpuhf eLj;jPu;g;G xd;iw Kd;ndLj;Js;sdu;.  

 

33.1.5 Nkd;KiwaPl;L ePjpkd;wk; (Miz) tpz;zg;g ,yf;fk;. 400/2018 Markss HCL (gpiw) ypkpnul; vjpu; SPC kw;Wk; gpwu; 

,e;j tof;F Markss HCL gpiw. ypkpnul;> nfhOk;G – 5 vd;Dk; toq;Fduhy; (tpiykDjhuu;) Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu rigapd; jPu;khdj;Jf;F 

vjpuhf jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 

33.1.6 re;jNyfh mkpy ghrpdp Nrdhehaf;f vjpu; SPC kw;Wk; VidNahu; – 4/2017/Miz   
rPjhthf;if efu rigapdhy; gpd;gw;wg;gLk; eltbf;ifKiwfisAk; mjdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l vy;yhj; jPu;khdq;fisAk; ePf;FkhWk; 

Kiwg;ghl;lhsUld; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l vy;yh vOj;jpyhd kw;Wk; vy;yh tha;%y cld;gbf;iffisAk; xg;ge;jq;fisAk; kPs; 

rl;lthf;fk; nra;AkhWk; efu rigapdhy; Kiwg;ghl;lhsUf;F toq;fg;gl;l ,lj;jpd; cupikia kPz;Lk; mtUf;F toq;Ftjw;F vy;yh 

mtrpakhd xOq;FfisAk; toq;Ftjw;F Xu; Mizia toq;FkhWk; NkNy nrhy;yg;gl;l Kiwg;ghl;lhsu; Miz kD xd;iw 

jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.  
    

33.1.7  jpU. [p.vr;. rhzf vjpu; SPC 
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; (kUe;jhsu;) jpU. [p.vr;. rhdf vd;gtuhy; mtupd; gjtp twpjhf;fg;gl;likf;F vjpuhf xU tpz;zg;gk; jhf;fy 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  
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33.1.8 ahnld; ,d;lu;ne\dy; (gpiw) ypkpnul; vjpu; SPC 
NkNr 

SPC ,w;Fk; NkNy nrhy;yg;gl;l toq;FdUf;Fk; ,ilapy; ifr;rhj;jplg;gl;L eilKiwapy; cs;s kw;Wk; Vida xg;ge;jq;fspypUe;J 

epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l njhifia mwtpLtjw;fhf ,e;j toq;Fdu; SPC ,w;F vjpuhf eLj;jPu;g;G xd;iw Kd;ndLj;Js;shu;.  

 

33.1.9 ];nlg;]; fd;];wf;rd; (gpiw) ypkpnul; vjpu; SPC   

cj;Njr Oral Rehydration Sault (ORS) njhopw;rhiyapd; epu;khzj;Jf;fhf ];nlg;]; fd;];wf;rd; (gpiw) ypkpnul; epWtdj;Jf;Fr; nrYj;j 

Ntz;ba &gh 13,443,391.23 (Nru; ngWkjp tupAld;) kw;Wk; &gh 4,791,767.50 (jhkjf; nfhLg;gdTf;fhd tl;b) Mfpatw;iw mwtpLtjw;F 

SPC ,w;F vjpuhf eLj;jPu;g;ig Kd;ndLj;Js;sJ.  

 

33.1.10 tof;F ,y. CA/WRIT/181/2021 – gpwnrdpa]; nfahu; (gpiw) ypkpnul; vjpu; SPC 
ntw;wpfukhd tpiy$WdUf;F fl;lis toq;fg;gl;lij rthYf;F cl;gLj;jp toq;Fdu; gpwnrdpa]; nfahu; (gpiw) ypkpnul; epWtdj;jpdhy; 

tof;F jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 

33.1.11 tof;F ,y. CA/WRIT/264/2021 – LK ghk#l;bfy;]; (gpiw) ypkpnul; vjpu; SPC 

MizaPl;nlOj;jhiz kw;Wk; cWjpNfs; Nguhizia jtpu;g;gjw;F ehb LK ghk#l;bfy;]; (gpiw) ypkpnul; vd;Dk; toq;Fduhyp; ,e;j 

tof;F jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 

33.1.12 tof;F ,y. CA/WRIT/589/2021 – CIC N`hy;bq; (gpiw) ypkpnul; vjpu; SPC 

ntw;wpfukhd tpiy$WdUf;F fl;lis toq;fg;gl;lij rthYf;F cl;gLj;jp toq;Fdu; CIC N`hy;bq; (gpiw) ypkpnul; epWtdj;jpdhy; 

tof;F jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 

33.2 Nrjq;fSf;fhd rl;l Upjpahd tl;bAld; 12,253,965.64 &ghitf; NfhUk; ehd;F tof;Ffspy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; tof;fhspahf cs;sJ.  

 

33.2.1 xRry – ePu;nfhOk;G – tof;F ,y. L 30202 
fhrhsu; epjpfis ifahba fhuzj;jpdhy; ePu;nfhOk;G mur xRry epWtdj;jpy; &gh 3>863>609.77 fhzhky; NghAs;sjhf mwpf;if 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. mJ iftug;ngWjy; epr;rakw;w fhuzj;jpdhy; ,e;j Iag;ghlhd nrhj;J epjpf;$w;wpy; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gltpy;iy.  
 

33.2.2 SPC vjpu; ne];lu; ghk#l;bfy;]; ypkpnul;> ,e;jpah   

,e;jpa M/S ne];lu; ghk#l;bfy;]; ypkpnul; epWtdj;jpd; toq;fy;fspy; juk; Fd;wpapUe;jikf;fhf 41>896 I.m.nlhyu; (,y. &gh. 

4>813>512/-) gw;Wj; njhifia nrYj;jj; jtwpa fhuzj;jpdhy; mtu;fSf;F vjpuhf SPC apdhy; xU tof;F jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

33.2.3 SPC vjpu; AdpgNah]; ypkpnul;> ,e;jpah kw;Wk; gpwu;  
,e;j tof;F NkNy nrhy;yg;gl;l toq;Fduhy; toq;fg;gl;l juk; Fd;wpa kUe;JfSf;F vjpuhf I.m.nlh. 10>604.80 (1>207>885.59 ,yq;if 

&gh) ngWkjpahd gw;Wf; Fwpg;igj; jPu;f;fhj fhuzj;jpdhy; mtu;fSf;F vjpuhf SPC apdhy; jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;lJ.  

 

33.2.4 nyhapl; ghk#l;bfy;]; - tof;F ,y. 6799 M   

epYitahf cs;s 2>368>958.28 &ghit mwtpLtjw;fhf nyhapl; ghk#l;bfy;]; tpdpNahfj;jUf;F vjpuhf SPC fSj;Jiw khtl;l 

ePjpkd;wj;jpy; tof;nfhd;iwj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.  
 

33.3 epjpapay; mu;g;gzpg;Gfs;  

kUe;Jg; nghUl;fspd; nfhs;tdTf;fhf 2021.12.31,y; ,Ue;jthW jhgpf;fg;gl;l Mtzf; fld;njhif &gh 15,572 kpy;ypadhFk;.  

  

34. epjp ,lHKfhikj;Jtf; Fwpf;Nfhs;fSk; nfhs;iffSk;   

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gpujhd epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; ngw;w fld;fisAk; tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfisAk; nfhz;Ls;sd. 

,e;epjpg;nghWg;Gfspd; gpujhd Nehf;fk; $l;Lj;jhgdj; njhopw;ghLfSf;F epjp toq;FjyhFk;. $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F mjd; 

njhopw;ghLfspypUe;J Neubahf fpilf;fpd;w thj;jf kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs;> fhR kw;Wk; FWfpafhy itg;Gfs; vd;git cs;sd.  

$l;Lj;jhgdk; fld; ,lu; kw;Wk; jputepjp ,lu; Mfpatw;iw vjpu;Nehf;Ffpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtk; ,t;tplHfspd; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;ijf; Nkw;ghu;it nra;fpd;wJ. ,t;tplHfs; xt;n;thd;iwAk; Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;tjw;fhd nfhs;iffisg; gzpg;ghsH 

rig kPsha;Tnra;J cld;gLfpd;wJ. mit fPNo RUf;fkhfj; jug;gl;Ls;sd:  
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fld; ,lu;  
tzpf tUkjpfs;  
 
thbf;ifahsu; fld; ,lu; xt;nthU tzpf myfpdhYk; Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  

    2021    2020 

SPC  &gh  1,311,824,059  &gh  1,426,074,422 

DHS  &gh  52,639,279,630  &gh  34,213,326,174 

 
Kf;fpa thbf;ifahsHfSf;Fj; jdpg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; xt;N;thH mwpf;ifapLk; NjjpapYk; Nja;khdj;Jf;fhd Njit 

gFg;gha;Tnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. Nkyjpfkhf ngUe;njhifahd rpW tUkjpfs; Xhpdj; njhFjpfshfj; njhFf;fg;gl;L mit 

Nja;khdj;Jf;Ff; $l;lhf kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gLfpd;wd. ,f;fzpg;gPL cz;ikahf Vw;gl;l tuyhw;Wj; juit mbg;gilahff;nfhz;lJ. 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; tpdpNahfj;ju;fs;> jdpAupik ngw;w xRry epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;l rpy;yiw tpw;gidahsu;fSf;fhd 

gpizahf tq;fp cj;juthjq;fisg; ngWfpd;wJ. Nkyjpfkhf> tq;fp cj;juthj vy;iyia tpQ;rpf; flDf;F thq;f tpUk;Gfpd;w 

thbf;ifahsHfsplkpUe;J kpiff; fl;lznkhd;W mwtplg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 
jputj;jd;ik ,lH   
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Fwpf;Nfhs; tq;fpiag; gad;gLj;JtjpD}lhf epjpaplypd; njhlHr;rpf;Fk; nefpo;Tj;jd;ikf;Fk; ,ilapy; xU 

rkepiyiag; NgZjyhFk;. xg;ge;jg;gbahd fopT toq;fg;glhj nfhLg;gdTfspd; mbg;gilapy; njhFjpapd; epjpg;nghWg;Gf;fspd; 

KjpHr;rpj; Njhw;wg;ghl;ilf; fPNoAs;s ml;ltiz RUf;fkhfj; jUfpd;wJ.  

 

2021 brk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;L:  (&gh)  KjpHr;rp 

tl;bAldhd fld;fSk; fld;ngWiffSk;                        569,624,426  OD – Nfhhpf;ifapd;Nghpy; nrYj;JtJ 

ePz;l fhyf; fld;fs;                 11,466,255,552  72 khjq;fSf;Fs; kPz;Lk; nrYj;jNtz;baJ 

tu;j;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs;  16,164,216,448  toikahf 03 khjq;fs; 

     

2020 brk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;L:  (&gh)  KjpHr;rp 

tl;bAldhd fld;fSk; fld;ngWiffSk;  55,929,000  OD – Nfhhpf;ifapd;Nghpy; nrYj;JtJ 

ePz;l fhyf; fld;fs;  11,876,000,000  84 khjq;fSf;Fs; kPz;Lk; nrYj;jNtz;baJ 

tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs;  16,131,036,325  toikahf 03 khjq;fs; 

     

  2021  2020 

  &gh  &gh 

     

tl;bAldhd fld;fSk; ngw;w fld;fSk;  569,624,426  55,929,000 
ePz;l fhyf; fld;fs;  11,466,255,552  16,131,036,325 
tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs;  16,164,216,448  16,293,739,152   
fopf;f: fhR kw;Wk; FWfpa fhy itg;Gfs;  (1,111,456,668)  (1,225,357,866) 
Njwpa fld;  27,088,639,758  26,837,607,459 
     
cupikg;gq;F     
%yjdKk; Njwpa flDk;                    41,864,438,172          39,171,403,562    

                           
           

35. jhlHGila jug;Gf; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs;  

35.1 muRlDk; mur fl;Lg;ghl;L epWtdq;fSlDk; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs;  
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; toikahd njhopw;ghLfspd;NghJ njhlHGila jug;GfSld; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspy; <LgLfpd;wJ. njhlHGila 

jug;Gfs; ,yq;if murhq;fk; (muR: $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; ,Wjp chpikahsuhf)> gy;NtW murhq;fj; jpizf;fsq;fs; kw;Wk; mur 

fl;Lg;ghl;L epWtdq;fs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. jdpg;gl;l uPjpapy; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;j mur kw;Wk; mur fl;Lg;ghl;L 

epWtdq;fSld; murhq;fk; Nkw;nfhz;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; xOq;Ffs; kw;Wk; jdpg;gl;l uPjpapy; Kf;fpakw;wNghjpYk; $l;lhf 

Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;j Vida nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspdJk; tpguk; gpd;tUkhW: 

  

62

Mz;lwpf;if - 2021



epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs; 

 

 
 

nfhLf;fy;thq;fypd; jd;ik  2021  2020 

nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs;  &gh  &gh 

tpw;gidfs;  70,811,344,509  54,323,564,615 
epYitahf cs;s kPjpfs;:     
kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gphptplkpUe;J tUkjp         52,639,279,630  34,213,326,174 
gilapdhplkpUe;J tUkjp  650,306,321      706,184,859 
murhq;f itj;jparhiyfspypUe;J tUkjp          92,390,446           140,042,955 
gpw murhq;f epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J tUkjp  69,938,268  105,330,015 

                             

35.2 gpujhd Kfhikj;Jt Mf;f mikT   
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Kf;fpa Kfhikj;Jt Mszpapy; rigg; gzpg;ghsHfs;> ,yq;ifr; Rfhjhu ,uh[hq;f mikr;rH kw;Wk; 
Xslj cw;gj;jpfs;> toq;Fiffs; kw;Wk; xOq;FWj;Jif ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpd; nrayhsH MfpNahH mlq;FtH. 

 

  2021  2020 

  &gh  &gh 

FWfpafhy njhopy;tha;g;G eyd;fs;          4,653,785  4,038,290 

               

36. Ie;njhifj; Njjpf;Fg; gpe;jpa epfo;Tfs;  

Ie;njhifj; Njjpf;Fg; gpe;jpa vy;yh Kf;fpa epfo;TfSk; guprPypf;fg;gl;L> Njitahdtplj;J epjpf;$w;wpy; nghUj;jkhd rPuhf;fYk; 

ntspg;gLj;JiffSk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.  
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vk;v];A+/V/v];gPrP/1/21/56                2022 Mf];l; 29 

 

jiytu; 

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

 

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 2021 jpnrk;gh; 31 Me; jpfjpapy; 

Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kw;Wk; Vida rl;luPjpahd kw;Wk; 

xOq;FgLj;jy; Njitg;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa 

fzf;fha;T mjpfhur; rl;lj;jpd; 12 Mk; gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik 

mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; 

--------------------------   

1.1 Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak; 

------------------------------------------------   

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 2021 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd 

epjp epiyikf; $w;W kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tphpthd 

tUkhdf; $w;W> chpik %yjdj;jpy; khw;wq;fs; $w;W kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; 

Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W kw;Wk; epjpf;$w;Wf;fSf;Fupa 

Fwpg;Gf;fs;> Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; nghopg;gpid cs;slf;fpa 

2021 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; ,yq;if 

rdehaf Nrhryprf; FbauR murpayikg;gpd; 154(1) Mk; cWg;GiuAld; 

NrHj;J thrpf;fg;gl Ntz;ba 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T 

mjpfhur; rl;lk; kw;Wk; 1971 ,d; 38 Mk; ,yf;f epjp mjpfhur; rl;lj;jpd; 

Vw;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; vdJ gzpg;gpd; fPo; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

murpayikg;gpd; 154(6) Mk; cWg;Giuapd; gpufhuk; vdJ mwpf;if 

fhyf;fpukj;jpy; ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; Kd;itf;fg;gLk;. 

 

vdJ mwpf;ifapd; Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilg; ge;jpapy; 

tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;s tplaq;fspypUe;jhd jhf;fj;ijj; jtpu;j;J> $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

2021 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyik kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; 

Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd mjd; epjpr; nrayhw;wy; kw;Wk; fhRg; gha;r;ryhdJ 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f cz;ikahd kw;Wk; epahakhd 

epiyikapid gpujpgypf;fpd;wJ vd;gJ vdJ mgpg;gpuhakhFk;. 
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1.2 Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil 

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

(m) ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 01 ,d; 69 Mk; ge;jpapd; gpufhuk; 2021 

jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW fhzg;gl;l $l;Lnkhj;jkhf &gh 23>012>737 

Md 03 tpNrl Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf jhgpf;fg;gl;l epjpaj;jpd; 03 fzf;Ffs; 

eilKiway;yh nrhj;jhf ntspg;gLj;Jtjw;F gjpyhf eilKiwg; 

nghWg;ghf ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

(M) ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 02 ,d; 36(m) ge;jpapd; gpufhuk; 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l fpua nghwpKiwia cs;slf;fp ,Ug;G 

fzpg;gpLtjw;fhf gad;gLj;jg;gl;l fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;if 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;ba NghjpYk; xRrytpd; kpFjp 

,Ug;Gf;fs; njhlu;ghf me;j ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(,) ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 16 ,d; 51 Mk; ge;jpapd; gpufhuk; 

eilKiway;yh nrhj;jhf ,opTg; ngWkjp kw;Wk; gad;jU MAl;fhyk; 

tUlhe;jk; kPsha;T nra;ag;glhikapd; fhuzkhf &gh 128>816>986 Md 

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; KOikahf ngWkhdj;Nja;T nra;ag;gl;bUe;j 

NghJk; njhlu;e;Jk; gad;ghl;bw;F vLf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. mjd; gpufhuk; 

kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l tOit ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 8 ,d; gpufhuk; 

kPsj;jpUj;Jtjw;F eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(<) xU Mz;bw;F Nkw;gl;l fhyk; jPu;j;J itf;fg;glhj ,Ug;Gf;fspd; 

KOikahd ngWkjpf;F rkkhf xJf;fPL nra;Ak; nfhs;ifapd; 

gpufhuk; kPsha;thz;bw;fhf &gh 28>505>210 xJf;fg;gl;bUe;j NghjpYk; 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 37 ,d; 84 Mk; ge;jpapd; gpufhuk; mJ 

njhlu;ghf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; Njitahd ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(c) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW xRrytpy; vQ;rpa ,Ug;Gf;fspd; fpuak; 

kw;Wk; me;j ,Ug;Gf;fspd; ifkhw;wy;fspd; ngWkjpf;F ,ilapyhd 

NtWghLfis ,dq;fz;L mJ ciof;fg;glhj ,yhgkhf rPuhf;f 

Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; kpFjp ,Ug;Gf;fspd; fpuak; Fwpj;Jiuj;j uPjpapy; 

,dq;fhzhky; ,Ug;G khw;wy;fspd; ngWkjp 7.8 rjtPjj;jpw;F rkkhd 

&gh 57>999>630 khj;jpuk; ciof;fg;glhj ,yhgkhf xJf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 
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(C) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW ml;LW nrytpdk; &gh 372>590 

fzf;fPL nra;ag;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(v) fle;j Mz;bd; NghJk; kPsha;thz;bd; NghJk; 02 

toq;Fdu;fsplkpUe;J nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;L kUj;Jt toq;fy; 

gpuptpw;F toq;fg;gl;l kUj;Jt toq;fYf;fhf nghUl; ngWtdT 

gj;jpuj;Jld; gl;bay; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F toq;fg;glhikapd; fhuzkhf 

fzf;fha;Tj; jpfjpahd 2022 A+d; 15 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; fzf;fPL 

nra;ag;glhj nfhs;tdTfs; kw;Wk; tpw;gidg; ngWkjp &gh 4>844>109 

Mf ,Ue;jJld; mjd; fhuzkhf mjw;Fupa Nritf; fl;lz tUkhdk; 

&gh 193>764 njhif fzf;fPL nra;ag;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(V) fzf;fha;tpw;fhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l jfty;fspd; gpufhuk; 2016 Mk; Mz;L 

Kjy; 2021 Mk; Mz;L tiuahd fhyj;jpd; NghJ kUj;Jt toq;fy; 

gpuptpw;fhf toq;Fdu;fSf;F tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;l gpujhd fl;lisfspd; 

jhkjj;jpd; fhuzkhf cs;ehl;L re;ijapypUe;J nfhs;tdT 

nra;tjw;F Vw;gl;bUe;j kUj;Jt toq;fYf;fhf nrytpidr; nra;a 

Ntz;bNaw;gl;bUe;j Nkyjpf fpuak; &gh 122>150>821 njhifia cupa 

toq;FduplkpUe;J mwtpl Ntz;bajhf fhzg;gl;lik 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. NkYk; me;jf; 

fhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ me;j tplaq;fs; njhlu;ghf rj;jpurpfpr;ir 

gpuptpdhy; nrytplg;gl;l Nkyjpf fpuak; njhlu;ghd jfty;fs; 

fzf;fha;tpw;fhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(I) epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; gpufhuk; 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW xl;Lnkhj;j 

fld;gl;Nlhupy; 95.6 rjtPjk; mjhtJ &gh 52>850>871>522 njhif 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpypUe;J fpilf;f Ntz;bajhf fhzg;gl;l 

NghJk; kUe;J cw;gj;jp> toq;fy; kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;Jk; mikr;rpd; 

fzf;fpd; gpufhuk; mj;jpfjpapy; me;j kPjp &gh 25>514>277>913 Mf 

,Ue;jJld; me;j ,uh[hq;f mikr;rpdhy; mDg;gg;gl;bUe;j kPjp 

cWjpg;gLj;jy;fspd; gpufhuk; me;j kPjp &gh 47>166>179>357 MFk;. 

NtWghL KiwNa &gh 27>336>593>609 kw;Wk; &gh 5>684>692>165 

njhiffSf;fhd fhuzq;fs; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

  

(x) kPjp cWjpg;gLj;jy; rku;g;gpj;j  06 re;ijf; fld;nfhLj;Njhu;fsplkpUe;J 

2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd fzf;Ffspd; gpufhuk; kPjp &gh 

47>401>353 kw;Wk; cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;l kPjp &gh 158>249>299 Mdikahy; 

mjdpilNa &gh 110>847>946 Njwpa NtWghL fhzg;gl;lJ. 
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(X) epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; gpufhuk; 1996 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; 2021 Mk; Mz;L 

tiuahd fhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ xRry %yk; tpw;gidf;fhf nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;l kUj;Jt toq;fy;fspd; 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd 

juj;jpy; Fiwe;jik> fhyhtjpahd kw;Wk; ghjpg;gpw;F cl;gl;l kUj;Jt 

toq;fy;fspd; fpuak; &gh 215>481>045 Mf ,Ue;j NghjpYk; 

mj;jpfjpapy; ngsjPf ,Ug;G nka;ikaha;T mwpf;ifapd; gb mf;fpuak; 

&gh 195>248>445 msthf ,Ue;jikahy; NtWghL &gh 20>232>600 Mf 

,Ue;jJ. NtWghl;bw;fhd fhuzk; ,Ug;G gw;whf;Fiwahf ,Ue;jjhf 

,dq;fhzg;gl;bUe;j NghJk; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; Njitahd rPuhf;fq;fs; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(xs) epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; gpufhuk; 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW fzdp> 

cgfuzq;fs; kw;Wk; jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;jpfs; Nghd;w 

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; Gj;jf ,Ug;G &gh 269>710>414 Mf ,Ue;j 

NghJk;> epiyahd nrhj;J gjpNtl;bd; gpufhuk; mj;jpfjpapy; me;j 

ngWkjp &gh 263>538>233 khj;jpukhf ,Ue;jikahy; NtWghL &gh 

6>172>181 MFk;. NtWghl;bw;F Fwpj;Jiuj;j fhuzk; 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(f) epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; gpufhuk; kPsha;thz;by; nkhj;j tpw;gid tUkhdk; 

&gh 79>490>401>811 Mf ,Ue;j NghjpYk; tpw;gid gpuptpdhy; 

fzf;fha;tpw;fhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l nrayhw;wy; mwpf;iffspd; gpufhuk; 

mg;ngWkjp &gh 79>284>922>368 Mdikahy; NtWghL &gh 205>479>443 

MFk;. NtWghl;bw;fhd fhuzk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fSf;F (,.f.ep) ,zq;f ehd; fzf;fha;it 

Nkw;nfhz;Nld;. ,f;fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; fPohd vdJ nghWg;Gf;fs; ,e;j 

mwpf;ifapd; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;T rk;ge;jkhd fzf;fha;thsupd; 

nghWg;Gf;fs; vd;w gFjpapy; NkYk; tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. vdJ Kidg;gopAs;s 

mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilapid toq;Ftjid Kd;dpl;L vd;dhy; ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfs; NghjpasthdJk; nghUj;jkhdJk; 

vd;gJ vdJ ek;gpf;ifahFk;. 
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1.3 $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 2021 ,d; Mz;lwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;l Vida 

jfty;fs; 

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

,e;j fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifj; jpfjpf;Fg; gpd;du; vdf;F fpilf;f ngWk; vd 

vjpu;ghu;f;fpd;w $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 2021 ,d; Mz;L mwpf;ifapy; 

Nrh;f;fg;gl;Ls;s NghJk; epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kw;Wk; mJ njhlh;ghf vdJ 

fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;glhj jfty;fs;> Vida jfty;fs; vd 

fUjg;gLk;. Vida jfty;fSf;F Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghf ,Uj;jy; 

Ntz;Lk;. 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kPjhd vdJ mgpg;gpuhak; Vida jfty;fis 

cs;slf;fpapUf;fhjJld; ehd; mit kPJ vt;tifapYk; rhd;Wg;gLj;Jk; 

KbTiuapid ntspg;gLj;jtpy;iy. 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kPjhd vdJ fzf;fha;T njhlu;ghf> vdJ nghWg;ghdJ NkNy 

,dq;fhzg;gl;l Vida jfty;fis ngw;Wf; nfhs;sf;$bajhf ,Uf;ifapy; 

thrpj;jy; kw;Wk; mt;thW nra;Ak; NghJ Vida jfty;fis 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fSld; my;yJ fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ Vida tifapy; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l vdJ mwptpd; gpufhuk; nghUz;ikahf 

nghUj;jkw;Ws;sjh vd;gjid ftdpj;Jg; ghu;g;gjhFk;. 

,e;j fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifj; jpfjpf;F Kd;du; vd;dhy; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;l 

nraw;ghLfis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L ,e;j Vida jfty;fs; 

nghUz;ikahf gpioahff; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJ vd ehd; KbT fhz;gjhdJ 

me;j tplaq;fis vd;dhy; mwpf;ifapLtJ mj;jpathrpakhdJ 

vd;gjdhyhFk;. ,J njhlu;gpy; vdf;F mwpf;ifapLtjw;F vJTk; ,y;iy. 

1.4 epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kPJ Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; epUtfpf;fpd;w jug;gpdu;fspdJk; 

nghWg;Gf;fs; 

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

,e;epjpf;$w;Wf;fis ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspw;F ,zq;f jahupj;Jk; 

rhpahfTk; epahakhTk; rku;g;gpj;jy;; kw;Wk; Nkhrbfs; my;yJ jtWfspd; 

fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$a nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fsw;w epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; 

jahupg;gjw;F ,aYkhd tifapy; Njitahd cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfisj; 

jPu;khdpj;jYk; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;ghFk;. 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahupf;Fk; NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fk; 

vz;zf;fUnthd;whf njhlh;e;J nraw;gLtjw;fhd ,aYikapid kjpg;gPL 

nra;jy;> njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; vz;zf;fUTld; njhlh;Gila tplaq;fis 
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nghUj;jkhf ntspg;gLj;jy; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;ghf cs;sJld;; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;ij fiyg;gjw;F fUjpdhy; my;yJ NtW khw;Wtop 

,y;yhJtpl;lhy; nraw;ghLfis epWj;Jtjw;F eltbf;if vLj;jhy; jtpu 

njhlu;e;J nraw;gLk; fzf;fPl;L mbg;gilapid gad;gLj;jy; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;ghFk;. 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjp mwpf;ifaply; eilKiw rk;ge;jkhd Nkw;ghh;it 

epUtfpf;fpd;w jug;gpdu;fshy; tfpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 16(1) cg 

gpuptpd; gpufhuk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tUlhe;j kw;Wk; fhyuPjpahd 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjw;F KbAkhd tifapy; midj;J tUkhdq;fs;> 

nryTfs;> nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghWg;Gf;fs; vd;gd njhlu;ghf Kiwg;gbahf VLfs; 

kw;Wk; mwpf;iffs; Ngzg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk;. 

1.5 epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;Gf;fs; 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

xl;Lnkhj;jkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Nkhrb kw;Wk; jtWfspd; fhuzkhf 

Vw;gLfpd;w nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fsw;wit vd;gjw;F epahakhd 

cWjpg;ghl;il toq;FtJk; vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;ij cs;slf;fpd;w 

fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpapd; mwpf;ifia toq;FtJk; vdJ 

Fwpf;NfhshFk;. epahakhd cWjpg;ghlhdJ cau; kl;lj;jpyhd xU 

cWjpg;ghlhff; fhzg;gLfpd;w NghjpYk;> ,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; 

gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpid Nkw;nfhs;Sk; NghJ mJ vt;NtisapYk; 

nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fis ntspg;gLj;Jk; vd;gjw;fhd xU 

cj;juthjkhf ,Uf;fkhl;lhJ. Nkhrbfs; kw;Wk; jtWfs; jdpahfNth 

my;yJ $l;lhfNth jhf;fj;ij Vw;gLj;Jtjd; fhuzkhf nghUz;ikahd 

gpwo;$w;Wf;fs; Vw;glf;$baJld; ,e;epjpf; $w;Wf;fis mbg;gilahff; 

nfhz;L gad;gLj;Jgtu;fshy; vLf;fg;gLfpd;w nghUshjhu jPu;khdq;fs; 

njhlu;ghf jhf;fj;ij Vw;gLj;jyhk; vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; gpufhuk;> fzf;fha;tpd; gFjpnahd;whf> 

fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ njhopy;rhh; jPh;g;Gf;fis Nkw;nfhz;L njhopy;rhh; 

Iag;ghl;bid NgZfpNwd;. NkYk;>   

 Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; Vw;glf;$ba 

nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspdhy; Vw;gLk; Mgj;Jf;fis 

,dq;fhz;gjw;Fk; kjpg;gPL nra;tjw;Fkhf re;ju;g;gj;jpw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd 

fzf;fha;T eilKiwfs; jpl;lkplg;gl;L mKy;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; vdJ 

mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil xd;wpid toq;Ftjw;F NghjpasTk; 
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nghUj;jkhdJkhd fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. jtwhff; 

fhl;LtJ fhuzkhf Vw;gLfpd;w nghUz;ikahd gpwo;$w;Wf;fspypUe;J 

,lk;ngWfpd;w jhf;fq;fis tpl jtwhd $l;bizthy;> Nghyp 

Mtzq;fisj; jahupg;gjdhy;> Ntz;Lnkd;Nw tpl;LtpLtjdhy;> 

gpioahff; fhl;Ltjdhy; my;yJ cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfisj; jtpu;g;gjdhy; 

Vw;gLk; Mgj;jpd; tpisthdJ mjpfkhFk;. 

 

 re;ju;g;gj;jpw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T eilKiwfisj; jpl;lkpLk; 

tifapy; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; kPjhd mwpT 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhfNtad;wp cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspd; nraw;jpwd; kPJ 

mgpg;gpuhak; njuptpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf my;y.      

 

 gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffspd; nghUj;jj;jd;ik> 

fzf;fPl;L kjpg;gPLfspd; epahaj;jd;ik kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdhy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l njhlu;Ggl;l ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

 

 $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; njhlu;r;rpahd epiyj;jpUj;jy; kPJ nghUz;ikahd 

epr;rakw;wjd;ik fhzg;gLfpd;wjh vd;gJ rk;ge;jkhf ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 

fzf;fPl;bw;fhf epWtdj;jpd; njhlu;r;rpahd epiyj;jpUj;jy; kPjhd 

mbg;gilapid gad;gLj;Jjypd; nghUj;jjd; jd;ik jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

Nghjpasthd epr;rakw;wjd;ik fhzg;gLfpd;wJ vd ehd; KbT nra;jhy; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; mJ rk;ge;jkhd ntspg;gLj;jy;fSf;F vdJ fzf;fha;T 

mwpf;ifapy; ftdk; nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;bAs;sJld; me;j ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 

Nghjpaitay;yhjjhf vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifj; jpfjp tiuapYk; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfs; vdJ KbTfspw;F 

mbg;gilahff; fhzg;gLfpd;wd. mgpg;gpuhak; jpUj;jg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk;. 

vt;thwhapDk;> vjpu;fhy rk;gtq;fs; my;yJ epiyikfs; epiyikfs; 

kd;wj;jpd; njhlu;r;rpahf epiyj;jpUj;jiy KbTWj;j Neuplyhk;. 

 

 epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fl;likg;G kw;Wk; cs;slq;fy;fSf;fhf mbg;gilahff; 

nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; rk;gtq;fs; nghUj;jkhfTk; 

epahakhfTk; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ vdTk; ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; 

cs;slf;fg;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; xl;Lnkhj;j rku;g;gpj;jy; kjpg;gPL 

nra;ag;gl;lJ. 
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vdJ fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ ,dq;fhzg;gl;l Kf;fpakhd fzf;fha;T 

fhz;Gfs;> kw;Wk; cs;slf;fg;ghLfspYs;s Vida tplaq;fspw;fpilNaahd 

VjhtJ gytPdq;fs;; njhlu;ghf epUtfpf;fg;gLfpd;w jug;gpdu;fSf;Fj; 

njhpag;gLj;Jfpd;Nwd;.  

2. Vida rl;l kw;Wk; xOq;FgLj;Jjy; Njitg;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd mwpf;if 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

2.1 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpy; gpd;tUk; 

Njitg;ghLfs; rk;ge;jkhf tpNrl Vw;ghLfs; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

2.1.1 vdJ mwpf;ifapd; Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilg; ge;jpapy; 

tpgupf;fg;gl;Ls;s tplaq;fspypUe;jhd jhf;fj;ijj; jtpu;j;J> 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; 

,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(m) gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpw;Fj; Njitahd midj;J jfty;fSk; 

ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; vd;dhy; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;lJld; vdJ 

gupNrhjidapypUe;J Njhd;Wk; tifapy; Kiwahd epjp mwpf;iffis 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; Ngzp te;jpUe;jJ. 

2.1.2 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 6(1)(<)(iii) Mk; 

gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Kd;ida Mz;Lld; xj;jpUf;fpd;wd. 

2.1.3 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 6(1)(<)(iv) Mk; 

gpuptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f vdJ mwpf;ifapd; 

Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilg; ge;jpapy; 1.2(M)> (,) kw;Wk; 

(c) ge;jpfspy; fhz;gpf;fg;gl;l mtjhdpg;Gf;fs; jtpu Kd;ida Mz;bd; 

NghJ vd;dhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l ghpe;Jiufs; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

2.2 gpd;gw;wg;gl;l eilKiwfs; mbg;gilapy; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;l rhd;Wfs;; 

nghUz;ikahd tplaq;fSf;fhd kl;Lg;ghLfSf;Fs; fhzg;gl;ld. vdpDk; 

NtW> vJTk; vdJ ftdj;jpw;F cl;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

2.2.1 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(<) gpuptpy; 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; eph;thf rigapd; 

VNjDnkhU mq;fj;jtUf;F $l;Lj;jhgdk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l VNjDk; 

cld;gbf;if rk;ge;jkhf NeubahfNth my;yJ kiwKfkhfNth toikahd 

tzpf nraw;ghLfSf;Fg; Gwk;ghf njhlu;Gfs; cs;sJ vd. 
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2.2.2 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(C) gpuptpy; 

Fwpg;gpl;l Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f VjhtJ njhlu;Ggl;l vOj;jpyhd 

rl;lq;fSf;F my;yJ $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epUthf rigapdhy; toq;fg;gl;l 

Vida nghJthd my;yJ tpNrl gzpg;GiufSf;F ,zq;fpnahOfhjpUe;jJ 

vd.  

rl;lq;fs;> tpjpfs; kw;Wk; 

gpukhzq;fSldhd njhlu;G 

---------------------------------------------------- 

 mtjhdpg;G 

 

------------------- 

(m) 1971 ,d; 38 Mk; ,yf;f 

epjp rl;lk; 

------------------------------------------ 

  

(i) 10(5) Mk; gpupT kw;Wk; 

2021 jpnrk;gu; 16 Me; 

jpfjpa 

PED/A/REV/1/15(ii) 
Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 

Kaw;rpfs; jpizf;fs 

fbjk; 

 xt;nthU tUlj;jpd; NghJk; rl;lj;jpy; 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;l xJf;fPLfspd; gpd;du; 

Nrkpf;fg;gLfpd;w Njwpa kpif tUkhdk; 

jpuz;l epjpaj;jpy; nryT itf;f 

Ntz;bapUe;jJld; nghJ Kaw;rpfs; 

jpizf;fs fbjj;jpd; gpufhuk; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ 

&gh 350 kpy;ypad; jpuz;l epjpaj;jpy; 

nryT itf;fg;gl Ntz;Lk;. vdpDk; 

2022 A+iy 20 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; 

kPsha;thz;bw;fhf &gh 128 kpy;ypad; 

khj;jpuk; jpuz;l epjpaj;jpy; nryT 

itf;Fk; tifapy; nghJj;jpiwNrupf;F 

mDg;gg;gl;bUe;jJld; mDg;Gtjw;Fs;s 

kpFjp epjp njhlu;ghf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; 

ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(ii) 14(3) Mk; gpupT  VjhtnjhU tUlnkhd;wpw;fhf 

jahupf;fg;gLfpd;w Mz;lwpf;if cupa 

Vida Mtzq;fSld; mLj;JtUk; 

Mz;L Muk;gpj;J 10 khjq;fs; 

flg;gjw;F Kd;du; ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 

,e;j mwpf;ifj; jpfjp tiuapYk; 2018> 

2019 kw;Wk; 2020 vd;w 03 

tUlq;fSf;fhd Mz;lwpf;if jahupj;J 
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ghuhSkd;wj;jpw;F 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(M) ,yq;if rdehaf 

Nrhryprf; Fbaurpd; 

epjpg;gpukhzf; Nfhit 

------------------------------------------- 

  

(i) epjpg;gpukhzk; 103> 104 

kw;Wk; 105 

 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW fpuak; 

&gh 191>865>426 Md fle;j Mz;bd; 

NghJk; kw;Wk; kPsha;thz;bd; NghJk; 

fhyhtjpahd ,Ug;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; 

mj;jpfjpapy; fpuak; &gh 40>711>703 Md 

fle;j Mz;bd; NghJk; kPsha;thz;bd; 

NghJk; juk; Fiwtile;j ,Ug;Gf;fs; 

njhlu;ghfTk; epjpg;gpukhzj;jpd; gpufhuk; 

eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(ii) epjpg;gpukhzk; 395(,) 

kw;Wk; (C) 

 xt;nthU khj ,Wjpapd; NghJk; cs;s 

Vw;gl;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; njhlu;ghf 

mLj;JtUk; khjj;jpd; 15 Me; jpfjpf;F 

Kd;du; tq;fp ,zf;ff; $w;W 

jahupf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 

,yq;if tq;fp eilKiwf; 

fzf;fpw;Fupa tq;fp ,zf;ff; $w;Wf;fs; 

02 khj jhkjj;jpd; gpd;du; 

jahupf;fg;gl;bUe;jJld; rk;gj; tq;fp 

eilKiwf; fzf;fpw;Fupa 2021 jpnrk;gu; 

khjj;jpy; Kbtile;j 09 

khjq;fSf;fhd tq;fp ,zf;ff; 

$w;Wf;fs; jahupf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

mt;thNw tq;fp ,zf;ff; $w;Wf;fs; 

jahupj;jypd; jhkjk; fzf;fPl;L 

cj;jpNahfj;jUf;Fk; 

mwptpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(iii) epjpg;gpukhzk; 571  2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW 

fhzg;gl;l itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l jpfjp 

Kjy; 02 tUlq;fis tpQ;rpa 
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$l;Lnkhj;jkhf &gh 349>926 

njhifahd itg;Gf;fis jPu;j;J 

itg;gjw;Nfh my;yJ tUkhdj;jpw;F 

nryT itg;gjw;Nfh eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(iv) epjpg;gpukhzk; 756 

kw;Wk; 757(2) 

 epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; tUlhe;jk; 

nka;ikaha;T nra;J me;j 

nka;ikaha;T mwpf;iffspd; gpujp 

fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpf;F 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 

kPsha;thz;bw;fhd nka;ikaha;T 

mwpf;if 2022 A+d; 05 Me; jpfjp 

tiuapYk; fzf;fha;tpw;fhf 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(,) 1994 A+d; 14 Me; jpfjpa 

95 Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 

Kaw;rpfs; Rw;wwpf;if 

 jpiwNrhp mq;fPfhuj;ijg; ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;shky; kPsha;thz;by; vQ;rpa 

tUlhe;j tpLKiwfSf;fhf 

Nrkpf;fg;gl;l tUlhe;j 

tpLKiwfSf;fhf &gh 70>631>972 

njhifAk;> xU CopaUf;F khjhe;j 

rk;gsk; tPjk; nrayhw;wy; Cf;Ftpg;G 

gbahf &gh 70>917>585 njhifAk; 

gjtpazpapdUf;F nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

    

(<) 2018 jpnrk;gu; 07 Me; 

jpfjpa PED/03/2018 
Mk; ,yf;fk; kw;Wk; 

2021 jpnrk;gu; 15 Me; 

jpfjpa PED/03/2021 
Mk; ,yf;f nghJ 

Kaw;rpfs; 

Rw;wwpf;iffs; 

 $l;L xg;ge;jj;Jld; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F 

,e;j Rw;wwpf;ifapd; Vw;ghLfs; 

cupj;jhf;fp nfhs;s KbahjpUe;j 

NghJk;> ,e;j Rw;wwpf;ifapd; 

Vw;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; eltbf;if vLj;J 

kPsha;thz;bw;fhf xU CopaUf;F &gh 

13>500 tPjk; &gh 12>472>594 kpif 

Cjpag; gb nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

    

(c) 2021 etk;gu; 16 Me; 

jpfjpa 01/2021 Mk; 

 epWtdj;jpd; tpahghu nraw;ghLfs;> epjp 

kw;Wk; epjpay;yh Mgj;Jf;fspd; 

jhf;fq;fis fzpg;gply; kw;Wk; 
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,yf;f nghJ Kaw;rpfs; 

jpizf;fs 

Rw;wwpf;ifapd; epWtd 

fl;Lg;ghL njhlu;ghd 

topfhl;bapd; 4.3 Mk; 

ge;jp 

epWtdj;jpd; nraw;ghl;L jd;ikf;F 

jhf;fk; Vw;gLj;Jfpd;w Mgj;ijf; 

Fiwg;gjw;F nghUj;jkhd 

eltbf;iffis vLg;gjw;fhf 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; ,lu; Kfhikj;Jtf; 

FOnthd;W epakpf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j 

NghjpYk; 2022 Nk 31 Me; jpfjp 

tiuapYk; me;jf; FO 

epakpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

    

(C) 2002 etk;gu; 28 Me; 

jpfjpa IAI/2002/02 Mk; 

,yf;f jpiwNrup 

Rw;wwpf;if 

 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW fpuak; 

&gh 122>520>480 njhifahd fzdp 

Jizg;ghfq;fs; kw;Wk; nkd;nghUl;fs; 

vd;gtw;wpw;fhf Rw;wwpf;if 

Vw;ghLfSld; ,zq;Fk; tifapy; 

epiyahd nrhj;Jg; gjpNtL Ngzpr; 

nry;yg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

 

2.2.3 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(v) gpuptpy; 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; mjpfhuq;fs;> 

flikfs;> kw;Wk; nraw;ghLfSf;F ,zf;fkw;w tifapy; eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ vd. 

2.2.4 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(V) gpuptpy; 

Fwpg;gpl;l Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f gpd;tUk; mtjhdpg;Gf;fs; jtpu 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tsq;fs; rpf;fdkhf> tpidj;jpwdhf kw;Wk; gaDWjpahf 

fhy vy;iyf;Fs; cupa rl;lq;fSf;F ,zf;fkhf nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;L 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy vd. 

(m) kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ &gh 373>196>150 nrytpy; kUe;Jfs; nfhs;tdT 

nra;j 03 re;ju;g;gq;fspd; NghJ nghJ xg;ge;j rl;lj;jpd; fPo; xg;ge;jg; 

gjpTr; rhd;wpjo; toq;Fdupdhy; ngwg;glhjpUe;jJld; njhopy;El;g 

kjpg;gPl;Lf; FO epakpj;jy; njhlu;ghf $l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;gw;Wfpd;w 

eilKiwfspd; gpufhuk; &gh 50 kpy;ypaid tpQ;Rfpd;w ngWif 

kjpg;gPLfSf;fhf 05 egu;fis cs;slf;fpa njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPl;Lf; 

FOnthd;Wf;F gjpyhf %d;W Ngu;fs; khj;jpuk; cs;slq;fpa 

njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPl;Lf; FOnthd;W epakpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 
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(M) nfhtpl; 19 njhw;WNehAld; Vw;gl;bUe;j mtru ngWiffshf 

,dq;fhzg;gl;L Neubf; nfhs;tdT Kiwik gpd;gw;wg;gl;L ve;jnthU 

njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPLk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhky; xU toq;Fdupdhy; 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l tpiyapd; mbg;gilapy; ngWiffs; Nkw;nfhz;L 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tpw;gidf;fhf 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; NghJ &gh 

14>270>000 nrytpy; xd;W &gh 1>400 tPjk; 10>000 Safety Goggles kw;Wk; 

xd;W &gh 1>350 tPjk; 200 Safety Goggles  nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. murhq;fj;jpd; ngWiffs; topfhl;bf; Nfhitapd; 

5.4.4 topfhl;bapd; gpufhuk; xg;ge;jj;jpd; nkhj;j ngWkjpapy; 20 rjtPj 

Kw;gznkhd;W nrYj;j KbAkhf ,Ue;j NghJk; mjw;F Kuzhf 50 

rjtPj Kw;gzkhf &gh 07 kpy;ypad; toq;FdUf;F 

nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. toq;Fduhy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l tpiyapy; 

nfhs;tdT fl;lis kw;Wk; nghUl;fs; ngWtdT gj;jpuq;fspd; gpufhuk; 

Seals Safety Goggles toq;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; mjw;F gjpyhf 

10>200 Swimming Goggles  toq;fg;gl;bUe;jik Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

ngsjPf fzf;fha;T gupNrhjidapd; NghJ ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

Njitapid rupahf ,dq;fhzhky; kw;Wk; cupa tpw;gid vjpu;T$wy; 

,d;wp nfhs;tdTfs; nra;ag;gl;ljd; fhuzkhf 10>200 Swimming 

Goggles  ,y; 54 khj;jpuk; xd;W &gh 1>610 tPjk; tpw;gid 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJld; nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 13>915>700 Md 9>945 

Swimming Goggles  vQ;rp fhzg;gl;likAk;> nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 

281>400 Md 201 Goggles  gw;whf;Fiwnahd;W fhzg;gl;likAk; 2021 

etk;gu; 09 kw;Wk; 24 Me; jpfjpfspy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l ngsjPf 

gupNrhjidfspd; NghJ ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

 

(,) kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpd; Njitf;fhf 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; NghJ &gh 

21>492>357 fpuakhd egu;fspd; ghJfhg;G cgfuzq;fs; (Personal 

protective equipment-(PPE)) 5>000 njhFjpfs; nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; my;yJ 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; PPE njhFjpfSf;fhf Njitahd khjpupfs; 

jahupf;fg;glhjpUe;jJld; ve;jnthU Kiwapy;yhtJ $Wtpiy kw;Wk; 

njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPLfs; Nkw;nfhs;shky; xU toq;Fduhy; 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l Profoma Invoice mbg;gilapy; nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. fl;lisaplg;gl;l PPE 5>000 njhFjpfspy; 2>000 

njhFjpfspd; ,Ug;G $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F fpilj;J kUj;Jt toq;fy; 
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gpuptpw;F mDg;gg;gl;l NghJk; “Isolation Gown” khj;jpuk; 

toq;fg;gl;bUe;jik kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpw;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l 

fl;lisfspy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l “PPE Set” Mf ,Ue;jik Fwpg;gpl;L cupa 

,Ug;ig ifNaw;wy; epuhfupf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. mt;thW ,Uf;Fk; NghJ 

PPE 3>000 njhFjpfis cs;slf;fpa ,uz;lhtJ ,Ug;Gk; toq;Fdhplk; 

,Ue;J ifNaw;W kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpw;F mDg;gg;gl;l NghJk; 

Kd;du; fhz;gpj;j fhuzq;fis fhz;gpj;J me;j ,Ug;Gk; 

epuhfupf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. toq;FdUf;F nrYj;jg;gl;l &gh 21>492>357 

njhif kw;Wk; Nritf; fl;lzk; &gh 8>129>360 kUj;Jt toq;fy; 

gpuptpypUe;J kPsspg;Gr; nra;J nfhs;tjw;F Kbahikahy; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F &gh 29>621>717 el;lk; Vw;gl;bUe;jJ. kPsha;thz;bd; 

NghJ Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l ngsjPf gupNrhjidapd; NghJ PPE njhFjpfs; 
4>997 fsQ;rpaj;jpy; fhzg;gl;likAk; 03 njhFjpfspd; gw;whf;Fiw 

fhzg;gl;likAk; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

(<) kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; 2021 Mk; Mz;bd; Njitahf 

,dq;fhzg;gl;bUe;j Papaverine HCL injection 60mg/2ml jLg;G+rpfspd; 

1>560 myFfs; &gh 68>595>384 nrytpy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. 

,e;j ngWiffSf;fhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l cs;ehl;L 

Njrpa jpwe;j Nghl;bf; Nfs;tp Nfhuypd; gpufhuk; xU Nfs;tpjhuh; 

khj;jpuk; Nfs;tp rku;g;gpj;jpUe;jikAk;> xU jLg;G+rp myfpd; kjpg;gPL 

nra;ag;gl;l tpiy &gh 255.07 Mf ,Ue;j NghjpYk; xU myfpw;fhd 

Nfs;tp 40>868.98 Mf ,Ue;jikahYk; kPz;Lk; $Wtpiy Nfhug;gl 

Ntz;bapUe;j NghJk; mjd; gpufhuk; eltbf;if vLf;fhky; jpizf;fs 

ngWiff; FOtpdhy; ,e;j jLg;G+rp myF xd;W &gh 40>868.98 tPjk; 

3>125 jLg;G+rp myFfs; &gh 127>715>569 njhifapy; nfhs;tdT 

nra;tjw;fhf mq;fPfhuk; toq;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPl;Lf; 

FO epakdk; njhlu;ghf $l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;gw;Wfpd;w eilKiwfspd; 

gpufhuk; &gh 50 kpy;ypaid tpQ;Rfpd;w ngWiffspd; kjpg;gPl;bw;fhf 

05 egu;fis cs;slf;fpa njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPl;Lf; FOnthd;W Rfhjhu 

mikr;rpdhy; epakpf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j NghjpYk; 03 egu;fis 

khj;jpuk; cs;slf;fpa $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; epakpf;fg;gl;l njhopy;El;g 

kjpg;gPl;Lf; FOtpdhy; Nfs;tp kjpg;gPL Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

ehzaf; fbjk; jpwg;gjw;F Kd;du; fhzg;gLfpd;w ,Ug;G kl;lj;ij 

ftdj;jpy; nfhz;ljd; gpd;du; my;yJ mJ njhlu;ghf kUj;Jt 

toq;fy; gpuptpd; mq;fPfhuj;ij ngw;Wf; nfhz;ljd; gpd;du; my;yJ 

fl;lisapl Ntz;baik kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; 

mwptpf;fg;gl;bUe;j NghJk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; gpufhuk; eltbf;if 

77

Mz;lwpf;if - 2021



 
 

vLj;jpUf;ftpy;iy. mt;thNw jpizf;fs ngWif FOtpd; 

jPu;khdj;jpd; gpufhuk; tUlhe;j ghtid jLg;G+rp myFfs; 650 tPjk; 

nkhj;j jLg;G+rp myFfspd; mstpy; 40 rjtPjk; mjhtJ 1>250 

myFfspw;fhf khj;jpuk; ehzaf; fbjk; jpwf;fg;gl Ntz;bapUe;j 

NghjpYk; jpizf;fs ngWiffs; FO mq;fPfhuj;ij kPwp 1>563 jLg;G+rp 

myFfSf;fhf &gh 68>727>298 njhifahd ehzaf; fbjk; 

jpwf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ> 2021 A+iy 18 Me; jpfjp nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l 

1>560 jLg;G+rp myFfspy; 1>421 jLg;G+rp myFfs; 2022 Mf];l; 20 Me; 

jpfjp tiuapYk; vQ;rpapUe;jJld; mit 2023 ngg;utup khjj;jpd; NghJ 

fhyhtjpahfpd;wik mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. xg;ge;j cld;gbf;if 1987 ,d; 

03 Mk; ,yf;f nghJ xg;ge;j cld;gbf;if rl;lj;jpd; fPo; gjpT nra;J 

gjptpid cWjpg;gLj;Jk; gjpTr; rhd;wpjo; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;Fk; eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

2.3 Vida tplaq;fs; 

 ---------------------------------- 

(m) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tpw;gid nraw;ghLfSf;fhf epakkplg;gl;l nray; 

eilKiw (Standard Operating Procedure) jahupf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.  

 

(M) kPsha;thz;bw;fhf $l;Lj;jhgd tpw;gidfspy; &gh 10>673>503>000 

tpw;gid ,yf;nfhd;W vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;bUe;j NghjpYk; cs;sgbahd 

tpw;gid &gh 9>430>951>992 khj;jpuk; Mdikahy; vjpu;ghu;j;j ,yf;fpy; 

11 rjtPjkhd &gh 1>242>551>008 tpw;gid ,yf;fpid mila 

KbahjpUe;jJ. mt;thNw kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpw;F &gh 

127>913>984>000 tpw;gid ,yf;nfhd;W vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l NghJk; 

cs;sgbahd tpw;gid &gh 70>110>434>263 khj;jpukhf ,Ue;jikahy; 

vjpu;ghu;j;j ,yf;fpy; 45 rjtPjkhd &gh 57>803>549>737 tpw;gid 

,yf;nfhd;iw mila KbahjpUe;jJ. Covid -19 njhw;W Neha; 

epiyikapdhy; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; rpy fl;lisfs; vjpu;tUk; 

tUlq;fSf;F gpw;Nghl;lik kw;Wk; rpy fl;lisfs; KOikahf 

,uj;Jr; nra;ag;gl;lik Nghd;w tplaq;fs; mjw;F fhuzkhf 

,Ue;jjhf jiytuhy; mwptpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

(,) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tpw;gidf;fhf kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ &gh 12>483>155 

nrytpy; Famotidine Tablets USP (40mg) kUe;jpy; (10x10) mstpy; ciw 

myFfs; 90>000 nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. fsQ;rpaj;jpw;F 

fpilj;j 02 njhFjpfspy; kUe;Jfs; fhyhtjpahFk; ehs; Ngdhthy; 

khw;wg;gl;bUe;jik cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 2021 xf;Njhgu; 27 Me; 
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jpfjp juf; Fiwghl;L FOtpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiuapd; gpufhuk; 

me;j kUe;jpd; rfy njhFjp ,Ug;Gf;fisAk; epuhfupj;jy; kw;Wk; 

,Ug;Gf;fis kPs mDg;Gtjw;Fk; (Withdraw) eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 2022 rdtup 05 Me; jpfjp tiuapy; 

fhyhtjpahFk; jpfjp khw;wg;gl;bUe;j &gh 1>300>467 ,d; fpuakhd 9>376 

ciw myFfs; khj;jpuk; vQ;rpapUe;jikahy; toq;fy;fis ifNaw;w 

jpfjp tiuapYk; fhyhtjpahfpapUe;j kUe;Jfs; tpw;gid 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;jik mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. ,e;j toq;fy;fSf;Fupa jpdk; 

22 ehl;fs; jhkjj;jpw;fhf NkYk; mwtpl Ntz;ba &gh 914>057 Md 

jhkjf; fl;lzk; ,e;j mwpf;ifj; jpfjp tiuapYk; 

mwtplg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(<) ruhrupahd khjhe;j tpw;gid msT ciwfspd; myF 1>159 Mf 

,Ue;jikahy; tUlhe;j tpw;gid Njit ciw myFfs; 13>908 Mf 

,Ue;j NghJk; mjid ftdj;jpy; nfhs;shky; kw;Wk; Kd;ida 

fl;lisfspd; ciwfspd; myFfs; 40>000 $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F 

fpilg;gjw;F ,Ue;j NghJk; mJ njhlu;ghfTk; ftdj;jpy; nfhs;shky; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tpw;gidf;fhf 2019 Mk; Mz;bd; NghJ Levofloxacin 

Tablets (500 mg) kUe;jpy; (3x10) mstpy; 72>000 ciw myFfs; 

fl;lisaplg;gl;L mjpy; 36>000 ciw myFfs; &gh 5>522>480 

njhifapy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. Kd;ida fl;lisfspy; 

toq;fg;gl;bUe;j 9>092 ciw myFfs; kw;Wk; 36>000 ciw myFfspy; 

22>357 ciw myFfs; vd;gd 2022 ngg;utup 28 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; 

tpw;gid nra;J nfhs;tjw;F KbahjpUe;jJld; mJ tiuapy; 45>092 

ciw myFfs; fhyhtjpahfpajd; fhuzkhf &gh 5>242>790 

el;lnkhd;W Vw;gl;bUe;jJ. vdpDk;> me;j el;lj;jpw;F nghWg;ghd 

jug;gpdiu ,dq;fz;L Njitahd eltbf;iffs; 

vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(c) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tpw;gidf;fhf nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;bUe;j NghJk; 

juk; njhlu;ghf fhzg;gl;l FiwghLfspd; fhuzkhf tpw;gidf;fhf 

tpepNahfpf;fg;glhky; epWj;jp itf;fg;gl;bUe;j nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 

4>938>039 Md 09 kUe;J tplaq;fs; 2022 Vg;uy; 22 Me; jpfjp tiuapy; 

fhyhtjpahfpapUe;jJ. ,e;j ,Ug;G njhlu;ghf rupahd eltbf;iffs; 

cupa re;ju;g;gj;jpd; NghJ vLf;fhikahy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F &gh 

4>938>039 el;lk; Vw;gl;bUe;jJ. 
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(C) 2005 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; 2021 Mk; Mz;L tiuahd 17 tUl 

fhyg;gFjpapy; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpw;fhf nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;j NghJk; me;j gpuptpdhy; ifNaw;wy; epuhfupj;jikahy; 

epWj;jp itf;fg;gl;bUe;j fpuak; fzpg;gPL nra;a Kbahj kUj;Jt 

toq;fy; ,Ug;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 345>248>597 Md 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; ,Ug;Gf;fs; jdpahu; fsQ;rpaq;fspy; fsQ;rpag;gLj;j 

Ntz;b Vw;gl;ljd; fhuzkhf me;jf; fhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ nra;tjw;F 

Vw;gl;l Nkyjpf fsQ;rpaf; fpuak; &gh 19>805>997 MFk;. ,Ug;gpid 

Kiwahf mfw;Wtjw;fhf eltbf;if vLf;fhikapd; fhuzkhf 

fsQ;rpaf; fpuak; ehSf;F ehs; mjpfupj;Jr; nrd;wikAk; 

mthdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

(v) kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpd; fsQ;rpa njhFjpapy; Nghjpasthd fsQ;rpa 

trjpfs; fhzg;glhikahy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; 2021 kw;Wk; 2022 Mk; 

Mz;Lfspd; NghJ ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;l ,d;nlz;L 28 ,w;Fupa 28 

nfhs;fyd;fs; 2021 Mf];l; 20 Me; jpfjp Kjy; 2022 ngg;utup 21 

tiuahd 06 khj fhyk; jdpahu; fsQ;rpankhd;wpy; 

itf;fg;gl;bUe;jJld; me;j 06 khjq;fSf;fhd fsQ;rpaf; fpuakhf 

&gh 48>278>583 njhif $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. vdpDk; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F nra;tjw;F Vw;gl;bUe;j ,e;j Nkyjpf fpuak; 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpypUe;J mwtplg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(V) kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpy; juk; Fiwe;j kw;Wk; ghjpg;gpw;F cs;shd 

kUe;J toq;fy; fhzg;gl;lik kw;Wk; kUe;J Fiwthf 

toq;fg;gl;likapd; fhuzkhf nrytplg;gl;l fpuak;> epu;thf 

fl;lzq;fs; kw;Wk; me;j ,Ug;Gf;fis moptilar; nra;Ak; nrytpdk; 

vd;gtw;iw toq;Fdu;fsplkpUe;J mwtpLtjw;F 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 Me; 

jpfjp tiuapy; tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;l &gh 943>753>927 tuTj; jhspw;fhf 

gzk; mwtpLtjw;F 2022 A+d; 30 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; jtwpapUe;jJ. 

mjpy; &gh 71>031>227 njhif fWg;G gl;bayplg;gl;l toq;FduplkpUe;J 

mwtpl Ntz;bapUe;jikahy; mwtply; epr;rakw;w epiyapy; 

fhzg;gl;lJ. 

 

(I) epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; gpufhuk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tpw;gidf;fhf nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;l NghJk; 2021 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; juk; Fiwe;j> 

fhyhtjpahfpaik kw;Wk; ,og;Gf;F cl;gl;l kUe;Jfspd; nkhj;jf; 

fpuak; &gh 215>481>045 Mf ,Ue;jJld; kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ juk; 

Fiwe;j> fhyhtjpahfpaik kw;Wk; ,og;Gf;F cl;gl;l kUe;Jfspd; 

nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 128>932>861 MFk;. fle;j Mz;bd; NghJk;> 
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kPsha;thz;bd; NghJk; juk; Fiwe;j kUe;Jfspd; nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 

40>711>703 ,y; &gh 25>043>872 njhif 2022 A+d; 01 Me; jpfjp 

tiuapYk; toq;FduplkpUe;J mwtplg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. NkYk; fle;j 

Mz;bd; NghJk;> kPsha;thz;bd; NghJk; kUe;J fhyhtjpahfpaik 

kw;Wk; ,og;gPLfspdhy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F nra;tjw;F Vw;gl;l nkhj;j 

el;lk; &gh 191>865>426 MFk;. 

 

(x) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F nrhe;jkhd 50 xRriyfspy; 26 xRriyfSk; 

kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ &gh 53>239>900 el;lj;ij ngw;wpUe;jJ. mjpy; 10 

xRriyfspd; el;lk; Kd;ida Mz;Lld; xg;gpLk; NghJ 15 rjtPjk; 

Kjy; 175 rjtPjk; tiuahd tPr;rpy; cau;tile;jpUe;jJ. NkYk; fle;j 

Mz;by; ,yhgk; ngw;w ,uj;jpdGup> = [atu;j;jdGu itj;jparhiy> 

gz;lhfuk kw;Wk; nkhduhfiyapy; jhgpf;fg;gl;l 04 xRriyfs; 

kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ el;lj;ij ngw;wpUe;jJ. 09 xRriyfs; fle;j 

Mz;bd; NghJ ngw;w ,yhgj;Jld; xg;gpLk; NghJ kPsha;thz;by; 

fpilj;j ,yhgk; 5.7 rjtPjk; Kjy; 7>411 rjtPjk; tiuapyhd tPr;rpy; 

Fiwtile;jpUe;jikAk; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. Covid 19 njhw;WNeha; 

epiyikapd; fhuzkhf Vw;gl;bUe;jjhf jiytuhy; 

mwptpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

(X) kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ &gh 5>902>985 Mff;$ba el;lj;ij ngw;w 

jk;Gs;s xRriyapy; fle;j Mz;bd; el;lk; &gh 4>896>404 MFk;. 2020 

kw;Wk; 2021 Mk; Mz;Lfspd; NghJ KiwNa &gh 3>460>998 kw;Wk; 

&gh 4>412>492 njhifahd kUj;Jt toq;fypd; ,og;Gf;fs; my;yJ 

fhyhtjpahfpaik Nghd;w el;lk; Vw;gLtjw;F gpujhd fhuzkhf 

,Ue;jJ. kUe;Jfspd; tpw;gid vjpu;T $wypd; %yk; tUlhe;j Njit 

rupahf ,dq;fhzg;glhik kw;Wk; Fiwe;j tpw;gid rjtPjk; cs;s 

kUe;Jfspy; cau;e;j ,Ug;G kl;lk; njhlu;ghf ftdk; nrYj;jp mtw;iw 

mjpfkhf tpw;gid nra;fpd;w xRriyf;F khw;whikahy; ,e;j 

epiyik Vw;gl;ljw;F fhuzkhf ,Ue;jJ. 

 

(xs) fle;j Mz;Lld; xg;gpLk; NghJ kPsha;thz;by; xRry gjtpazpapdupy; 

ve;jnthU vz;zpf;ifAk; khw;wkilahjpUe;j NghjpYk; 32 

xRriyfspd; gjtpazpapdupd; nrytpdk; 10 rjtPjk; Kjy; 32 rjtPjk; 

tiuapyhd tPr;rpy; mjpfupj;jpUe;jJ. mjpy; 12 xRriyfSk; 

kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ el;lj;ij ngw;wpUe;j xRriyfs; MFk;. 

mt;thNw = [atu;j;jdGu itj;jparhiy xRriyapd; gjtpazpapdu; 

nrytpdk; fle;j Mz;Lld; xg;gpLk; NghJ kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ &gh 
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4>760>913 ,dhy; cau;tile;J nrd;wpUe;jJld; mJ me;j xRiyfspd; 

el;lk; njhlu;gpy; Neubahf jhf;fkspj;jpUe;jJ. $l;L xg;ge;jj;jpd; 

gpufhuk; kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ gjtpazpapdu; rk;gsk; mjpfupj;jik 

kw;Wk; Covid 19 njhw;WNeha; epiyikapdhy; tUkhdk; 

Fiwtile;jikf;F fhuzkhf ,Ue;jjhf jiytuhy; 

mwptpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

(f) kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpw;fhf nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;l xl;rprd; ,Ug;G cupa toq;Fduhy; Neubahf 

itj;jparhiyf;F toq;fg;gl;likahy; mit kUj;Jt toq;fy; 

gpuptpw;F fpilj;jikia cWjpg;gLj;Jfpd;w ,yl;rpidAld; gl;bay;  

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;glhikahy; cupa tuTf; Fwpg;G 

(Debit Note) tpepNahfpg;gjw;F $l;Lj;jhgdk; jtwpapUe;jJ. mjd; 

fhuzkhf toq;FdUf;F nrYj;jg;gl;l &gh 169>260>160 njhifahd 

Kw;gzk; 2022 Nk 31 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; jPu;j;J 

itf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(fh) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW xRriyfspd; ngsjPf ,Ug;G 

nka;ikaha;T mwpf;iffspd; gpufhuk; ,Ug;G kpif &gh 4>850>246 

kw;Wk; ,Ug;G gw;whf;Fiw &gh 5>408>315 Mf ,Ue;jJld; mJ 

Kd;ida Mz;bd; NghJ KiwNa &gh 5>943>386 kw;Wk; &gh 5>937>198 

MFk;. tpw;gid gl;bay;fs; jahupf;Fk; NghJk;> ,Ug;G nghjpapLk; 

NghJk; Vw;gLfpd;w tOf;fs;> fzdp Kiwikapy; Vw;gLfpd;w tOf;fs;> 

gjtpazpapduhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;w FiwghLfs;> khj;jpiufs; 

kw;Wk; tpy;iy kUe;Jfspd; ,Ug;ghf nghjpapl;L tpw;gid nra;Ak; 

NghJ rpwpa msthf tpepNahfpg;gjd; %yk; Nygypy; mlq;fpAs;s 

msTld; Vw;gLfpd;w ,zq;fhik Nghd;w tplaq;fs; ,Ug;G 

gw;whf;Fiw kw;Wk; kpif Vw;gLtjw;F fhuzkhf ,Ue;jik 

,dq;fhzg;gl;bUe;j NghJk; me;j tOf;fis Fiwg;gjw;fhf 

Njitahd eltbf;iffis ,dq;fhz;gjw;Fk; epjpg;gpukhzj;jpd; 

gpufhuk; eltbf;if vLg;gjw;Fk; Kaw;rp vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(fp) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 Me; jpfjpapy; cs;sthW ,uj;kyhid fsQ;rpaf; 

fl;blj;jpdJk;> 50 xRriyfspdJk; ngsjPf nka;ikaha;T 

mwpf;iffspd; gpufhuk; tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj nghUl;fs; fzprkhd 

msT moptilar; nra;ahky; fsQ;rpaf; fl;blj;jpy; 

itf;fg;gl;bUe;jikapd; fhuzkhf fsQ;rpaj;jpy; ,ltrjpfis 

Mf;fG+u;tkhf gad;gLj;Jtjw;F KbahjpUe;jik mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
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fle;j Mz;bd; NghJ tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj kUe;J tplaq;fs; 

kPsha;thz;bd; ,Ug;G mwpf;ifapYk; fhzf;$bajhf ,Ue;jik> rpy 

kUe;J ,Ug;G tplaq;fs; tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj kUe;J ,Ug;G 

tplaq;fspd; juT Kiwikapy; ehsJtiuahf;fg;glhik> 

xRriyfspd; kUe;J tplaq;fs; njhlu;ghf fhyg;gFg;gha;T 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhikahy; nkJthf mirTWk;> mirTwhj> 

fhyhtjpahd kw;Wk; fhyk;nrd;w ,Ug;Gf;fis ,dq;fhz;gjw;F 

KbahjpUe;jik> xRriyfspd; ,Ug;G mwpf;ifia Kiwahf Ngzpr; 

nry;yhikahy; fhzg;gLfpd;w ,Ug;Gf;fis ,dq;fhz;gjw;F 

Kbahik> xRriy ,Ug;Gf;fis fsQ;rpag;gLj;Jk; NghJ fsQ;rpaf; 

fl;blj;ij gaDs;s Kiwapy; gad;gLj;j Kbahik kw;Wk; 

ehuN`d;gpl;l xRriy kw;Wk; nfhOk;G 01 ,y; cs;s xRry fsQ;rpa 

trjpfs; Nghjpastpy; fhzg;glhik fhuzkhf fzprkhd ,Ug;G xd;W 

fsQ;rpaj;jpw;F ntspNa itf;fg;gl;bUe;jik> ntspNa itf;fg;gl;l 

,Ug;Gf;fs; ghJfhg;G NkTif nra;ag;glhikahy; me;j gpuNjrj;jpw;F 

ntspegu;fs; tUif jUjiy fl;Lg;gLj;j Kbahik> nfhOk;G 01 ,y; 

xRriyapy; rpy kUe;J tplaq;fs; gl;bay; tpepNahfpf;fg;glhky; 

tpw;gid nra;ag;gLfpd;wik fhuzkhf juT Kiwikfspy; 

msTfspd; ngWkjp kw;Wk; ngsjPf myF ngWkjpfSf;fpilNa 

NtWghLfs; fhzg;gl;lik Nghd;w FiwghLfs; fhzg;gl;likAk; 

mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. vdpDk; me;j FiwghLfis rupnra;tjw;fhf 

nghUj;jkhd eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(fP) ,uj;kyhid fsQ;rpaj;jpy; tpw;gid nra;a KbAkhf fhzg;gl;l 2021 

jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW vQ;rpa ,Ug;G njhlu;ghd 

fhyg;gFg;gha;tpd; gpufhuk; nkhj;jf; fpuak; &gh 79>233>418 Md 98 

tplaq;fs; kpfTk; FWfpa MAl;fhyj;Jld; (Short Shelf  Life) 2022 Mk; 

Mz;bd; NghJ fhyhtjpahfpd;w tplaq;fshf ,Ue;jJ. mjdpilNa 

&gh 43>502>964 fpuakhd 74 tplaq;fs; xU tUlj;jpw;F Nkw;gl;l 

fhykhf tpw;gid nra;ag;glhky; fhzg;gLfpd;w ,Ug;ghFk;. 

 

(F) 2016 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; 2022 ngg;utup 11 Me; jpfjp tiuahd 

fhyg;gFjpapy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;L kUj;Jt 

toq;fy; gpuptpw;F ifaspf;fg;gl;l 10 ,d;nlz;Lf;fhd fpuak; &gh 

35>759>829 Md ,Ug;G nfhs;fyd;fs; G+u;j;jp nra;ag;glhikahy; (Low 

Consignment Load) kUj;J toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; epuhfupf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 
,e;j FiwghLfis eptu;j;jp nra;tjw;fhf $l;Lj;jhgdk; Jupjkhf 

eltbf;if vLf;fhikapd; fhuzkhf me;j 10 tplaq;fSf;Fupa ,Ug;G 
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nfhs;fyd;fs; fsQ;rpag;gLj;jp itg;gjw;fhf xU tUl fhyg; 

gFjpf;fhf khj;jpuk; &gh 1>171>122 njhif fsQ;rpaf; fpuankhd;iw 

nrytpl Ntz;b Vw;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

($) kUj;Jt toq;fy; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;fhf 2015 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; 

mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;l kUj;Jt toq;fy; Kfhikj;Jt jfty; Kiwik 

(MSMIS) rupahd gpufhuk; gad;gLj;jg;glhjpUe;jik> kUe;J 

fl;lisaply; Kjy; ,Ug;G fpilf;fpd;w re;ju;g;gk; tiu xt;nthU 

gbKiwfSk; Kiwikapy; cs;slf;fp (Status) cupa fl;lis 

njhlu;ghf nray;Kd;Ndw;wk; ehsJtiuahf;Fk; trjpfs; me;j fzdp 

Kiwikapd; %yk; toq;fg;gl;bUe;j NghJk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs; fl;lisf;Fupa jfty;fs; 07 tUl fhykhf 

fhzg;gl;l njhopy;el;g gpur;rpidapd; fhuzkhf Kiwikapy; 

cs;slf;fhjpUe;jikAk; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. mt;thNw 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; fl;lisapLtjw;Fupa jfty;fs; Vida fzdp 

Kiwfspy; (Excel) Clhf fsQ;rpag;gLj;jg;gl;likapdhy; 

Nfs;tpnahd;wpd; njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPL Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l jpfjp> 

ngWiff; FO jPu;khdk; toq;fpa jpfjp> ehzaf; fbjk; jpwf;fg;gl;l 

jpfjp Nghd;w jfty;fis ,yFthf ngw;Wf;nfhs;s Kbahikapd; 

fhuzkhf ngWifapd; jhkjj;jpw;F nghWg;G tha;e;jtu;fs; ahu; vd 

guPl;rpg;gjw;Fk;> jPu;khdpg;gjw;Fk;> fl;lisapd; jw;Nghija 

nray;Kd;Ndw;wk; njhlu;ghd jfty;fis mwpe;J nfhs;tjw;Fk; mjpf 

fhyk; vLj;jpUe;jik mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; 

me;je;j Mz;Lfspw;Fupa fl;lis gl;bay;fs; 11 khjq;fs; toq;fy; 

fhyj;Jld; (Lead Time) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F ,e;j fzdp KiwikA+lhf 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;w NghJk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; cldbahf me;j 

fl;lisfSf;Fupa ngWif eltbf;iffis Muk;gpf;f 

KbahjpUe;jikAk;> fl;lis gl;baypd; vOj;J%y gpujp 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F fpilf;Fk; tiu ngWif eltbf;iffis 

Muk;gpj;jy; jhkjpf;fg;gl;likAk;> fzdp Kiwik Clhf 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpw;F tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;l fl;lisfspd; vOj;J%y gpujpfs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; ,wf;Fkjp gpuptpw;F mDg;Gtjw;F 18 ehl;fSf;F 

Nkw;gl;l fhyk; vLj;jpUe;jJld; mjd; gpufhuk; ngWif eltbf;iffs; 

Muk;gpf;fg;gl;likahy; 11 khjq;fshd toq;fy; fhyvy;iyapy; 

ftdj;jpy; nfhs;sf;$ba fhyk; fl;lis tpepNahfpj;jy; kw;Wk; 

fl;lis ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; nraw;ghLfSf;fhf vLj;jpUe;jikAk; 

mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ.  
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(nf) $l;Lj;jhgdk; jkJ nraw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; epu;thfg; gzpfSf;fhf 14 

Kfhikj;Jt jfty; Kiwikfis (MIS) gad;gLj;JtJld; mjpy; 12 

Kiwikfspy; epiwNtw;Wfpd;w gzpfs; xt;nthU Kiwkapd; %yk; 

epiwNtw;Wtjw;fhf Gjpa njhopy;Kaw;rp tsq;fs; jpl;lkpLk; Kiwiknahd;iw 

mKy;gLj;Jtjw;F vjpu;ghu;j;J xg;ge;j cld;gbf;iffspy; ifr;rhj;jpl;bUe;j 

NghJk; nghUj;jkhd xg;ge;jjhuiu njupT nra;tjw;F KbahjpUe;jikapd; 

mbg;gilapy; Vw;gl;l eypthd nray;Kd;Ndw;wj;jpd; fhuzkhf 2020 ngg;utup 20 

Me; jpfjp xg;ge;jk; KbTWj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. ,e;j nraw;jpl;lj;ij 

mKy;gLj;Jtjw;fhf 2018 kw;Wk; 2019 Mk; Mz;Lfspd; NghJ fpuak; &gh 

32>360>230 Md 09 fzdp cgghfq;fspd; tplaq;fspy; 497 myFfs; nfhs;tdT 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJld; mjpy; nraw;jpl;l eltbf;iffSf;fhf gad;gLj;j Kbahj 

fpuak; &gh 26>107>265 Md 09 tplaq;fspy; 375 myFfs; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

Vida gzpfSf;fhf gad;gLj;Jtjw;F tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. mt;thNw 

,e;j nraw;jpl;lj;jpw;fhf nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l fpuak; &gh 6>252>965 Md 

fzdpfs; kw;Wk; 06 Jizg;ghfq;fspd; 122 myFfs; vd;gd fzf;fha;Tj; 

jpfjpahd 2022 A+d; 09 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; gad;ghl;bw;F vLf;fg;glhky; 

fsQ;rpaj;jpy; tpistw;W fhzg;gl;lJ. jw;NghJ gad;gLj;Jfpd;w 12 

Kiwikfis gad;gLj;Jfpd;w  thrfu;fspd; vz;zpf;if 324 Mf ,Ue;j 

NghjpYk; Gjpa Kiwikia gad;gLj;Jtjw;F vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l thrfu;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if 1>399 Mdikahy; ,e;j nraw;jpl;lj;ij mKy;gLj;Jtjw;F 

KbahjpUe;jik $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; rfy gpupT eltbf;iffspYk; mjpf 

jhf;fj;ij Vw;gLj;jpapUe;jJ. 

 

(Nf) nfhOk;G 07 ,d; xRriyf;fhf kpd; ghue;J}f;fpnahd;iw nghUj;Jtjw;fhf 2015 

Mk; Mz;bd; NghJ &gh 724>936 nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJld; mJ 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 

Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; G+u;j;jp nra;ag;glhj Ntiyapd; fPo; fhz;gpf;fg;gLfpd;w 

NghJk; 07 tUl fhyk; fle;jpUe;j NghJk; kpd; ghue;J}f;fpia nghUj;Jtjw;F 

eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(if) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW ml;LW nrytpdk; &gh 258>664>030 Mf 

,Ue;jJld; mjpy; &gh 132>073>302 njhif 2022 Nk 31 Me; jpfjp tiuapYk; 

jPu;j;J itg;gjw;F eltbf;if vLf;fg;glhjpUe;jJld; mjpy; &gh 9>941>920 

njhif 02 tUlq;fs; Kjy; 04 tUlq;fs; tiuahd gioa jPu;j;J 

itf;fg;glhjpUe;j kPjpahFk;. 

 

(nfh) 2007> 2008> 2009 kw;Wk; 2012 Mk; Mz;LfSf;Fupa jPu;j;J itf;fg;glhj topapy; 

epd;w ,Ug;Gf;fspd; (Disputed Goods in Transit) fpuak; &gh 2>000>577 kw;Wk; 
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Rq;ff; fl;lzk; &gh 12>603>168 njhiffis cupa jug;gpduplkpUe;J 

mwtpLtjw;F eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(Nfh) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW nfhs;fyd; itg;G &gh 18>623>825 Mf 

,Ue;jJld; mjpy; &gh 6>972>805 njhif 02 tUlq;fSf;Fk; 14 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd fhyk; Kjy; kPs mwtpLtjw;F jtwpapUe;jJ. 

,jdpilNa 2007 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; 2015 Mk; Mz;L tiuahd fhy 

vy;iyf;Fupa &gh 5>738>822 njhifahd itg;Gf;fspy; 2021 Mk; Mz;bd; 

NghJ ve;jnthU njhifAk; kPs mwtpLtjw;F jtwpapUe;jJ. 

 

(nfs) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nfhs;ifapd; gpufhuk; tpw;gid nra;ag;gLfpd;w jpfjp 

Kjy; 30 ehl;fSf;Fk; 45 ehl;fSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd fhyj;jpy; tpw;gidg; 

ngWkjp cupa tpahghu fld;gl;NlhuplkpUe;J mwtpl Ntz;bapUe;j 

NghjpYk; 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW &gh 1>311>824>058 njhifahd 

tpahghuf; fld;gl;Nlhu; kPjpapy; jdpahu;> murhq;f kw;Wk; gFjp murhq;f 

epWtdq;fspypUe;J fpilf;f Ntz;ba &gh 22>379>496 njhif 05 

tUlq;fSf;F Nkw;gl;l fhyj;jpypUe;Jk;> &gh 26>871>871 njhif 01 

tUlj;jpw;Fk; 05 tUlq;fSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd fhyj;jpypUe;Jk; mwtpLtjw;F 

jtwpapUe;jJ. 05 tUlq;fSf;F Nkw;gl;l gioa &gh 10>440>050 fld; 

kPjpia mwtpLtjw;fhf khj;jpuk; rl;luPjpahd eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;bUe;jJld; mjpy; &gh 2>368>958 njhlu;ghf khj;jpuk; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

(r) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpw;F fpilf;f 

Ntz;ba &gh 52>850>871>522 njhifapy; &gh 211>591>892 njhif 12 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; 23 tUlq;fSf;F ,ilapYk;> &gh 3>585>361>405 njhif 06 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; 14 tUlq;fSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd fhyj;jpypUe;Jk; 

mwtpLtjw;F jtwpapUe;jJ. 

 

(rh) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW ghuhSkd;w fl;bl njhFjpapypUe;J 

mwtpl Ntz;ba &gh 14>621>370 njhifapy; &gh 9>044>298 njhif 05 

tUlq;fSf;F Nkw;gl;l fhyj;jpypUe;J mwtpLtjw;F jtwpapUe;jJ. 

 

(rp) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW tpahghu fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;F nrYj;j 

Ntz;ba &gh 1>217>075>558 njhifapy; &gh 115>005>985 njhif xU 

tUlj;jpw;F Nkw;gl;l fhykhf jPu;j;J itg;gjw;F eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 
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(rP) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW nrYj;j Ntz;ba tq;fpg; gl;bay; 

fzf;fpd; kPjp &gh 14>489>595>367 njhifapy; &gh 708>416>751 njhif 02 

tUlq;fSf;F Nkw;gl;l fhyk; Kjy; toq;FdUf;F nrYj;jg;glhj E}w;Wf;F 

E}W rjtPj ehzaf; fbjg; ngWkjp kw;Wk; epWj;jp ij;jy; gzj;jpid 

cs;slf;fpapUe;j NghjpYk; jPu;j;J itg;gjw;F eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(R) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 Me; jpfjp tiuapy; fpilf;fg;ngw;w tpNrl fl;lis 

Kw;gzk; &gh 21>134>366 njhifapy; &gh 982>510 njhif FLk;g Rfhjhu 

gzpafj;jpypUe;J fpilf;fg; ngw;w jPu;j;J itf;fg;glhj 10 tUlq;fSf;F 

Nkw;gl;l gioa kPjpahf ,Ue;jJld; kpFjp Adpnrg; epWtdj;jpypUe;J 

fpilj;j &gh 20>151>856 njhif 02 tUlq;fSf;F Nkw;gl;l gioa 

kPjpapid cs;slf;fpapUe;j NghjpYk; jPu;j;J itg;gjw;F eltbf;if 

vLf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 

(#) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW ehdhtpj fld;gl:Nlhu; &gh 7>661>127 

njhifapy; &gh 5>678>711 njhif 24 tUlq;fSf;Fk; 05 tUlq;fSf;Fk; 

,ilapyhd fhyj;jpypUe;J mwtpLtjw;F jtwpapUe;jJ. 

 

(nr) 2021 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthW toq;Fdu;fsplkpUe;J ngw Ntz;ba 

Kw;gzk; &gh 928>520>614 njhifapy; &gh 3>495>102 njhif 06 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; 14 tUlq;fSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd fhyk; Kjy; mwtpLtjw;F 

jtwpapUe;jJ. 

 

(Nr) Kftu;fspd; juF cupa KftUf;F khj;jpuk; nrYj;j Ntz;bapUe;j 

NghjpYk; kPsha;thz;bd; NghJ Kftu; jufhf &gh 550>912 cupa 

KftUf;F nrYj;jg;gl;bUf;Fk; NghJ cupa toq;FdUf;Fk; 

nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 

 

 

Xg;gk;: lgps;A+.gP.rP.tpf;ukuj;d 

fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp  
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kdpj tsq;fs; gFg;gha;T 
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G+u;thq;f Copau;

24% 
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13% 
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5 tUlq;fSf;Ff; FiwT

6 -14 tUlq;fs;

15 - 19 tUlq;fs;

20 tUlq;fSf;F Nky;

12% 

40% 31% 
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Copau;  
taJg;  

ghFg;gha;T                     
  

948 

30 tUlq;fSf;Ff; FiwT

31 - 40 tUlq;fs;

41 - 50 tUlq;fs;

50 tUlq;fSf;F Nky;
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Copau; xUtUf;fhd nkh.,yh.

Copau; xUtUf;fhd gpgPup
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

gj;jhd;Lr; RUf;fk; - tUkhdf; $w;W  &gh.'000' 

Gus;T 

tpguk; 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

&gh  &gh  &gh  &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh

Gus;T - SPC 9,446,822           8,798,047 8,924,850           7,458,320           6,593,401           6,127,478           5,286,876           4,865,151           4,320,300           4,283,232           

Gus;T - DHS 70,811,345         54,323,565 42,959,660         31,436,986         25,970,290         26,127,912         19,176,807         17,269,008         16,815,666         16,608,492         

nkhj;jg; Gus;T 80,258,167         63,121,612 51,884,510         38,895,306         32,563,691         32,255,390         24,463,683         22,134,159         21,135,966         20,891,724         

nkhj;j tpahghu ,yhgk;   - SPC 2,224,536           2,249,676 2,279,155           1,772,559           1,680,368           1,656,938           1,410,722           1,247,074           1,136,403           991,541              

nkhj;j kpif             -  DHS  4,542,116           3,415,072 2,717,507           2,125,052           1,887,026           1,850,650           1,386,731           1,333,198           1,185,004           1,193,214           

nkhj;j kpif 6,766,653           5,664,749 4,996,662           3,897,611           3,567,394           3,507,588           2,797,453           2,580,272           2,321,407           2,184,755           

Nke;jiyfs;      

gpw tUkhdk; 88,531                287,363 91,441                73,072                53,004                43,085                51,259                25,738                17,537                15,105                

epu;thfr; nryTfs; (1,967,159)          (1,753,834)         (1,619,555)         (1,532,485)         (1,288,183)         (1,101,435)         (1,057,970)         (969,744)            (786,904)            (670,635)            

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; (1,158,052)          (962,078)            (971,096)            (691,967)            (741,459)            (580,843)            (563,357)            (749,825)            (791,794)            (745,230)            

njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 3,729,973           3,236,200           2,497,452           1,746,231           1,590,756           1,868,392           1,227,385           886,441              760,246              783,995              

epjpf; fpuak; (10,556)               (10,588)              (10,763)              (1,512)                (1,295)                (1,071)                (1,599)                (124)                   (227)                   (17)                     

Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b (569,624)             (686,878)            (317,470)            (67,406)              (35,199)              (5,434)                (734)                   (149,659)            (1,384)                (290,877)            

nkhj;j Nke;jiyfs; (3,705,391)          (3,413,378)         (2,918,884)         (2,293,370)         (2,066,136)         (1,688,783)         (1,623,660)         (1,869,352)         (1,580,309)         (1,706,759)         

epjp tUkhdk; 6,943                  6891 6,875                  7,436                  5,765                  5,721                  5,086                  4,896                  4,357                  3,959                  

tupf;F Kd; ,yhgk; 3,156,736           2,545,624 2,176,094           1,684,749           1,560,027           1,867,608           1,230,137           741,554              762,992              497,060              

tuptpjpg;G 772,172              576,401 512,225              756,823              470,595              625,863              610,539              192,145              320,008              205,282              

fhyg;gFjpf;fhd ,yhgk; 2,384,564           1,969,224 1,663,869           927,926              1,089,432           1,241,744           619,598              549,409              442,984              291,778              

tiuaWj;j gad; jpl;lk; 57,438                191,755 (1,926)                30,453                (59,575)              10,049                239,887              (212,044)            (31,574)              (14,281)              

nkhj;j tpupthd tUkhdk; 2,442,002 2,160,979 1,661,943           958,380              1,029,856           1,251,794           859,485              337,365              411,410              277,497              

tpfpjq;fs;

nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk;   - SPC ( % ) 23.55 25.57                  25.5                    23.8                    25.5                    27.04                  26.68 25.63 26.3 23.15

nkhj;j ,yhg tpfpjk;  - DHS ( % ) 6.41 6.29 6.33                    6.76                    7.27                    7.08 7.23 7.72 7.05 7.18

nkhj;j tpw;gid kpif ( % ) 8.43 8.97 9.63                    10.02                  10.96                  10.87 11.44 11.66 10.98 10.46

tUlhe;j tpw;gid tsu;r;rp ( % ) -SPC 7.37 (1.42)                  19.66                  13.12                  7.60                    15.90                  8.67 12.61 0.9 (10.88)                

tU. tpw;gid tsu;r;rp ( % ) -DHS 30.35 26.45 36.65                  21.05                  (0.60)                  36.25                  11.05 2.6 1.2 32.1

nkhj;j tpw;gid tsu;r;rp (%) 27.15 21.66                  33.40                  19.44                  0.96                    31.85                  10.52                  4.72                    1.17                    20.24                  
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

gj;jhz;Lr; RUf;fk; - epjp epiyikf; $w;W &gh. "000"

tpguk; 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

&gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh &gh

gq;fspj;j %yjdk;> xJf;fq;fs; 125,117               125,117 125,117           125,117           125,117           125,117           125,117           125,117           125,117           125,117           

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jfs;

,Ug;Gfs;                - SPC 2,396,406            2,751,098 2,802,020        2,754,287        1,798,403        2,009,502        2,364,091        1,385,477        1,703,222        1,231,857        

,ilg;Nghf;fpy; ruf;Ffs;      - DHS 936,743               1,314,756 280,723           286,587           630,130           540,693           788,342           528,710           809,462           734,963           

tpahghu kw;Wk; gpw tUkjpfs; 52,098,809          33,682,452 27,299,630      16,319,413      7,901,244        4,521,175        3,051,445        2,370,323        8,881,602        11,113,022      

itg;Gfs;> Kw;nrYj;jy;fs; 41,906                 100,917 53,931             61,219             57,979             37,614             33,046             37,964             32,948             24,073             

ifapYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR 1,111,457            1,225,358 1,114,223        1,021,185        312,050           244,947           790,525           801,717           1,200,667        216,359           

nkhj;j eilKiwr; nrhj;Jfs; 56,585,320          39,074,581 31,550,527      20,442,691      10,699,807      7,353,931        7,027,449        5,124,191        12,627,901      13,320,274      

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gfs;                                                 

tpahghu kw;Wk; gpw nrd;kjpfs; 16,164,216          16,117,661 16,293,739      10,423,896      3,996,134        2,657,620        3,347,410        2,235,194        3,649,362        3,032,684        

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup 576,607               475,496 352,117           438,060           337,976           519,770           397,758           180,617           290,045           191,440           

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; 1,471                   1,800 1,461               1,345               927                  1,103               1,005               748                  889                  1,292               

Fj;jifg; nghWg;Gfs; 21,759                 19,870 19,187             

eilKiw epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; 15,432,057          55,929 6,310,716        2,639,033        1,361,444        39,703             56,689             78,739             6,254,353        7,896,709        

ePz;l fhy fld;fs; 2,060,544            491,355

nkhj;j eilKiwg; nghWg;Gfs; 34,256,654          17,162,111 22,977,220      13,502,334      5,696,481        3,218,196        3,802,862        2,495,298        10,194,649      11,122,125      

eilKiw my;yhj nrhj;Jfs; 2,351,605            2,329,488 2,277,480        2,225,337        2,179,335        2,166,630        2,156,615        2,138,973        1,858,832        1,698,279        

eilKiw my;yhj nghWg;Gfs 9,904,472            11,908,162 294,459           271,308           264,651           192,213           233,394           372,220           158,803           124,558           

Njwpa nrhj;Jfs; 14,775,798          12,333,796 10,556,328      8,894,386        6,918,010        6,110,152        5,147,807        4,395,646        4,133,281        3,771,870        

tpfpjq;fs;

epiy. nrhj;. Gus;T (klq;F) 1:34.3 1:27.1 1:22.78 1:17.48 1:14.94 1:14.89 1:11.34 1:10.35 1:11.37 1:12.3

eilKiw tpfpjk; (klq;F) 1.65 2.28 1:1.37 1:1.51 1:1.88 1:2.29 1:1.85 1:2.05 1:1.24 1:1.2

jputj;jd;ik tpfpjk; (klq;F) 0.96 2.11 1:1.24 1:1.29 1:1.45 1:1.49 1:1.02 1:1.29 1:0.99 1:1.02

tl;b fhg;G (klq;F) 6.45 4.66 7.85 25.99 45.32 344.69 1676.94 5.95 552.29 2.71

,U. Gus;T tpfpjk; (klq;F) SPC 2.75 2.36 2.39 2.5 2.58 2.04 2.07 2.34 2.17 2.97
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tpw;gid tiyaikg;G 
  jiyik mYtyfk; 
,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  
75> NrH ghud; [ajpyf khtj;ij> 
nfhOk;G 01> ,yq;if 
njhiyNgrp: 011-2320356 – 9 njhiyefy;: 011-2447118 ,izaj;jsk;: www.spc.lk  kpd;dQ;ry;: spc@spc.lk 

 
tpw;gidg; gphpT 
109 fe;jty v];Nul;> 
,uj;kyhid. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-2632288 
njhiyefy;: 011-2632962 

fsQ;rpak;  
109 fe;jty v];Nul;> 
,uj;kyhid. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-2634318 
njhiyefy;: 011-2636715       

ORS  gphpT 
109 fe;jty v];Nul;>. 
,uj;kyhid. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-2622334 
 

fz;b fsQ;rpak; 
10/B/1,  N`tn`l;l tPjp> 
njd;df;Fk;Gu  
fz;b  
njhiyNgrp: 081-2240274 

mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; 
xRry – 
mf;fiwg;gw;W 
,y. 74>  
T.D.02 gpujhd tPjp> 
mf;fiug;gw;W.  
njh.Ng. 067-2057625 

xRry – mk;ghiw 
nlk;gps; re;jp> 
b.v];.Nrdhehaf;f 
khtj;ij> 
mk;ghiw. 063-2223088   

xRry - MdkLt 
g]; epiyak; Kd;ghf 
c];ntt tPjp  
MdkLt   

njh.Ng. 032- 2263999 

 

xRry – mDuhjGuk;   
tq;fp tPjp 
mDuhjGuk;.  
njhiyNgrp: 025-
2222181 

xRry – mtprhtis 

G 33/34/35,  
kj;jpa g]; epiyak;> 
mtprhtis. 
njhiyNgrp: 036-2222501 

Gjpa xRry – gJis  
CWE fl;llk;> 
gz;lhutis tPjp> 
gJis. 
njhiyNgrp: 055–
2229837 

xRry – gJis (II) 
g]; epiyak;  
gJis 

njh.Ng. 055- 2224700 

xRry – gz;lhufk 
itj;jparhiy 
tshfk;> 
n`huz tPjp>  
gz;lhufk. 
njhiyNgrp: 038-
2288671 

xRry – NgUtis 
gNeh$ rq;f fl;blk; 
NgUtis 
njhiyNgrp 034-
2278578 

xRry – nghwis 
Nyb up[;Nt tshfk;> 
nghwis. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-2697660 

xRry – nfhOk;G 1  
79> NrH ghwd; 
[ajpyf 
khtj;ij> 
nfhOk;G 01. - 2328046 

xRry – nfhOk;G – 4 
85> fhyp tPjp  
nfhOk;G - 4  
njhiyNgrp – 011-
2587128 

xRry – nfhOk;G 7 
255> jHkghy 
khtj;ij> 
nfhOk;G 07. 
njhiyNgrp 011-
2694716> 011-2672293 

xRry – jk;Gs;s 

46/V, FUzhfiy 
re;jp> jk;Gs;s   

njh.Ng. 066- 2285133 

 

xRry – jpaj;jyht  
gpujhd tPjp> 
jpaj;jyht. 
njhiyNgrp: 055-3551624 

xRry – vk;gpypgpba 
102> gy;Nyfk> 
vk;gpypgpba. 
njhiyNgrp: 047-
2261177 

xRry – Nfhl;il  
Nfhl;il Gifapuj 
epiyak;> 
Nfhl;il. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-
2336926 

xRry – fhyp  
61V> tf;nty;y tPjp> 
fhyp. 
njhiyNgrp: 091-
2234726 

xRry – fk;g`h 
266> nfhOk;G tPjp 
fk;g`h 
njhiyNgrp: 033-
2234516 
 

xRry–mk;ghe;Njhl;il 
,y.3> guf; tPjp> 
`k;ghe;Njhl;il. 
njhiyNgrp: 047-2222163 

xRry – n`huza 
fil ,y. 1> 2Mk; 
gpupT> kj;jpa g]; 
epiyak;> n`huz> 
njhiyNgrp- 034-
2205333 

xRry – [atHjdGu  
= [atHjdGu nghJ 
itj;jparhiy>  
= [atHjdGu. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-
2779414 

xRry – aho;g;ghzk;  
149V> Nf.Nf.v];.tPjp> 
aho;g;ghzk;. 
njhiyNgrp: 021-
2219262 
 

xRry – fz;b 
ykhfhu khtj;ij 
fz;b 
njhiyNgrp.081-2225175 
 

xRry – (fz;b Gif.ep) 
Gifapuj epiya tPjp 
fz;b 
njhiyNgrp 081-2225176 

xRry – fuhgpl;ba  
175> `pupGu tPjp> 
fuhgpl;ba  
njhiyNgrp:091 
2226947 

xRry - K.D.U 
nfhj;jyhty 
ghJfhg;Gg; gy;fiyf; 
fofk;   
itj;jparhiy 
tshfk;> Ntun`u.  

njh.Ng. 011-2044595 

xRry – FUzhfy;  
28> tPuJq;f fl;llk;> 
ngsj;jhNyhf 
khtj;ij> 
FUzhfy;. 
njhiyNgrp: 037-
2230840 

xRry – kjthr;rp 
,y.50> fz;b tPjp> 
kjthr;rp> njhiyNgrp 
– 025-2121040 

xRry – k`ufk 
71/9> my;tp]; fl;blk; 
gioa tPjp> k`ufk 
njhiyNgrp: 0112-2745640 

xRry – khj;jis  
,y. 110> 
ju;kghy khtj;ij>  
khj;jis njh.Ng. 
066-2220126 

 

xRry – khj;jiw  
23gp> rhpf;fhuhka> 
mdfhhpf jHkghy 
khtj;ij> khj;jiw. 
njhiyNgrp: 041-
2231871 

xRry – kj;Jfk 
,y.126> fSj;jiw 
tPjp> kj;Jfk 

Tel.034-2248861 

 

xRry – kpDtq;nfhl  
24> gioa efu 
kz;lg fl;. 
nfhOk;G tPjp> 
kpDtq;nfhl. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-
2295120 

XRry> nkhzwhfiy           
31> nghj;Jtpy; tPjp> 
nkhzwhfiy 

njhiyNgrp 055-2277712 

xRry – ehnfhl 
313> kJfk tPjp>  
ehnfhl> fSj;Jiw 
njhiyNgrp: 034-
2222818 

 

xRry – ehuN`d;gpl;b 
,y.44> nghUshjhu 
epiyak;> 
ehuN`d;gpl;b>  

njhiyNgrp 011-

2055284 

xRry – ePHnfhOk;G  
134> nfhOk;G tPjp> 
ePHnfhOk;G. 
njhiyNgrp: 031 
2228599 

 

xRry – epe;jT+u; 
,y.40> gpujhd tPjp> 
epe;jT+u; 
njhiyNgrp: 067-
2058208 
 

xRry – ENfnfhl 

145A/1, 
v];.b.v];. [arpq;f 
khtj;ij> ENfnfhl. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-2856641 

xRry – ghze;Jiw 
159> g.Neh.$.r. 
fl;llk;> 
fhyp tPjp> 
ghze;Jiw. 
njhiyNgrp: 038-
2234767 

xRry - Nguhnjdpa 

1157, nfl;lk;Ng> 
Nguhnjdpa 

njhiyNgrp 081-

2386045 

xRry – gpypae;jiy 
1A/21> tpj;jpahy 
khtj;ij 
gpypae;jiy 
njhiyNgrp: 0112-
2613640 

xRry – gplNfhl;Nl  
326> Nfhl;Nl tPjp> 
gplNfhl;Nl> 
njhiyNgrp – 011-
2099444 

xRry – nghydWit  
itj;jparhiyr; re;jp> 
fJWnty tPjp> 
nghydWit. 
njhiyNgrp: 027-2225465 

xRry – whfk 
61V> k`ghNf tPjp> 
uhfk. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-
2955219 

xRry – ,uj;kyhid 
nkfh rnjhr> 
nfhSklk re;jp> 
fhyp tPjp> 
,uj;kuhid. 
njhiyNgrp: 011-
3043789 

xRry – ,uj;jpdGhp 
32> ee;j vy;yhty 
khtj;ij> 
,uj;jpdGhp. 
njhiyNgrp: 045-
2223014 

xRry – jq;fy;y 
8> ,e;jpnghf;FDnfhl 
tPjp> 
jq;fhiy. 
njhiyNgrp: 047-
2241221 
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